In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

.>_.
oL
O
£ "
14

o %‘3
x
[

WA ]

#62°
v,

7XX3X0*
25/06/2020
) COMPANIES HOUSE

+

Company details -

Company number

fols 7l a5 o5

Company name in full | Carlauren Group Ltd

2 Filling in this form

bold black capitals.

Administrator's name

Full forename(s)

Philip Francis

Surname

Duffy

Please complete in typescriptorin .

- Administrator's address

Building name/number‘ The Shard

Street . 132 London Bridge Street

| .
Post town |Lond0n " SE1 9SG
" County/Region : I : . :
Postcode ’7 ’— I—— ’—_ r ,7 ’7,7
Country | ‘

Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

Carl Stuart

Surname

Jackson

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building namefnumberl Office D

. Street | Beresford House.
l _ :
Post town |Town Quay
County/Region | Southampton
Postcode ,_’—r_l"_—,i’_r : h
|

Country

O Other administrator
Use this section-to tell us about -
another administrator.

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of admlnlstrator S progress report

" From date

To date

Period of progress report ’

5% A [Rlofife

o7 bl W—Fﬂ’o—‘

..

Progress report

@ | attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
- — — Signature

Signature

Signature date -

s bl Bhllh

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

‘Notice of administrator's progress report -

mesenter information

‘ n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if-

you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

comactiame - Sebastian Bray

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

™ Duff & Phelps Ltd.

| Address

The Shard

|. - 32 London Bridge Street

l Post town

London .SE1 9SG

County/Region

Country -

- E Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff. ' '

Wrﬁﬁl—rrr‘_ %.‘Furthe.r i.nformation |

on

Telephone

+44 (0) 20 7089 4700

/
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents:

O You have signed the form. -

| For further information please see the 'guidance notes

on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been brovided free of charge by Companies House.

- 04/17 Version 1.0




A
wantaiia

Progress Re‘po‘rt‘-to\ o 25 June 2020
Creditors A

Carlauren Group (In Administratioh) L

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard -

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 9SG

Quantuma LLP’

*  Beresford House -

‘Town Quay -
Southampton
S014 2AQ



Carlauren Group (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
25 June 2020

This report concerns the Administration of various entities in the Carlauren Group of companies, formerly
controlled by Mr Sean Gerrard Murray. The table below sets out the entities over which Philip Duffy of
Duff & Phelps and Carl Jackson of Quantuma were appointed in November and December 2019.

Carlauren Group (All in Adminiétration)

. Registration the Appointment the Reporting Periods
the Companies tgumber %‘:\tes S °
Cartauren Group Ltd 09198505 28 November 2019 | 28 November 2019 to 27 May
CHF 2 Ltd ’ 10592608 28 November 2019 | 28 November 2019 to 27 May
CHF 5 Ltd 10772600 28 November 2018 ' 28 November 2019 to 27 May
CHFGLtd .~ ) 10919064 28 November 2019 | 28 November 2019 to 27 May
CHF 8 Ltd B 11000983 | 28 November 2019 | 28 November 2019 to 27 May
Casarian Holdings Ltd ) 126036 28 November 2019 | 28 November 2019 to 27 May
Carlauren Travel Ltd 10597251 " 06 December 2019 | 06 December 2019 to 5 June
Heritage Hotels Limited 06190597 11 December 2019 [ 11 December 2019 to 10 June
Respite Rooms Limited 09995307 11 December 2019 | 11 December 2019 to 10 June
CHF 16 Ltd 11369723 11 December 2019 | 11 December 2019 to 10 June
| CHHF 17 Ltd | 11482819 11 December 2019 | 11 December 2019 to 10 June
Carlauren Resort 18 Ltd 11584180 11 December 2019 .| 11 December 20189 to 10 June
CHF 15 Ltd 11185970 11 December 2019 | 11 December 2019 to 10 June
Care Home Freehold 2 09782889 11 December 2019 | 11 December 2019 to 10 June
Hurst Manor Ltd (Formerly 10415254 19 December 2019 | 19 December 2019 to 18 June
CHF 1 Limited) . 2020
CHF'4 Ltd . 10766489 19 December 2019 | 19 December 2019 to 18 June
' CHF 7 Ltd | 11023006 19 December 2019 | 19 December 2019 to 18 June
CHF 9 Ltd . 11023151 19 December 2019 | 19 December 2019 to 18 June
| CHF 11 Ltd 11081757 19 December 2019 | 19 December 2019 to 18 June
CHF 13 Ltd - 11186031 19 December 2019 | 19 December 2019 to 18 June
| CHF 14 Ltd 11187541 - 19 December 2019 | 19 December 2019 to 18 June
Carlauren Resort 21 Ltd 11795946 19 December 2019 | 19 December 2019 to 18 June
i Carlauren Resort 23 Ltd 11850865 19 December 2019 | 19 December 2019 to 18 June
{ Carlauren Technology-Ltd 11243789 19 December 2019 | 19 December 2019 to 18 June
| Carlauren Resort 22 Ltd 11820983 20 December 2019 |20 December 2019 to 19 June

This report concerns the Administration of the entities detailed in the above schedule.

In addition, the following insolvency appointments have been made over other entities within the
> Carlauren Group but’are not covered by this report due to their prior appointment dates in July and -
August 2019, or appomtments subsequent to December 2019:

. CHF 3 Limited (10701006)
Carlauren Lifestyle Resorts Limited (09688688)
Accordiant Limited (10232792)
Carlauren Care Ltd (10151662)
Coppice Hotel (Torquay) Limited (01235014)
Carlauren Property Holdings Ltd (11081807)
Todaysolar Limited {02558087)

~1




Carfauren Group (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report.to Creditors -
- - 25 June 2020

- A progress report for these companies have been or will be prepared separately due to the dn‘fenng dates
of appointments. A group structure chart was provrded in the Joint Administrators’ Proposals dated 22
January 2020.

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Progress of the Administratiens

3. Outcerne for Creditors

4. Other maﬁere._ o

5. - Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses end pre—Adminietration cctsts

'6. Future strategy

Appendlces

1. Statutory lnformatron
2. Approved Proposals
3. Receipts and Payments accounts
4, Anal;rsis e’f time charged ane,eXpenses incurred-
5. Nerretive'ot work earrie,d out for the period |
6. Statement of Creditors' rights

7. befinitions

8. Notjce about this report

~o~ .




Carlauren Group (In Administration)
* Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
25 June 2020

1. Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appoifitment Dates as detailed in‘the schedule above.

The Administrations are being conducted by both ‘Quantuma and Duff & Phelps, working collaboratively to
achieve the purpose of the Administrations. Quantuma are handling all tasks relating to the realisation of
assets, including the trading of certain businesses which have all since ceased to operate due to the
coronavirus pandemic and UK legislation, while Duff & Phelps are handling the mvestlgatrons into the
company'’s financial dealings, conduct and potential recoveries.

This Progress- Report provides an update on the Admrmstrauons of the Companles It should be read in
conjunction with the Joint Admlmstrators Statement of Proposals.

The Joint Administrators’ have also explained their future strategy for the Atdrr‘lr\rst-"at"m nd how it may .
likely impact each class of creditor. .

.

You will find other lmportant information in this Progress Report such as the costs the Joint Administrators
have mcurred N .

A glossary of the abbrevuatlons and definitions used throughout this document is attached at Appendlx 7.

-Please also note that an important Iegal notice about this Progress Report to Creditors is attached at
Appendlx 8.

2, Progress of the Administrations

This 'section provndes an update on the Joint’Administrators’ strategy for the Administration and progress
to date. . . :

21 Strategy and progress to date

To date, the Joint Administrators have progressed and continue to progress the following key matters:.

Securing aII freehold/leasehold property and trading of certaln hotels;,

Attending to ongonng and urgent issues in relation to spemfc propertles

Monitoring the trading of certain hotels and facilitated the closure of all trading hotels;
Successfully obtained a freezing m]unctlon against Sean Murray for any assets he may hold up to
£40m;

Co-operated with the relevant Government agencies with ongoing |nvest|gat|ons

- Preparing and filing of reports with DBEIS based upon investigations undertaken; -
Investigations into the Companies financial affairs including the tracing of investor funds;
Realised assets, including watercraft.in foreign jurisdictions and investments in shareholdings;
Facilitated the formation of creditors’ committees for certain Group entities;

Convened investor and committee meetings for certain Companies;

' Further details are provided within this progress report.

There have been no amendments or deviations from the Proposals, a summary of which is provided at
Appendix 2. - . . .

2.2 Asset realisations

Summaries of the most significant realisations and an update of the progress of realisations during the
" Administration are provided below:

-3 | ' ,. . DUFF&PE



Carlauren Group (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors.
" . 25 June 2020

2.21 Freehold / Leasehold property

~

A schedule of the freehold / leasehold propemes owned by the Companles is detalled below, alongside
their respective purchase prices:

Company name Project Property Address i Pt{rchase
. price (£)
Care Hol
Limited me Freehold 2 Coverdale Court Coverdale Court, Preston Road, Yeovil BA21 3AQ * Unknown
Care Home Freehold 2 Eton House Eton House Hotel/Latimer Lodge, 38 Preston Road, Yeovil BA21 3AQ 399,999
Limited : .
Care Home Freehold 2 Tyndale House Tyndale House, 38 Preston Road, Yeovil BA21 3AQ 540,000
Carlauren Resort 18 Ltd Bay View The Headway Hotel, Marine Road East, Morecombe, LA4 SAW 990,000
Carlauren Resort 21 Ltd _ The Winchester - The Parkbury/The Winchester, The Broadway, Sandown, PO36 98B . - _ 750,000
Carlauren Resort 23 Ltd Bridlington House Balmoral Hotel, 3-6 Fort Terrace, Bridlington YO15 2PE 500,000
Carlauren Resorts 22 Ltd Western Avenue Western House, 15A Western Avenue, Poole, BH13 7AL (Residential) . 2,500,000
Hurst Manor Ltd Hurst Manor Hurts Manor Nursing Home, Hurst, Martock, TA12 6JU 799,999
CHF 11 Ltd Ash Sutton The Shires Care Home, The Oval, Sutton-in-Ashfield, NG17 2FP 751,999
CHF 13 ltd Bancourt Bancourt, 55-65 Avenue Road, Torquay, TQ2 5LG 1,100,000
CHF 14 Ltd Blackpool New Hacketts, 14-20 Queens Promenade, Blackpool FY2 95Q 1,225,000
CHF 15 Ltd Abbots Hall Lambert Manor {Abbots Hall Hotel), Kents Bank, Kirkhead Roqd, 1,499,993
Grange-over-Sands, LA11 7BG .
CHF 16 Ltd Lindors Dean Valley {Lindors Country House), The Fence, Stowe Road, St 1,599,993
Briavels, Lydney, GL15 6RB
CHF 2 Ltd Rosewell Rosewell Care Home, Church Hill, High Littleton, Bristol, BS39 6HF - 1,300,000
CHF 4 Ltd Hayle Millpond View Care Home, 11 Millpond Avenue, Hayle, Cornwall 450,000 -
: TR27 4HX
CHF 5 Ltd Park Avenue Highnam Hall, Park Avenue, Hartlepool, 7526 0DZ 550 000
. CHF 6 Ltd Sandown The Ocean Hotel & Kings Bar, 32-40 High Street, Sandown PO36 8AB 2,294,000
CHF 7 Ltd Paignton Jack Sears Care Home, Jack Sears House, Dartmouth Road, Paignton, . 599,999
: TQ4 5BH
CHF 8 Ltd St Austell Clinton House/Tarrant House, 7S Truro Road, St Austell, PL25 SJE 875,000
CHF 9 Ltd Windlestone Hall Windlestone Hall, Windlestone Park, Windlestone, Ferryhill DL17 849,999
- Heritage Hotel Limited Wembury Langdon Court Hotel, Adams Lane, Plymouth, PL9 ODY 2,125,000
Total 21,700,981

In addition to the properties owned by the Companies, a further company, CPHL, which is now also in
Administration, is the registered owner of a luxury residential property at Haig Avenue, Poole. The ~
property is in the process of being sold by Receivers acting for the lender and it is not expected that
there will be any surplus monies for the Administration.

As investors will be aware, monies were raised from individual investors for each of the above%nentioned
companies ("SPVs”), with the exception of Carlauren Resort 22 Ltd, to purchase and renovate buildings,
which would then form a number of "care studios”, over which investors were granted 125-year leases.

All of the investors appointed a management cémpany Accordiant Limited (formerly Care Home
Freehold Ltd), which is also in Administration (addressed separately to this report), Wthh was
responS|bIe for payment of returns to investors.

Each of the properties noted above were at various stages of completion, however none of them were
operating as care homes or prowded care facilities.

Eight properties were trading as hotels and the Joint Administrators continued trading those as-hotels
while an assessment was being undertaken on their ongoing viability, however each of those properties
have now ceased to trade as they were required to close due to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic and

J;"t -
d_ﬁ M ;

‘ e

.,




' Carlauren Group (tn Administration)
Joint Admmlstrators Progress Report to Creditors .
. 25 June 2020 -

- accordingly were no longer viable. In the case of Dean Valley Manor however, it was unable to continue
to trade due to the hotel being damaged caused by flooding in February 2020.

Each of the SPVs are in Administration and are insolvent, meaning they have no funds to renovate or
’ complete the developments.

Each property has.its own unique issues and problems to overcome prior to any sale and the value of
each property has been assessed by the Joint Administrators’ agents, SIA Group. These assessments
were carried out prior to the COVID 19 pandemic Wthh is Ilkely to have a negative impact on |nd|V|dua|
property values. .

All properties are as secure as possib!e, however some properties in particula} impose a safety risk, or
are incurring substantial property holding costs and these are being dealt with as a priority.

In addition, some of the SPVs have granted legal charges over the properties in favour of TCFL, who
are owed approximately £3.7m subject to accruing interest in respect of monies loaned to. Carlauren .
Resort 22 Ltd and Heritage Management Services Ltd. ’

The Joint Admlnlstrators are writing to thé investors of each SPV outlining the issues unique to the -
property and are in the process of convening and holding virtual meetings with investors to discuss the

- issues relating to the relevant property together with proposals for its disposal. These meetings will also
seek agreement from investors on decisions with regard to the strategy for each of'the properties.

Unless exceptlonal c1rcumstances arise in relatlon to a particular property (e.g. enforcement action is
commenced by local authorities) the Joint Administrators do not intend to take steps to-dispose of any
property or leasehold interests in the same, pending the outcome of the meetings and further dialogue
with the investors as outlined above.

The Jomt Administrators have already wntten to investors of certain of the SPVs, however there isa
sngmflcant list of SPVs and the Joint Administrators will be addressmg each SPV and property in an
order of priority. The Joint Administrators appreciate the patience of investors while each SPV is being
addressed and those investors with queries may contact Quantuma in the interim.

The Joint Administrators may also discuss issues relating to the specific properties with Creditors’
Committees regarding SPVs where Creditors’ Committees have been formed. Creditors’ commlttees are
discussed in further deta|I at section 4.1.

Investors should note that none of the propemes have yet been marketed for salé. The options for
disposal of the SPV's interests in the properties will be addressed and discussed with the appomted
creditors’ committees (where applicable) and the mvestors bodies generally

2.2.2 Trading

As mentioned above and in the Joint Administrators’ proposals, at the date of the Joint Administrators’
Appointment there were eight properties operating as hotels. The Joint Administrators instructed AH to
conduct a review into the profitability of the hotels and better understand the current systems in place to
manage the day-to-day trade at each site. '

Three of the eight hotels were closed shortly thereafter as it was ‘apparent that they were significantly loss
making. Subsequently, however all remaining hotels have also been closed as they have either been
forced to close as a result of the COVID-19 Iockdown or in one case, sustalned significant damage due to
flooding.

The trading of the properties was undertaken by Heritage Hotels Ltd. A summary of the receipts and
payments of Heritage Hotels Ltd is attached at Appendix 3.

s o ~ DUFF&PHELPS



Carlauren Group (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
25 June 2020

2.2.3 Debtors 4

As previously reported, the Coimpanies have significant intra-group debtor/creditor positions. The Joint
Administrators. are continuing to investigate the intra-group debtor/creditor posutlons mcludlng tracing
and analysmg the use of investor monles :

The recoverability of these intra-company balances may differ on a company by company basis and will
be determined by the amount payable to non-preferential unsecured creditors by each company, and
the overall review of the Group’s use of funds. The Joint Administrators understand that funds raised

- from investors were channelled through CGL, rather than the specific entity that an investor had
acquired a lease from, which has likely given rise to many of the intra- company posmons

The mtra-company position is ecomplex and the Joint Administrators are continuing to reconstruct the
intra-company posiiions frlom banking records due to deficiencies in the Companies GCCOUNiS.

. A further update on the‘ impact of these balances will be provided in the Joint Administrators’ next report
to creditors.

2.25 Realisation),of Carlauren Travel’s assets
Boat 4 “Ademo”

Carlauren Travel owned the boat the Ademo which-was a quury motor cruiser Iocated in Mallorca. Prior
to the appointment of the Joint Administrators, Ademo had been secured by port authorities under a
Spanish warrant for non-payment of port fees of approximately €55,000.

The Joint Administrators instructed agents, SIA, to market and sell the boat. It was agreed that the boat
would remain in situ in. Mallorca during the marketing and sale process but an undertaking had to be
given that the warrant fees would be discharged from the sale proceeds in order for the port to release
the boat. . .

A number of tentative offers were received that were in the in regkion of cE400k but thére was one offer
of €700,000 which was taken forward. Unfortunately following the internal inspection of the boat and
conﬁrmation that the boat was not actually licensed as a charter boat, the offer was later rescinded.

Following the Covid-19 pandemic, tnterest in the boat fell away and accordlngly the value was
dlmlnlshlng .

- However, there were other interested pames in the boat and foIIowmg negotiations, SIA advnsed thata
best and final offer of €455,000 had been received. On the Basis the basis of continuing port costs, the
pandemic and general market conditions SIA advised that the offer should be accepted.

Crowell and Moring solicitors were mstructed to deal with the sale agreement which provided for staged
payments. Unfortunately there was concern from the purchaser regarding the boat as no warranties
were being given by the Joint Administrators, as is the usual practice.

The deferred payments were:

1 €125k to be paid upon completion

2. €110k to be paid when the boat was removed from the British registry

3. €110k when the boat is loaded on the transport boat for shipping to the purchaser
4 a final payment of €110k on 1st September 2020. v ,
The Joint Administrators’ solicitors have confirmed that the first 2 instalments have been received into
their client account and that the payment of €55,962.24 has been paid in: respect of the port fees.

There is also a ctalm over the sale proceeds of the boat by BookaJet Further details of which are noted
below. . )

o 3 B - DUFF&PHELPS



Carlauren Group (In Admini'stration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
25 June 2020

Aircraft M-URRY, Hawker XS800 Jet

The aircraft had been secured following the appointment of the Joint Administrators and was awaiting
sale. SIA were instructed to market and sell the aircraft.

The aircraft was the subject of a lien for non-payment of contractual fees to a third party for the sum of
c£75k which is currently being reviewed by the Joint Administrators’ solicitors as the Joint
Administrators have been advised that the figure stated is incorrect.

“Carlauren Travel is party to a cross undertaking with Bookajet in relation to the lien which will allow the
aircraft to be sold but any monies coming into the company, including but not limited to the sale
proceeds of the boat, should be used to discharge the lien.

Following an inspecticn of.the aircraft with SIA and further checks, it transpired that the aircraft needs 2
substantial update of its navigation systems and that the insurance on the engines was permitted to
lapse prior to the appointment of the Joint Adminlstrators the result of which being that the likely sale
value was considerably depressed. .

Two offers were received for the. aircraft and the offer for $420, 000 with a $20 000 non- refundable
commitment fee was taken forward .

SIA advi'sed that with the aircraft in its current state, having not been flown for a year and being nearly
25 years old, that this is the best price achievable. There had been a number of interested parties in the
aircraft but the next highest offer was $325k with most offers ranging between $100k and $275k (break
up for spares value). Furthermore, approximately $500k would need to be spent on the aircraft by
anyone purchasing it to bring it back to airworthiness and ADSB compliance SIA recommended that
the Joint Administrator should accept this offer.

Solicitors for the Joint Aglmini_strators were instructed to deal with the sale agreement but unfortunately
when the .Covid-19 pandemic took hold and the borders were closed, the purchaser rescinded their
offer. With the aircraft being destined for Nigeria there was no clear way to transport the aircraft or a

- timescale for when the closed borders would be reopened. The aircraft remains actively marketed by
SIA.

Asset Ingenuity Limited, part of the SIA Group, advanced an amount of £200,000-to Carlauren Travel, -
which was then loaned to Heritage Hotels immediately after the appointment of the Joint Administrators,
for the purpose of funding trading costs and payment of wages. The lending from Asset Ingenuity
Limited is secured by way of a fixed and floating charge over the aircraft and other assets owned by
Carlauren Travel. .

It is and rémains the intention that Asset Ingenuity Limited will be repaid their lending from the sale
proceeds of the aircraft once sold. .

Motor Vehicles

It is understood that Carlauren Travel previously held a fleet of luxury motor vehicles. On the Joint
Administrators' appointment, one vehicle, remains with a former member of staff and SIA have been

. instructed to collect and sell the vehicle, unfortunately due to the pandemic collection has not yet been -
possible: SIA are continuing to liaise with them to arrange collection or deiivery .

Investigations into the other vehicles are ongoing and a further update will be included in the next

report. '

The above assets are owned by Cartauren Travel Ltd and in the event that there are surplus monies

after the costs and expenses of the Administration any surplus monies would be distributed to by way of

a dividend to the non-preferential unsecured creditors of Carlauren Travel Ltd, which may include loans ,
from Carlauren Group by way of an intercompany loan.

‘ | DUFFE&PHELPS



<l

Carlauren Group (In Administration)
Jomt Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
25 June 2020

As discussed earlier in this report, the intercompany loan position is complex and the Joint :
Administrators are continuing investigations these positions, which will need to be concluded before any
funds can be distributed to crediters from Carlauren Travel.

A further update will be provided in the Joint Administrators’ next progress report.

A separate progress report was issued for Carlauren Travel on 12 June 2020 and filed with the Registrar
of Companies, however the content is substantively the same as this report. .

+2.2.6 Other assets

) Cryptocurreney and software' N

The Group also purportedly invested monies into intellectual property, including the development of

- software and a crypto-currency platform.

The Joint Administrators’ preliminary investigations suggest there is limited value in such assets,

_however the Joint Administrators’ investigations into the potential value of such assets are yet to be’
- concluded.

- Shareholdings in Jets (Bournemouth) Limited

Jets (Bournemouth) Ltd was a wholly owned subsidiary of Casarian Holdings, the shares having been

~ purchased for the sum of £100,000 by- Casarian Holdings Limited on 5 October 2018. Sean Murray was

also appointed to the Board of Directors. .

Jets (Bournemouth) Ltd is a trading company located at Bournemouth Airport, which is the Airport the
Hawker XS800 jet owned by Carlauren Travel was based.

Jets (Bournemouth) Ltd was approved with the European Aviation Safety Agency (EASA), which is a
company certification to the European Commission Regulation standards of design, production,
maintenance and operation of aircraft components. It is understood that in the event of msolvency this -
approval would be lost, and with it any value.

The Joint Administrators reviewed the fnancial position of Jets (Bournemouth) Ltd with a view to
ascertaining the value of the shareholdings owned by Casarian Holdings.

Protracted sale negotiations were held with an interested party and a sale price of the shareholding of
£185,000 was agreed. The sale proceeded on the basis that there were no warranties provided from
the Joint Administrators of Casarian Holdings Limited, that the purchaser was responsible for all
liabilities and that the deal was to be completed in January 2020

No other offers were recelved for the purchase of the shareholdings following an accelerated marketmg
process being undertaken.

2.2.7 Investigations ‘ . '

The Joint Administrators’ investigations .into the Companies’ affairs are currently ongoing. The Joint
Administrators cannot at this stage detail the nature of these investigations as it may hamper any further
action that may be required, however can disclose that they are dealing with the relevant Government .
agencies in relation to the ongoing investigations. ‘ A

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with DBEIS concerning the conduct of all
directors of the Companies that served in the three years prior-to the Joint Administrators appointment. The
Joint Administrators have filed their confidential reports with DBEIS regarding the conduct of the Directors

“of the Companies.” The content of this report is confidential and has been submitted to the Insolvency
Practitioners Compliance Unit. .

v

S - DUFF&PHELPS  (Qlug



’ Carlauren Group (In Administration) -
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
25 June 2020

The Joint Administrators can disclose that as a result of the investigations undertaken to date, the Joint
Administrators were able to obtain a freezing injunction up to the value of £40m which has the effect of
preventing Sean Murray disclosing of, dealing with or otherwise dissipating any personal assets.

Creditors should note that notwithstanding the freezing injunction obtained, it does not infer that personal -
~ assets to the value of the freezing order have been identified.

Subsequent to the freez:ng order being made on 29 April 2020, Sean Murray submitted a Bankruptcy

- Application and a Bankruptcy Order was made ordering that Sean Murray be declared bankrupt and the
Official Receiver was appornted Trustee in Bankruptcy
On 7 May 2020, Philip Duffy from Duff & Phelps Ltd., Maxine Reid-Roberts from Quantuma LLP and Louise -
Brittain of Witkins Kennedy were appointed Joint Trustees in Bankruptcy by the Secretary of State.___ _ .

The Joint Trustees will conduct their mvestrgatrons into the personal financial affairs of Sean Murray.

Any claims that any of the Companies may have agalnst Sean Murray will be subject to review of the Jomt
Trustees and will rank ‘as unsecured claims, with any other creditors of the bankruptcy estate. Any dividend
will be dependent on the outcome of the Joint Trustees' investigations and the realisation of any assets

identified. ’

-The Joint Administrators will keep the creditors informed of any significant developments, as pursuing
_such claims can be timely and expensive, with no guarantee of enhancing the overall return to creditors.

However, at thls stage it is not possible to prowde further deta|l in this report due to the ongoing nature of
the investigations and to avoid prejudicing any possible actions by making public comment.

If any creditor has any information concerning the combanies’ affairs that they would like to bring to the

" Joint Administrators’ attention, please do so by writing to carlauren@duffandphelps.com or Duff & Phelps,
Ltd. The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street London, SE1 9SG. This information would be gratefully
recelved

3. -Outcome for Creditors
- 3.1 Secured Creditors
" TCFL/LMC

As previously advised, Hurst Manor, Care Home Freehold 2 and Carlauren Resort 22 granted fixed and
floating charge security over their assets in favour of TCFL on 21 December 2016, 30 November 2018
and 21 February 2019.respectively, and subsequently registered with the Registrar of Companies on 11
December 2018 and 27 February 2019 respectively.

The following companies also granted fixed charges over properties in favour of TCFL:

CHF 2 Ltd :
CHF 6 Ltd : \
Heritage Hotels Limited '

Care Home Freehold 2 Limited

Hurst Manor Ltd (Formerly CHF 1 lerted)
CHF 4 LLtd -

CHF g Ltd

CHF 14 Ltd

S

~ . Durr&PHELPS Q)

,
O’;
Fi-4 {



- Carlauren Group (In Administration)
. Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
25 June 2020

It is understood that these fixed oharges were granted in favour of TCFL to provide further security in
relation to TCFL's lending. B

Since the date of the Joint Administrators’ proposals, and as mentioned earlier in this report, the Joint
Administrators have also been appointed Joint Administrators of CPHL, which isthe registered owner of
the residential property situated at Haig Avenue, Poole. At the date of the Joint Administrators'
appointment it is understood that TCFL were owed c.£2.5m from CPHL, secured by way of a legal
mortgage over the property. TCFL have since appointed LPA receivers to market and sell the property. it
is not yet certain, but expected that the net sale proceeds will repay, or substantially repay CPHL's
rndebtedness to TCFL. :

The Joint Administrators note.t_nat the property owned by Carlauren Resort 22, which is subject-to TCFL s

security is a residential property Iocated at Western Avenue, Poole, and therefore there were no Ieases
sold to investors. .

The property subject to TCFL's security for Herltage Hotels being Langdon Court Hotel is only subject to
six leaseholds.

" The Joint Ad_ministrators have sought clarification and requested further information from TCFL with
respect to all of the above charges. As is standard practice, the Joint Administrators and their solicitors will
review the validity of the charges. The Joint Administrators are in ongoing discussions with TCFL with-

-regard to the redemption of the loans on the sale of the Langdon Court and Western Avenue properties
and the impact of any shortfall on the other prbpe'rties encumbered with charges in favour of TCFL.

Once the TCFL position is ascertalned the Joint Admrmstrators will commumcate separately with those
mvestors in the SPVs whrch TCFL have registered charges. ;

3.2 Preferentlal Credltors

- .Claims from preferential creditors received t6 date total £125,723.53 and comprises of claims made by
former employees through the Redundancy Payment Service and claims received by former employees.
directly for outstanding employee entitlements. All employees of the Group were employed by Heritage
Hotels, with the exception of one employee that was employed by Carlauren Technology.

At this stage it is not possible to estimate the quantum of dividends to preferential creditors as it is
dependent on the level of asset realisations and the costs of the Administrations which are currently
uncertain.

33 Unsecured Credltors

As previously reported based upon the current information avarlable itis antlcrpated that there will be .
sufficient realisations to enable distributions to the:non- -preferential unsecured creditors of certain entities.-
At this stage it is not possible to estimate the quantum of dividends as it is dependent on the level of asset
realisations and the costs of the Administrations which are currently uncertain. In the case of the
Companies.that.own freehold properties, the outcome is also dependent on the review of the hierarchy of
ownership and security interests in the properties.

'

There are potentially a number of different classes of unsecured creditors that may exist in the
Administrations which will require consideration prior to distribution of funds. These are:

* Registered leaseholders with direct interest in propertres

* Unregistered leaseholders with direct interest in properties (where the lease has not been
registered with the Land Registry);

« Leaseholders with unregistered agreements for lease;

* Non-preferential, unsecured creditors (e.g. trade creditors and HMRC liabilities);

o | - .. DUFF&PHELPS



Carlauren Group (In Adrﬁlnlslratlon)
Joint Admlmslrators Progress Report to Creditors
25 June 2020

These classes of creditors may have differing statutory and equitable priorities due to the_differin'g

_ legislative requirements. It is not yet clear on the priorities applicable to these classes of creditors,

however in the event that a dividend to non-preferred unsecured creditor is likely, directions may need to
be sought by the Court to resolve these conflicting priorities.

Creditors of the Companles should submit their claims via the Credltors Portal as detailed in the initial
letter to creditors from the Quantuma. Instruction on how and when to use the Creditors’ Portal are also

" contained within the letter.

3.4 Prescribed part

The prescribed part is eelculated as a percentage of net property, as follows:

Net property less than - - -~ -+ 50% uniess the Joint Administrator considers that the costs of -------- -~ -~

£10,000: ’ ~ making a distribution to the non-Preferential Unsecured Crec_iitors
: C would be disproportionate to the benefits '

Net prbperty greater tﬁan '50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter to a maximum of £600,000.
"£10,000: :

The prescribed part provisiens Will. only apply to the companies with fixed and floating charges.

As noted earlier in this report, of the Companies only Care Home Freehold 2, Hurst Manor and Carlauren
Resort 22 have granted fixed and floating charges. TCFL's position is presently uncertain, however, based
on the information presently known, TCFL, may be repaid in full from the proceeds of sale of certain
assets subject to their fixed charge security, being Langdon Court and Western Avenue. Until those

" properties are sold, any shortfall to TCFL is uncertain and therefore the application of the prescribed part

provisions is also uncertain.

The Joint Administrators are able to apply to the Court for an order under Section 176A(5) of the Act to
disapply the Prescribed Part where they consider that the costs of making such a distribution to non-

"preferential unsecured creditors would be disproportionate to the benefits. The Joint Admmlstrators do not

intend to make an application on this basis at this point.

‘4, Other matters

4.1 Creditors’ Committee

Creditors’ Committees have been established for the following companies: -

CHF 2 Ltd
CHF 6 Ltd
CHF 7 Ltd
CHF 8 Ltd
CHF 14 Ltd
CHF 15 Ltd
~ CHF 16 Ltd

Details of the committee members with their contact details have been filed with Companies House. A
copy of the document is accessible by searching the Companies House register, alternatively it may be
prowded upon request to Duff & Phelps by emailing carlauren@duffandphelps.com.

Any creditors wishing to form further committees for companies other than those listed above should note

"that in accordance with Rule 17.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”) a

committee must have at least three but no more than five elected members.

us - - DUFF&PHELPS



Carlauren Group (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
25 June 2020

It is not essential that a creditors’ committee is formed for each of the Combanies and the fights and
interests of investors are not affected by the formation of a committee or otherwise. Details about the
role and function of a creditors’ committee can be found at: ’

https: //www duffandphelps.co.uk/- /med|a/assets/pdfs-|nternatlonaI/uk/credltors-qulde/a qunde—for-credltors-
march-2017 .

- A
4.2 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments accounts
A detailed receipts and payments accounts to the end of the Reporting Period are shown in Appendix 3
Quantuma are maintaining all Administration bank accounts for the respective appointments and as such,
there-are no Receipts and Payments’ Accounts from Duff & Phelps. Creditors should note that.only the. .
companies that have received monies or made payments since the Appointment Dates have a Receipts
and Payments’ account provided. If a Receipts and Payments’ account does not appear in relation to a

company for the Reporting Period, there have been no recelpts or payments during the Admlmstratlon to
. the end of the Reporting Period.

4.3 Creditors’ rights
Further information r'egardihgihe remuneration and disbursements of the Joint Administrators, inc|uding‘

Creditors’ rights to challenge such costs is provided at Appendix 6, Statement of Creditors Rights.

5. Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses and pre-Administration costé

5.1 Fees and expenses
5.1.1 Time costs ’ . ’ .

FUpon a review of our hourly rates, inflation and industry averages, Duff & Phelps Ltd’s hourly charge out
rates have been revised to reflect market rates. Rate changes apply to all appointments held by
er'nployees of Duff & Phelps with effect from 1 February 2020.

Time has been charged i |n six-minute units. Details ofthe time charged for the reporting penod are ‘attached
at Appendlx 4,

These costs are within the estimate provided in the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals.

) in accordance with SIP 9, the Joint Administrators have provided further narrative detail of the time costs
incurred at Appendix 5. :

51.2 Fees : o T :
No fees have been drawn in the Reporting Periods.

5.1.3 .Expenées and disbursements
Details of thé Joint Administrators’ expenses and disbursements charged for the reporting period are
attached at Appendix 4. ‘ .

o | DUFF"FI’_,%P.HELPS



Carlauren Group (In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Progress Report to Creditors
25 June 2020

5.1.5 Additional information

' Also attached at Apbendix 5"is a narrative summary of the work carried out to assist Creditors in
. understanding the progress of the Admmlstratuon the associated costs and expenses of the related actuvmes
and the fmancnal beneflt to Creditors.

Details of how to obtain further information relating to the fees and disbursements of the Joint Administrators
is set out in Appendix 6. :

5.2 Pre-Administration costs

Pre-Administration costs are fees, charges and-expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators or their firm,
or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner, before the Com pany entered Admmlstratlon
but with a view to it doing so. }

Details of the Pre-Administration cdsts were reported in the Joint Administrators’ Proposels.

6. Future strategy S
6.1 Future conduct of the Administration - - N

The Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs, the business and the property of the Company
|n order to achieve the purpose of the Admmlstratlon This will include but not be limited to:

¢ Realising the Companies’ assets, notably including deallng with the complex matters relating to the
properties, the charges on them and the investor leasehold interests (please refer to Section 2.2 of
this report); .

« Continuing investigations into the G,roUp’s use of investor funds and possible recovery actions that
may be possible.

. APaying -dividends to Preferential and Unsecured Creditors where possible'

. Dealing with other statutory matters and duties mcludmg accountlng for VAT and completlng
" corporation tax returns.

6.2 Extension of the Administration
An Administration automatically comes to an end after one year, unless an extension is granted by the
Court or with.the Creditors’ consent. It is likely that at least certain of the Administrations will not have had
- all matters completed by the anniversary and therefore, unléss there are sufficient assets to allow a move
into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation to pay dividends to creditors, it is likely that creditors’ consent will be
sought to extend the Administrations.

6.3 Future reporting

The Joint Administrators will provide a further progress report within one month of 27 November 2020 or
earlier if the Administration has been completed prior to that time.

If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact the Joint Admlnlstrators
dependlng on the nature of the query as follows:"

e | - DUFF&PHELPS



" Carlauren Group (In Adm|n|slrauon)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
25 June 2020

For queries relating,to assets, creditors, ongoung trade or employee claims please contact Quantuma by
telephone +44 (0) 23 8033 6464 or by email carlauren@quantuma com.

For queries relating to mvestngatlons or this report generally, please contact Duff & Phelps: by telephone
+44 (0) 20 7089 4700 or by email carlauren@duffandphelp com.

Philip Duffy ' "~ carlJackson
Joint Administrator i Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Philip Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd and Carl Jackson
of Quaniuma LLP, who act as agents for the Companies. UK Licensed Insolvency Practitioners acting as office holders act without personal liability, are
bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics. "Philip Duffy is licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association. Carl Jackson is I|censed by the ICEAW. A
full list of msolvency appointments in the Carlauren Group is available on request.

f

| ~ DUFF&PHELPS



Carauren Group (In Admihislration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
- 25 June 2020

Appendix 1.- Statutory information

~15~




Statutory Information Carlauren Group Ltd CHF 2Ltd CHF 5Ltd CHF 6 Ltd CHF BLtd

Date of Incorporation 1 September 2014 31 January 2017 16 May 2017 16 August 2017 1 September 2014

Registered Number 09198505 10592608 10772600 10919064 11000983

Company Directors. Sean Murray Richard Baker (Appointed 6 December2019)  Richard Baker (Appainted 6 December 2019)  Richard Baker (Appointed 6 December 2019)  Richard Baker (Appointed 6 December 2019)

Company Secretary

Sharehalders -

Trading Address

Reglstered Office

Any Other Trading Names

. Nicola Mason (Resigned 2 December 2014)

None

‘Sean Murray

36 Preston Road
Yeovil, BA21 3AQ

Current: X

c/o Duff & Phelps Lid.
The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 9SG
Former

36 Preston Road

Yeovil, BA21 3AQ

NIA

Cartauren Group Ltd
Sean Murray (Resigned 6 December 2019)

None

Cartauren Group Ltd

_Rosewell Care Home

Church Hill

High Littleton

Bristo), BS39 6HF
Cunrent:

o Dulf 8 Phelps Ltd.
The Shard .

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE195G .
Former

36 Preston Road

Yeovi, BA21 3AQ

NIA

Carfauren Group Ltd
Sean Murray (Resigned & December 2019)

None
Cartauren Group Ltd

Highnam Hall
Park Avenue

" Hartiépool, T$26 0DZ

Current:

/o Duff & Phelps Lid.
The Shard :

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE19SG  *

Former

+ 36PrestonRoad

Yeovil, BA21 3AQ

“N/A

Cantauren Group Ltd B

. Sean Murrdy-(Resigned 6 December 2019)

° None

Carlatiren Group Ltd

The Ocean Hotel & Kings Bar
3240 High Street
Sandbwn; PO36 BAB .

Currint:

clo Diiff & Phelps Ltd.
The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 9SG

Formar
36 Praslon Road
Yeovil, BA21 3AQ

N/A

Cartauren Group Lid
Sean Murray (Resigned 6 December 2019)

None

Carauren Group Ltd

Clinton House/Tarrant House
75 Truro Road
StAustell, PL25 SJE

current:
c/o Dullf & Phelps Ltd.
The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE195G

Former
36 Preston Road
Yeovil, BA21 3AQ

NIA



Statutory Information

Casarian Holdings Ltd (Formerly Carlauren
Internationat Holdings Ltd)

Carlauren Travel Ltd

Heritage Hotels Limited

Respite Rooms Limited

CHF 16 Ltd

Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Sharehotders

Trading Address

Registered Office '

Any Other Trading Names

31 January 2017 .
126036 (Jersey)

NIA

None

Marelen Hotding Limited (Cyprus)

NiA

Current:
/o Duff & Phetps Ltg.
The Shard

32 London Bridge Strest
London, SE195G

Former

Beauport House

LAvenue De La Commune
St Peter - :

- Jersev. JE3 7BY

NIA

16 May 2017

10597251,

Richard Baker (Appointed 28 November 2019)
Canauren Group Ltd (Resigned 31 December
2018)

Sean Murray (Resigned 28 November 2019)

None
Casanan Holdings Lid

36 Preston Road
Yeovil. BA21 3AQ

16 August 2017
06190597

Richard Baker (Appointed 2 December 2019)
Emma Ede (Resigned 4 December 2018)
Geolfrey Ede (Resigned 4 December 2018)
Andrew Jamieson (Resigned 2 December
2019)

Sean Murray (Resigned 2 December 2019)

Emma Ede (Resigned 4 December 2018)
Casarian Holdings Ltd
Geoffrey Ede (Ceased 4 December 2018)

Langdon Court Hotel
Adams Lane

" Plymouth, L9 0DY

Current:

/o Duff & Phefps Ltd.
The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE195G

Former

36 Preston Road
Yeovil. BA21 3AQ

NIA

Current:

c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 9SG

Former

36 Preston Road
Yeovil, BA21 3AQ

NIA

1 September 2014

08995307

Richard Baker (Appointed 6 December 2019)
Cartauren Group Ltd
Sean Murray (Resigned & December 2019)

None
Casafian Holdings Ltd
=
1
None,
:

Currént:

clo Dulf & Phelps Ltd.
The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 95G

Farmer
36 Preston Road
Yeovil, BA21 3AQ

NiA

31 January 2017
11369723

Richard Baker (Appointed 6 Decernber 2019)
Carfauren Group Ltd
Sean Murray (Resigned 6 December 2019)

None

Cantauren Group Ltd

Dean Valley (Lindors Counlry House)
The Fence, Stowe Road

St Briavels

Lydney. GL15 6RB .

Current:.

clo Dufl & Phelps Ltd.
The Shard

32 London Bridge Street _
London, SE195G

Former
36 Preston Road
Yeovi, BAZ1 3AQ




Statutory Information CHHF 17 Ltd Carlauren Resort 18 Ltd CHF 15.Ltd Care Home Freehold 2 Limited Hurst Manor Ltd (Formerly CHF 1 Limited)

Date of Incorporation . 16 May 2017 16 August 2017 . 1 September 2014 - 31 January 2017 16 May 2017

Reglstered Number 11482919 . - 11584180 11185970 09782889 10415254

Company Directors Richard Baker (Appointed 6 December 2019)  Richard Baker (Appointed 6 December 2019)  Richard Baker (Appointed 6 December 2019)  Richard Baker (Appointed 31 October 2018)  Richard Baker (Appointed 6 December 2019)

. Cartauren Group Ltd (Resigned on 13 Casarian Holdings Ltd (Resigned on 24 . Cartauren Group Ltd Sean Murray (Resigned on 3 December 2019) Carfauren Group Ltd .

February 2019) February 2019) . . SeanMumay (Resigned 6 December 2019)  Carfairren LifestyleResorts Limiled (Resigned  Sean Murray (Resigned 6 December 2019)
Sean Murray (Resigned 6 December 2019)  Sean Murray (Resigned 6 December 2019) . on 31 October 2019)

Company Secretary : Nene None N - None None N None

Shareholders Carlauren Group Lid Casarian Holdings Lt " Cartauren Group Ltd Carlauren Lifestyle Resorts Limited Cartauren Group Lid

Trading Address Amor/Barmouth Sands The Headway Hotel Lambert Manar (Abbots Hall Hoter) Coverdale Court, Preston Road, Yeovil 8A21  Hurst Manor Nursing Home .
Marine Parade . Marine Road East Kents Bank . 3AC Hurst

- Gwynedd, LL42 INE Morecombe, LA4 5AW . Kirkhead Road . : Marlock
. \ : Grange-over-Sands, LA11 78G Eton House HotellLatimer Lodge, 38 Preston TA12 6JU

“ Road, Yeovil BA21 3AQ

Tyndale House. 38 Preston Road, Yeovil BA21. .
3AQ

Registered Office Current: Cureent: Current: . Currgnt: . « Current: .
/o Dufl & Phelps L1d. " clo Dull & Phelps Ltd. /o Dulf & Phelps Ltd. /o Duff & Phelps Ltd. c/o Dull & Phelps Ltd. -
The Shard + The Shard . The Shard - The £hard The Shard )
32 London Bridge Sireet 32 London Bridge Street . 32 tondon Bridge Strest . - 32 Lendon Bridge Street - - .32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 9SG * - London, SE1 9SG . - ‘London, SE195G . . London, SE1 9SG London, SE195G
Former Former Former . Former . Former
36 Preston Road 36 Preston Road 36 Monks Dale 36 Preston Road . 36 Preston Road
Yeovil. BA21 3AQ Yeovil, BA213AQ Yeovi, BA21 30A - ’ Yeovil, BA21 3AQ Yeovil, BA21 3AQ

Any Other Trading Names NIA o *N/A . NIA - NIA NIA



"eHF 7L

Statutory taformation CHF 4Ltd CHF B LId CHF 11 Ltd CHF13Ltd
Dato of Incorporation " 16 August 2017 1 September 2014 31 January 2017 16 May 2017 +16 August 2017
Rogistorod Numbor 10766489 11023006 11023151 11186031

Company Diroctors

Company Secrotary
Sharshotdors

Trading Address

Registarod Offico

Any Othor Trading Namos

Richard Baker (Appointed 6 December 2019)
Carlauren Group LId
Sean Murray (Resigned 6 December 2019)

None
Carlauren Group Ltd -

Millpond View Care Home
11 Milpond Avenue -
Hayle :
Comwall TR27 4HX

Current:

cio Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 9SG

Former
36 Preston Road
Yeovil, BA21 3AQ

NIA

Richard Baker (Appointed 6 December 2019)
Carlauren Group Ltd

Sean Murray (Resigned 6 December 2019)
Nore

Caftauren Group Ltd

-Jack Sears Care Home

Jack Sears House
Dartmouth Road
Paignton, TQ4 58H
Current: .
/o Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Shard )
32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 9SG

Former .
36PrestonRoad
Yeovll, BA213AQ - _

NIA

Richard Baker (Appointed 6 December 2019)
Carlauren Group Ltd
Sean Murray (Resigned 6 December 2019)

None

Cartauren Group Lid
Windlestone Hall
Windlestone Park
Windlestone
Femyhill, DL17 OLX

Current:

/o Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Shard

32 London Bridge Streel
London, SE1 9SG

Former
36 Preston Road
Yeovil, BA21 3AQ

NIA

11081757 -

Richard Baker (Appointed 6 December 2019)
Carlauren Group Ltd

Sean Murray (Resigned 6 December 2019)

None

Carauren Group Ltd

The Shires Care Home
The Oval
Sutton-in-Ashfield
NG17 2FP .

Current:

clo Diff & Phelps L(d.
The Shard .
32 Lenton Bridge Streef
Londin, SE1 9SG
Form'ar -

36 Praston Road

Yeovil, BA21 3AQ

N/A

Richard Baker (Appointed 6 December 2019)
Cantauren Group Ltd .
Sean Murray (Resigned 6 December 2019)

None
Cartauren Group Ltd

Bancourt Hotel

55-65 Avenue Road
Torquay

TO2 5.6

Current:

/o Ouff & Phetps Ltd.
The Shard

32 London Bridge Street

“London. SE1 95G

Former
36 Preston Road
Yeovil, 8A21 3AQ

NiA



Stotutory information -

CHF 14 Ltd

Carlauran Rosort 21 Ltd

Carlauron Rosort 22 Ltd

Carlauren Rosort 23 Ltd

Carlauron Tochnology Ltd

Dato of Incorporation
Rogistared Number

Company Directors

Company Secrotary
‘Sharcholders

Trading Address

Rogisterad Offico

- Any Othor Trading Names.

1 September 2014
11187541

Richarg Baker (Appointed 6 December 2019)
Cartauren Group Ltd
Sean Murray (Resigned 6 December 2019)

None
Carauren Group Ltd

New Hacketts Hote!
14-20 Queens Promenade
Blackpool FY2 95Q

Current:

/o Duff & Phelps Ld.
The Shard

32 London Bricge Street
London, SE1 95G

Formor

36 Preston Road
Yeovil. BA21 3AQ

N/A

31 January 2017

11795946

Richard Baker (Appointed 6 December 2019)
Casarian Holdings Ltd .
Sean Murray (Resigned 6 Decémber 2019}

None
Casarian Holdings Ltd

The Parkbury/The Winchester
The Broadway

Sandown

£O36 988

Current: .

/o Duff-& Phefps Ltd.
The Shard

32 London Bridge Street

-London, SE1 9SG

Fomor

Bartec 4

Unit 3-4 Lynx Trading Estate ~
Watercombe Lane

Yeovil .

Somerset. BA20 25U

NiA

16 May 2017
11820983

Richard Baker (Appointed 6 December 2019)
Casarian Holdings Lt6
Sean Murray (Resigned 6 December 2019)

None
Casarian Holdings Ltd

Westem House "
15A Weslern Avenue
Poole, BH13 7AL -

Curront: . v
/o Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 Longon Bridge Street

London, SE1 9SG

Fommor

Bartec 4

Unit 3-4 Lynx Trading Estate
Watercombe Lane

Yeovil

Somerset. BA20 25U

NiA

16 August 2017,
11850865

Richard Baker (Appointed 6 December 2019)
Casarian Holdings Ltd
Sean Muray (Resigned 6 December 2019)

None'
Casarian Holdings Ltd

Balmoral.Hotel
36 Forl Terrace
Brdington YO15 2PE

Currant: .

clo Duf & Phelps Ltd.
The Shard .
32 Lendon Bridge Street
Londyn, SE1 9SG

Formir

Barte: 4

Unil 24 Lynx Trading Estate
Watercombe Lane

Yeovil
Somerset. BA20 2SU

NIA

1 September 2014
11243789

Richard Baker (Appointed on 28 November
2019} . .

Cartauren Group L1d (Resigned 30 July 2019)
Sean Murray (Resigned 28 November 2019)"

None
Casarian Holdings LId

N/A

Curront:
/o Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard -
32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 9SG *

Formar

36 Preston Road
Yeovil, BA21 3AQ

N/A



Carlauren Group (In Admiﬁistr'ation)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
. . 25 June 2020

Appendix 2 — Approved Proposals

e | " DUFF&PHELPS



Care Home Freehold 2 Limited (In Admjniétration).("the Company") '

Proposed Decisions - passed

That the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals be approved.

That a Creditors’ committee will not be established unless requested by the Creditors and
sufficient Creditors are willing to act as members of the Committee. )

That the Joint Admiinistrators’ Fee Estimates in the total sum £95,469 is approved.

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by them and their stuff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

Proposed Decisions - rejected

The Joint Administrators be authorized to draw their company’s intgrnal costs and
expenses in dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”), which have

~ been charged in accordance with Duff & Phelps and Quantuma'’s policies. -

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability in respect of any actions as’
Joint Administrators upon filing appropriate notice with the Registrar of Companies to end
the Administration or their appointment otherwise ceasing. ot



Carlauren Group Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company")

Proposed Decisions - passed

. That the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals be approved.

" e That a Creditors’ committee will not be established unless requested by the Creditors and

sufficient Creditors are willing to act as members of the Committee.

e That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimates in the total sum £625,890 is approved.

¢ That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by them and their stuff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

. o . The Joint Administrators be authorized to draw their company’s internal costs-and
expenses in dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”), which have’
been charged in accordance with Duff & Phelps and Quantuma'’s policies.

» That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability in respect of any actions as .
- Joint Administrators upon filing appropriate notice with the Registrar of Companies to end
the Administration or their appointment otherwise ceasing.
e That the unpaid pre-Administration costs totaling £964,089, as detailed in the Joint
. Administrators’ statement of pre-Administration costs, is approved for payment as an-
expense of the Admlnlstratlon



3

‘Carlauren Resort 18 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company")

_Proposed Decisions - passed

« That the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals be approved.

e That a Creditors’ committee will not be established unless requested by the Credltors and

sufficient Creditors are W|II|ng to act as members of the’ Commlttee

_ Proposed Decisions - rejected

e That the Joint Admihis&atoré’ Fee é“sfir'r{at'es‘ in the total sum £80 574 is épproved '

« That the Joint Administrators' remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
_ given by them and their stuff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

e  The Joint Administrators be authorized to draw their company’s internal costs and

expenses in dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”), which have ..

" been charged in accordance with Duff & Phelps and Quantuma'’s policies. '
e That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability in respect of any actions as
Joint Administrators upon filing appropriate notice with the Registrar of Companies to.end
the Administration or their appointment otherwise ceasing.



Carlauren Resort 21 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company")

Proposed Decisions - passed

“e  That the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals be approved

¢ That a Creditors’ committee will not be established unless requested by the Credltors and
sufficient Creditors are witling to'act as members of the Committee.

¢ That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimates in the total sum £80,254 is approved.

e That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by them and their stuff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

Proposed Decisions - rejected

¢ The Joint Administrators be authorized to draw their company’s internal costs and ,
expenses in dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”), which have’
been charged in accordance with Duff & Phelps and Quantuma"s. policies. -

» That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability in respect of any actions as
Joint Administrators upon filing appropriate notice with the Registrar of Companles to end

" the Administration or their appomtment otherwise ceasing.



Carlauren Resort 22 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company”)

Proposed Decisions - passed

e That the Jomt Administrators’ Statement of Proposals be approved.
e That a Creditors’ committee will not be established unless requested by the Credltors and
sufficient Creditors are W|II|ng to act as members of the Committee. :

Proposed Decisions - rejected

o " That the Joint Administrators’' Fee Estimates in the total sum £81,494 is'appro'ved. '

e That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by them and-their stuff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

e The Joint Administrators be authorized to draw their company’s internal costs and -
expenses in dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”), which have
been charged in accordance with Duff & Phelps and Quantuma’s policies. '

¢ That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all hablllty in respect of any actions as
Joint Administrators upon filing appropriate notice with the Reglstrar of Companies to end
the Administration or their appointment otherwise ceasing:

s That the unpald pre-Administration costs totaling £279.50, as detailed in the Joint

. Administrators’ statement of pre-Administration costs, is approved for payment as an’
expense of the Administration.



Carlauren Reéort 23 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company")

" Proposed Decisions - passed

That the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals be approved. v

That a Creditors’ committee will not be established unless requested by the Creditors and
sufficient Creditors are willing to act as members of the Committee.

That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimates in the total sum £80,254 is approved.

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by them and their stuff in- attending to matters arising in the Administration.

The Joint Administrators be authorized to draw their company's internal costs and .
expenses in dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”), which-have
been charged.in accordance with Duff & Phelps and Quantuma'’s policies. .
That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability in respect of any actions as
Joint Adniinistrators upon filing appropriate notice with the Registrar of Companies to end
the Administration or their appointment otherwise ceasing. .



)
3

Carlauren Technology Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company")

Propbsed Decisions - passed

o That the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals be approved.

o That a Creditors’ committee will not be established unless requested by the Creditors and

sufficient Creditors are willing to act as members of the Committee.

Proposed Decisions - rejected

e That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estlmates in the total sum £146,825 is approved

o That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by-reference to the time properly
given by them and their stuff'i in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

e The Joint Administrators be authorized to draw their company'’s internal costs and
expenses in dealing with the Administration ("Category 2 Disbursements”), which have
been charged in accordance with Duff & Phelps and Quantuma’s policies.

« That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability in respect of any actions as
Joint Administrators upon filing appropriate notice with the Registrar of Compames to end
the Admlmstratlon or their appomtment otherwise ceasmg :



Carlauren Travel Ltd (In Administration) (;'the Company")

Proposed Decisions - passed

* e That the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Prbposals be approved. "
e That a Creditors’ committee will not be established unless requested by the Creditors and
sufficient Creditors are'willing to act as members of the Committee.

Proposed Decisions - rejected

e That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimates in the total sum £85;080>is a"pproved.'

+ That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by them and their stuff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

» The Joint Administrators be authorized to draw their company'’s internal costs and
expenses in dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”), which have
been charged. in accordance with Duff & Phelps and Quantuma'’s policies.

¢ That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability in respect of any actions as
Joint Administrators upon filing appropriate notice with the Registrar of Compames to end
the Administration or their appointment otherwise ceasmg :



CHF 2 Ltd {In Administration) ("the Company”) .

Proposeéd Decisions - passed ’

e That the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals be approved.

Proposed Decisions - reiected

e Thata Credltors committee will not be established unless requested by the Credltors and’
sufficient Creditors are willing to act as members of the Committee.

e That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estlmates in the total sum £79,794 is approved.

_e . That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by them and their stuff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

¢ The Joint Administrators be authorized to draw their company's internal costs and
expenses in dealing with the’ Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”), which have

~ been charged in accordance with Duff & Phelps and Quantuma’s policies.

e That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability in respect of any actions as
Joint Administrators upon filing appropriate notice with the Registrar of ‘Companies to end
the Administration or their appointment otherwise ceasmg

e That the unpaid pre-Administration costs totaling £1,477, as detalled in the Joint
Administrators’ statement of pre-Administration costs, is approved for payment as an
expense of the Administration.



CHF 4 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company")

Proposed Decisions - passed

o That the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals be approved

e That a Creditors’ committee will not be established unless requested by the Creditors and
sufficient Creditors are willing to act as members of the Committee.

e That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimates in the total sum £80,254 is approved.

e That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by them and their stuff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

¢ The Joint Administrators be authorized to draw their company’s-internal costs and
expenses in dealing with the Administration ("Category 2 Disbursements”), which have
been charged in accordance with Duff & Phelps and Quantuma’s policies.

Prdposed Decisions - rejected

« That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability in respect of any actions as
Joint Administrators upon filing appropriate notice with the Registrar of Companies te end
the Adm|n|stratnon or their appomtment othen/vlse ceasmg -



CHF 5 Ltd (In Adrﬁinistration) ("the Company™)

Proposed Decisions - passed '

I e That the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals be approved. _

e That a Creditors’ committee will not be established unless requested by the Creditors and
sufficient Creditors .are willing to act as members of the Committee. - i :

e _ That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimates in the total sum £79,794 is approved.

e That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by them and their stuff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

e The Joint Administrators be authorized to draw their company's internal costs and .
expenses in dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”), which have
_been charged in accordance with Duff & Phelps and Quantuma’s policies.

e That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability in respect of any actions as
Joint Administrators upon filing appropriate notice with the Registrar of Companies to end
the Administration or their appointment otherwise ceasing. _

e That the unpaid pre-Administration costs totaling £1,270, as detailed in the Joint
Administrators’ statement of. pre- ~Administration costs is approved for payment as an
expense of the Admlmstratlon



CHF 6 Ltd (In Administration) ("the'Company")

Proposed Degisions - passed

¢ That the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals be approved.
e That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properLy
given by them and their stuffin attending to matters arising in the Administration.
e That the unpaid pre-Administration costs totaling £1,289, as detailed in the Joint’
- Administrators’ statement of pre- -Administration costs, is approved for payment as an
expense of the Administration.
¢ ' That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimates in the total sum £80 264 is approved
e The Joint Administrators be authorized to draw their company’s internal costs and
expenses in dealing with the Administration.(“Category 2 Disbursements”), which have
. been charged in accordance with Duff & Phelps and Quantuma’s policies. .
¢ That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability in respect of any actions as
Joint Administrators upon filing appropriate notice with the Reglstrar of Companles to end
the Admlnlstratlon or their'appointment otherwise ceasing.

Proposed Decisions - rejected

» That a Creditors’ cemmittee will not be established unless requested by the Creditors and
sufficient Creditors are willing to act as members of the Committee.



CHF 7 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company")

Proposed Decisions - passed

o That the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals be approved.

o That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimates in the total sum £80,254 is approved.

o That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly -
given by them and their stuff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

¢ The Joint Adfniriist_rators be authorized to draw their company’s internal costs and
experises in dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”), which have
been charged in accordance with Duff & Phelps and Quantuma’s policies.

-Proposed Decisions - rejected

o Thata Creditors’ committee will not be established unless requested by the Creditors and
sufficient Creditors are willing to act as members of the Committee. '

« That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability in respect of any actions as
Joint Administrators upon filing appropriate notice with the Registrar of Companies to end
the Admlnlstratlon or their appointment otherwise ceasing. :



CHF 8 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Cbmpany.")

Proposed Decisions - passed

e That the Joint Administ!'ators" Statement of Proposals be approved: -
¢ That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by them and their stuff in attending to matters arising in the Administration. '

e . The Joint Administrators be authorized to draw their company’s internal costs and 4'
expenses in dealing with the Administration (‘Category 2 Disbursements”), which have
been charged in accordance with Duff & Phelps and Quantuma'’s policies.

_* That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability in respect of any actions as
Joint Administrators upon filing appropriate notice with the Registrar of Companles to end

* the Administration or their appointment otherwise ceasing.
o Thatthe unpaid pre-Administration costs totaling £1,327, as detailed in the Joint
' Administrators’ statement of pre- Admlnlstratlon costs, is approved for payment as an
expense of the Admmustratlon

Proposed Decisions - rejected

e That a Creditors’ committee will nof be established unless requested by the Creditors and
sufficient Creditors are willing to act as members of the Committee. . :
e That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimates in the total sum £79,794 is approved.



CHF'9 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company")

Proposed Decisions -.passed

e That the Joint Administrators” Statement of Proposals be approved.
e That a Creditors’ committee will not be established unless.requested by the Creditors and
sufficient Credltors are willing to act as members of the Commlttee

Pioposed Decisions - rejected

¢ That the Joint Administrators’ Fee E'stimates’in_the total sum £80,254 is approved.

+ That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by them and their stuff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

¢ The Joint Administrators be authorized to draw their company’s internal costs and
expenses in dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements” ) which® have
been charged in accordance with Duff & Phelps and Quantuma’s policies.’

o That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability in respect of any actions as
Joint Administrators upon filing appropriate notice with the Registrar of Companies to end
the Administration or their appointment otherwise ceasmg

e That the unpaid pre-Administration costs totaling £266 as detailed in the Jomt
Administrators’ statement of pre-Administration costs, is approved for payment as an
expense of the Administration.



CHF 11 Ltd (In Administration) ("tﬁe Company")

5

Proposed Decisions - passed

¢ That the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Propbsals be 'apprdved.
e That a Creditors’ committee will not be established unless requested by the Creditors and
sufficient Creditors are willing to act as members of the Committee.

Proposed Decisions - rejected

e That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimates in the total sum £80,254 is approved.
¢ That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by them and their stuff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

-« The Joint Administrators. be authorized to draw their company’s internal costs and
expenses in dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”), which have
been charged in accordance with Duff & Phelps and Quantuma’s policies.

e That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability in respect of any actions as
Joint Administrators upon filing appropriate notice with the Registrar of Companles to end
the Administration or their appomtment otherwise ceasing.



CHF 13 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company")

. Proposed Decisions - passed

e That the Joint Administrators’ Statement of- Proposals be approved
« That a Creditors’ committee will not be established unless requested by the Credltors and
 sufficient Creditors are willing to act as members of the Committee.
.o That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimates in the total sum £80,254 is approved
e That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly .
given by them-and their stuff in attending'to matters arising in the Administration.
s __The Jaoint Admlnlstrators be authorized to draw thelr company’s internal costs'and
expenses in deallng with the Admrmstratlon (“Category 2 Disbursements”), WhICh have
been charged in accordance with Duff & Phelps and Quantuma’s policies. -

Proposed becisions - rejected

« That the Joint Administrators be discharg-ed from all liability in respect of any actions as
Joint Admlnlstrators upon filing appropriate notice with the Reglstrar of Companies toend ™’
the Administration or their appointment otherwrse ceasing. .



CHF 14 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company")
. AN Al

Proposed Decisions - passed

¢ That the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals be approved.

o That the Joint Administ(ators’ Fee Estimates in the total sum £80,25'4 is approved.

* That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly

© given by them and their stuff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

e The Joint Administrators be authorized to draw their company'’s internal costs and.
expenses in dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”), which have
-been charged in accordance with Duff & Phelps and Quantuma'’s policies. o

e That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability in respect of any actions as
Joint Administrators upon filing appropriate notice with the Registrar of Companies to end
the Administration or their appointment otherwise ceasing. L

Proposed Decisions - rejected

e That a Creditors’ committee will not be established unless requested by the Creditors and
sufficient Creditors are willing to act as members of the Committee. -



CHF 15 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company")

Proposéd Decisions - passed .

That the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals be approved.

That a Creditors’ committee will not be established unless requested by the Creditors and
sufficient Creditors are willing to act as members of the Committee.

That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimates in the total sum £93,769 is approved

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by them and their stuff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

_ The Joint Administrators be authorized to draw their tompany’s internal costs and

expenses in dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”), which have .
been charged in accordance with Duff & Phelps and Quantuma’s policies.

" That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability in respect of any actions as

Joint Administrators upon filing appropriafe notice with the.Registrar of Companies to end
the Administration or their appointment otherwise ceasing.
That the unpaid pre-Administration costs totaling £228, as detailed in the Joint

" Administrators’ statement of pre-Administration costs, is approved for payment as an

expense of the Administration.



CHF 16 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company")

- Proposed Decisions -.rejected

e That the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals be approved. .

e That a Creditors’ committee will not be established unless requested by the Creditors and
sufficient Creditors are willing to act as members of the Committee.

e That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimates in the total sum £94,229 is approved

‘e That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly

_ glven by them and their stuff in attending to matters arlsmq in-the Administration.

e The Joint Administrators be authorized to draw their company’s internal costs and
expenses in dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”), which have

. been charged in accordance with Duff & Phelps and Quantuma’s-policies.

e That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability in respect of any actions as
Joint Administrators upon filing appropriate:notice with the Registrar of Companies to end
the Administration or their appointment otherwise ceasing.



CHHF 17 Ltd (in Administration) (“the Company”) -

Proposed Decisions - passed

e That the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals be approved.

¢ Thata Creditors’ committee will not be established unless requested by the Credntors and
sufficient Creditors are wnllng to act as members of the Committee. .

» That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimates in the total sum £93,769 is approved.

» That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to fhe time properly
given by them and their stuff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

_»_ The Joint Administrators be authorized to draw their company’s’internal costs and
expenses in dealing with the: Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”), which have
been charged in accordance with Duff & Phelps and Quantuma’s policies:

e That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability in respect of any actions as
* Joint Administrators upon filing appropriate notice with the Registrar of Companies to end
the Administration or their appointment otherwise ceasing.
e That the unpaid pre-Administration costs totaling £228, as detailed in the Jornt
Admlmstrators statement of pre-Administration costs, is approved for payment as an
expense of the Admlnlstrauon



Heritage Hotels Limited (In Administration) ("the Company")

- Proposed Decisions - passed

That the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals be approved.
That a Creditors’ committee will not be established uniess requested by the Credltors and
sufficient Credltors are willing to act as members of the Commitiee.

_Proppsed Decisions - rejected

That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Esﬁmates in tﬁe total sum £1 14,689‘i$ approved.
That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly

- given by them and their stuff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

The Joint Administrators be authorized to draw their company’s internal costs and
expenses in dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”), which have
been charged in accordance with Duff & Phelps and Quantuma’s policies.

That the Joint Administrators’be discharged from all liability .in respect of any actions as
Joint Administrators upon filing appropriate notice with the Registrar of Companies to end
the Administration or their appointment otherwise ceasmg

That the unpaid pre-Administration costs totaling £703. 50, as detailed in the Joint
Administrators’ statement of pre-Administration costs, is approved for payment as an
expense of the Administration.



Hurst Manor Ltd (Formerly CHF 1 Limited)(In Administration) ("the Company")

Proposed Decisions - passed

e That the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals be approved .
¢ That a Creditors’ committée will not be established unless requested by the Credltors and
sufficient Credltorsb are willing to act as members of the Committee.”
e That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimates in the total sum £81 ,494 is approved.
+ That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
* given by them and their stuff in attending to matters arising in the Administration. ’
e The Joint Administrators be authorized to draw.their company'’s internal costs and o
expenses in dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”), which have
been charged in accordance with Duff & Phelps and Quantuma’s policies.
"¢ That the Joint Administrators be dlscharged from all liability in respect of any actions as
Joint Administrators upon filing appropriate notice with the Registrar of Companies to end -
the Admmlstratlon or thelr appomtment otherwise ceasmg



Respite Rooms Limited (In Administration) (';the Company")

Proposed Decisions - passed
e That the Joint Admlnlstrators Statement of Proposals be approved..

« That a Creditors’ committee will not be established unless requested by the Creditors and
sufficient Creditors are willing to act as members of the Committee.

Proposed Decisions - rejected

o That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimates in the total sum £150,665 is approved.

+ . That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by them and their stuff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

» The Joint Administrators be authorized to draw their company’s internal costs and
expenses in dealing with the Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”), which have

. been charged in accordance with Duff & Phelps and Quantuma'’s policies. .

+ That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability in respect of any actions as

Joint Administrators upon filing appropriate notice with. the Registrar of Companles to end

the Administration or their appointment otherwise ceasing.



" Carlauren Group (In Admihistration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
’ . 25 June 2020

Appendix 3 - Receipts and Payments accounts

~22~




Carlauren Group (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
25 June 2020

e P o bt P T ot R X B SITHS s T T

Casarian Holdlngs Limnted onnerl' Caﬂau -Limited;

it

: DUFF&PHELPS

N 9 ¢ QUERE
Ny D SR



Carlauren Group (Ir{Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors.
25 June 2020

- oams

=

v zex
H40d%. . -
f52.07) e
¢ : (62:49)
’ 96752

~24~ .

DUFF&PHELPS



Carlauren Group (In-Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

- 25 June 2020

R

-:515:08!

. — - . . 515:08;
e . o
&
b

~ 25~

DUFF&

‘PHELPS




Carlauren Group (In Administration)
Joint Admnmstrators Progress Report to Creditors
25 June 2020

('Lester Aldndge Cheﬁt‘Acoount Balanoe?
9,198.00
- xcosmoF REALISATIONS! . oo
1467 15)
N 7,730.85

}REPRESENT :0’BY’

o . DUFF&PHELPS



. , Carlauren Group (In Administration)
P - Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
' 25 June 2020

ayments:

2 St g

elpts &
020

[COST.ORR AT
L J"@’JVJU\@(S»?V 1) .-
s 12(1;356:83)1

V-
~37~

DUFF&PHELPS



Carlauren Group (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

25 June 2020

s ey
ﬁalm { Administrators’
NI A TR S SR AT TAY
Jr ey T [R—
e 2
SofAt o e
o uy‘u-\vat ,\ TTTToEmmEmeE e o o - e
~ VASSET SET R ’ :
MBhi dlerei Gross: -
MLesterAldndg Clie nt'Account Balance‘
RS- SR Y~ VRIS R S Rt
H’qu\er Propenvy’(ExPenses‘ N P s
1(1:428.32)
. Yoo 2 THAED
Rl -
I -uz::'.‘l-\/m.xu 73 1o A
ESENTED BY; .
i’- \Bank 1 Current!
v
' 4
~28~ oo

DUFF&PHELPS




Carlauren Group (In Administration)
. Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
25 June 2020

.'loint Adiinistrator

\3jimecoverable;” )
1N PR
F”éﬁvt:atut Y Aﬁvé?ﬁ ng@

~29~



Carlauren Group (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

25 June 2020
"SOLAE 5 s
ASSETREAUISATIONS
"Bank Interest Gross :
Lg’gggj_ﬂldri&g_é_}Clie‘nt’Ai“JéﬁﬁﬁCﬁleﬂQ?
e - LY 17179% 64
, X el 0

COST.OFREAUSATIONS

e,
205,30
"OtheF Propery EXpensss

b

R A
Bankid Currents

~30~

DUFF&PHELPS

PR



Carlauren Group (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
’ 25 June 2020

2

(1:020.60);

l.?'/.. 2 THE AR Y

~31~

DUFF&PHELPS



Carlauren Group (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
25 June 2020

. fASSE’ljREALISATIONS»

LIBE' Inter

\—.m~

REPRESENT
{8a

)u -t\"’«m - !.xvm’-&ﬁv‘e-;

~3)~

DUFF&PHELPS '/ a uan



Carlauren Group (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
25 June 2020 -

- JBIRTAAMITIStAtors! 3Suuﬁﬁ1‘§:§§?omecelptsr PAYmEnts

[nTo A 8I06/2020

ﬁeste 'ﬁ

LREEATOz b bR,

~33~




Carlauren Group (in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Repo

rt to Creditors
25 June 2020

DA e Ad sy PN
elpts & Payments:

~34~

DUFF&PHELPS




Carlauren Group (In’Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors -
- . 25 June 2020

S S Ry oo LA B
FASSET REATISATIONS >

ey an eir

A

U AEAL

— . , A : B

REBRESTESY
ot e

ol

L - . DUFF&PHELPS



Carlauren Group (In Administration)
Jonnt Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
25 June 2020

-~ DUFF&PHELPS



Carlauren Group (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

25 June 2020
- u-\-:. Ry 9
ﬁ_t Ad inig
PPl .T-I )
oA, 7o

I oy P

: rmum

~ ;‘;z,gmﬁ%g

~374

o




Carlauren Group (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
25 June 2020

'Carlaumn Tra\/edi?f!_‘.}g
N AT S P AR E‘!\’l‘ A &tmﬁoﬂ P 3. X
Hoin tAdmmtgtratqm Simmaryot ReCEipi & Payments )
175 0510872020 ,

;ASS

;@%smonsﬂ |

—— et = . e

ﬂ‘mh}p)\ p’.wurqg T

5

~38~




" Carlauren Group (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
25 June 2020

Apbendix 4 - Analysis of time charged and expenses incurred

o

_. '_ | - DUFF&PHELPS



'Summary of Joint Administrator's Time Costs

Company . ) : Joint
' ’ ‘ Administrators’
. . Time Costs
Carlauren Group Ltd {In Administration) ("the Company") 539,411.26
CHF 2 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company") ’ , 75,094.95
CHF 5.Ltd (In Administration) (“the Company") . _ -~ 61,552.57
CHF 6 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company") - ) : 69,314.70
CHF 8 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company") 66,725.57
Casarian Holdings Ltd (Formerly Carlauren International Holdings Ltd) (In Administration) .
("the Company") ) : ) 387,769.95
Carlauren Travel Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company") A - : 96,263.88
Heritage Hotels Limited (In Administration) ("the Company") . _ 280,388.20
Respite Rooms Limited (In Administration) ("the Company”) e o . 38,740.95
CHF 16 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company") . ’ ’ 93,983.70
CHHF 17.Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company") ' 38,319.95
Carlauren Resort 18 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company") ' 51,182.95
CHF 15 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company") - . ‘ 44,924.45
Care Home Freehold 2 Limited (In Administration) ("the Company") : 45,022.95
Hurst Manor Ltd (Formerly CHF 1 Limited)(In Administration) ("the Company") - 40,967.70
CHF 4 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company") . B - 42,793.20
CHF 7 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company") ' : - 41,221.20
CHF 9 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company"). ‘ 67.122.95
CHF 11 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company") : 38,310.37
*CHF 13 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company") ' , - 38,994.63
CHF 14 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company") : . v 111,057.52
-Carlauren Resort 21 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company") : ' ) ‘44,918.38
Carlauren Resort 23 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company") . o ‘ 37,473.38
Carlauren Technology Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company") . 35,846.38
Carlauren Resort 22 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company") 46,980.65

£1,847,990.48




Carlauren Group Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company”)

Analysis of the Joint Administrators' Time Costs for the Company's Reportin«_:i; Period - Duff & Phelps

Hours . Total

Managing  Manager Senior  Assistant .  Support Hours Time Costs Hourly Rate
Director * o ’ ‘ N ’ (£) (E)
A ation and Pl . ' :
Case'Review & Case Diary Management - 1.00 0.75 2.45 7.30 22.20 33.70 13,102.25 388.79
'Cashiering & Accounting . . . 0.00 - 020 0.00 2.40 0.00 . 260 574.00 220.77
Dealings with Directors & Managément - ‘ i 0.00 0.80 0.80 0.10 0.40 2.10 925.00° 440.48
IPS Set Up & Maintenance . 0.00 ~ 015 0.10 1.60 ;000 . 185 418.50 226.22
Statement of Affairs ' - 000 140 000 1.40 0.40 320 1,354.00 42313
Statutory Matters (Meetings. Reports & Notices) . 16.00 1270 5.90 24.20 32.80 91.60  36,241.50 395.65
. Strategy, Planning & Control . : 13.00 29.75 8.50 11.70 19.90 82.85  38,031.00 459.03
Creditors . . - . ’ : -
Communications with Creditors / Employees 370 270 "1.60 - 6.10 - 7.30 21.40 8,721.50 407.55
Non Pref Creditors / Employee Claims Handling - : 0.00 0.00.° - 0.00 0.50 0.40 0.90 264.00 293.33
Investigations - . .
CDDA Reports & Communication 0.30 ) 1.30 0.00 1.60 9.90 - 13.10 5,791.00 442.06
' Disputes & Investigations . 30.90 54.10 2450 15.70 72.85 198.05  88,497.66 . 446.85
Financial Review & Investigation ’ 1.50 11115 . -6.30 4.90 '7 28.60 152.45 66,492.25 436.16
* Forensic Sales Ledgerlnveéligation : ) 0.00 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 . 0.90 0.90 362.00 402.22
Realisation of Assets . A . . .
. Freehold & Leasehold Property . 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.20 0.00 030 91.00 -303.33
Other Tangible Assets : . 1.00 . 0.00- 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 53000 530.00
Total Hours: . 67.40 . 21510 50.15 77.70 © 195.65 606.00 . 431.35

Total Fees Claimed (£): 43,726.00  103,264.73 16,947.73 15,770.70 81,686.50 ) 261,395.66



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary - Quantuma LLP
6065025 - Carlauren Group Ltd . . N

Project Code: POST . ) . . ) . i "
To: 22/06/2020 . . . : -

Total Hours Time Cost () Average Hourly

t
Classification 61 Work Function Partner » Man‘ager ’ . Other Senlor Asslstants & ;

3 o > . Professionals Support Staff b Rate (£)
Admin & Planning 31860 820 C a0 - 8.70 i' 379.60 - 13683600 359.95
Case Specific Matters '0.00 ) . 000 0.00 ) . 0.00 ; - 0.00 : 0.00 : 0.00
Cashiering - ’ 0.00 ) 000 0.90 1.00 ! 190 352.50 185.53
Closing Procedures 0.00 - . . : 0.00 - 0.00 s 000 - ©0.00 0.00 0.06
Creditors . ’ 50.45 o a0 15.90 V050 o 11025 436,696459 . 33285
Investigations - 11260 T a2 9.50 . 0.00 . 126.30 49,743.00 T 39361
Pre Appointment . . " 0.00 . 0.00 . ‘ . 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 C 0.00
Realisation of Assets , . . T11820 . 260 - -10.60 160 11180 ° . 54,500.50 | asra8
Trading . 0.00 0.00 . 0.60 . 0.00 . ’ 060 117.00 19500
Total Hours 599.85 E 58.40 o  60.40 . 11.60 73045 " 27801550 380.61
Total Fees Claimed N o C . ) ) ) 0.00

Total Disbursements Clalmed . ‘. . . : 0.00

Page 1 of 2 : ’ Version 15-03-18 ’ v . : " 22 June 2020 11:35



CHF 2 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company")

Analysis of the Joint Administrators' Time Costs for the Company's Reporting Period - Duff & Phelps’

i
t

. P
Hours ' y Total

Ménaging - Manager Senior Assistant Slubpon Hours Time Costs Hourly Rate
Director ) ' - (£) (£) |
Administration and Planning X B ’ .
Case Review & Case Diary Management 0.00 0.30 5.95 4.70 ©0.00 10.95 3,463.50 316.30
Cashiering & Accounting T " 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.00 " 0.00 0.20 86.00 430.00
_Dealingé with. Directors & Managément . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 . 0.00 0.10 19.00 190.00
IPS Set Up & Maintenan-ce . . " 0.00 005 0.10 270 - 0.00 2.85 579.50 203.33 .
Statement of Affairs . 0.00 .+ 0.00 0.00 . 0.50 . 0.00 0.50 95.00 . 190.00 .
Statutory.Matters (Meetings. Reports & Notices) . 0.00 3.05 5.00 13.40 0.00 21.45 6,192.00 288.67
Strategy, Planning & Control . N .0.00 0.50 1.20 1.90 0.00 3.60 1,077.25 299.24
Creditors . B .
Communications with Creditors / Employees ’ . . 0.00 0.00 0.50 3.90 0.00 4.40 1,061.00 241.14°
Creditors Committee S . 0.00 1.15 260 3.90 0.00 . 765 2,688.75 . 351.47
Non Pref Creditors / Employee Claims Handling 3 ' 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 0.20 . 0.00 0.20 38.00 190.00
Secured Creditors ’ : - 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.10° i 0.00. 0.20 51.00 255.00
_ Investigations . . . . .
CDDA Reports & Communication 0.30V . ’ 0.60 0.00 - 0.90 - 0.00 1.80 782.00 434.44
Disputes & Investigations ) 15.30 23.60 . 0.00 215 , 49.80 90.85 46,026.45 506:62
Financial Review & Investigation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 © 0.00 0.20 47.00 235.00
Realisation of Assets . ,: . .
Freehold & Leasehold Property K | 0.00 000 . 0.00 0.20 I 0.00 0.20 40.00 200.00
Total Hours: 1560 2945 1545 34.85 ' 49.80 19505 - . 428.84
Total Fees CIaiméd {£): 11,670.00 16,983.62 6,035.60 6,887.33 20,670.50 62,246.45 -



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary - Quantuma LLP

6005102 -CHF 2 L.td . . . . . -
Project Code: POST . . !
To: 22/06/2020 -

Classification of Work Function Partner . © Manager L Other Senlor ’ Assistants & A Total Hours Time Cost (£) Average Hourly
. Professionals Support Staff v . Rate (£)
Admin & Planning ’ 1.05 0.90 9.10 - R ; 1275 2,535.50 19886
Case Specific Matters . . 000 0.00 . " 000" : T 000 ! 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cashiering 0.00 ) 0.00 0.00 23 ¢ 2.30 31050 © 13500
Closir;g Procedures . 0.00 . 0.00 6.00 : A 0.00 ' 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors ' © 288 : ’ 0.00 - 7.00 ) 0.00 ’ 995 2439.00 24513
Investigations 6.50 . 100- 7 : 0.80 2.10 10.40 - 3.068.50 295.05
Pre Appointment ) 0.00 . T oo ’ . 0.00 0.40 . 0.40 4000 100.00
Realisation of Asséts 6.00 X . V 7.30 ) 0.40 L 0.00 . 1370 . 4,485.00 . 325.18
Trading : . 0.00 ) ’ 000 . 0.00 0.00 ’ . 0.00 ’ 000 ’ 0.00
3 O
Total Hours BRTYS 920 - 1730 ) . 6.50 . 49.50 "12,848.50 259.57
Total Fees Clalmed R . o : . ' B 000
" Total Disbursements Claimed ’ N . . . - 0.00

Page10f2 : . Version 15-03-18 . . ) 22 June 2020 11:35



CHF 5 Ltd (In Administration) (“the Company") - \

Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Company's Reporting Period - Duff & Phelps ) ’ )
. : i
R Hours P Total :
Managing Manager Senior Assistant 5§uppqrt Hours Time Costs Hourly Rate
Director ) : : (€ (€
Administration and Planning . . L ‘
Case Review & Case Diary Management 0.00 - 030 575 . 4.00 0.00° 10.05 3.214.00 " 319.80
Cashiering & Accounting . 0.00 0.20 .. 000 0.00 . " 0.00° 0.20 86.00 430.00
Dealings with, Directors & Management . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.10 19.00 190.00
IPS Set Up & Maintenance . ’ ) - 0.00 "0.05 0.10 2.20 + 0.00 235 479.50 204.04
Statement of Affairs - . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.50 95.00 190.00
Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices) 0.00 . 245 430 T12.50 0.00 19.25 5,346.50 277.74
Strategy, Planning & Control ) 0.00 0.50 1.20 1.70 0.00 . 3.40 1,039.25 . 305.66
Tax Compliance / Planning : 0.00 0.00 0.00 "0.10 0.00 010" 20.00 200.00
Creditors .
Communications with Creditors / Employees ' 0.00 . 0.00 030 . 1.50 - 0.00 1.80 489.00 271,67
Creditors Committee . . 0.00 0.00 © 0.80° O.bO 0.00 . 080 356.00 445.00
Investigations -
cbpa Reports & Communication . 0.30 .0.10 0.00 0.80 . 0.00 1.20 421.50 351.25
Disputes & Investigations . X ) 15.30 23.40- 0.00 220 5000 90.90 45,992.32 505.97

Financial Review & Investigation _ 0.00 0.00 000 030 0.00 0.30 68.00 226.67
Realisation of Assets . ’ o : .

Freehold & Leasehold Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 i 0.00 0.20 . - 40.00 ~ 200.00

Total Hours: . 15.60 27.00 1245 26.10 50.00 ' ‘_131.15 439.70
Total Fees Claimed (£): 11,670.00 15,365.37 4,733.00 5,150.70 20,747.00 57,666.07



Tirhe'Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary - Quanturha LLP

6005151 - CHF 5 Ltd
Project Code: POST
To: 22/06/2020

Classification of Work Function Partner Manager ' 'omer sanlo} Assistants & Total Hours Tlm: Cost(£) Average Hourly
- : . Professionals Support Staff : . Rate(£)
Admin & Planning ) 0.30 T 0.90 : .10 1.30 i 10.20 1,950.00 191.18
Case Spsc'\mc Matters N 0.00 . 0.0 ° 0.00 0.00 E 0.00 ° 0.00 0.00
Cashiering : " oo 0.00 ) 030 240 r 270 amso 140.56
Closing Procedures : 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors. . . 0.00 0.00 4.40 0.00 | 4.40 814.00 18_5.00
Investigations 0.00 1.00 0.50 230 3.80 629.00 165.53
Pre Appointment . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.40 0.40 40.00 100.00
Realisation of Assets 0.00 0.00 ‘_ : 0.40 0.00 . 0.40 74.00 185.00
;rradlng ’ . ) 0.00 0.00 T doo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
foul Hours T 0.30 1.90 . - 13.30 6.40 21.90 3,886.50 A77.47
Total Fees Claimed N 0.00
Total Disbursements Claimed 1,178.88

Page'1 of 2 ) ) -

Version 15-03-18

22 June 2020 11:41



CHF 6 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company")

Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Company's Reporting Period - Duff & Phelps

. -Hours , . Total
Managing Manager Senior  Assistant Support ' Hours Time Costs Hourly Rate
Director i . (£) . ()

Administration"and Planning - . : .

Case Review & Case Diary Management X ’ : 0.00 030 . 545" 4.40 ' 0.00 10.15 3;185.00 . 313.79

Cashiering & Accounting ' . 0.00 - 0.20 . 0.00 0.00 + 0.00 0.20 86.00 430.00

Dealings with Directors & Management 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 © 0.00. 0.10 1900 °©  190.00

IPS Set Up & Maintenance . . 0.00 0.05 0.10. -~ 2.70 0.00 2.85 " 579.50 203.33

Statement of Affairs . ) . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 “0.00 0.50 95.00 | 190.00

Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices) | . 0.00 . 2.80 4.90 14.10 - 0.00 21.80, 6,085.75 . 279.16

Strategy, Planning & Control . 000 0.50 1.30 170 . 000 350  1.083.75 309.64
Creditors . o L.

Communications with Creditors / Employees 0.00 1.50 040 4.20 0.00 .10 1,892.00 310.16

Creditors Co;nmittee . . o 0.00 1.75 1.80 39 . 0.00 1 7.45 2,731.76 366.68

Non Pref Creditors / Employee Claims Handling - ) : 0.00 . 000 0.00 0.30 1 0.00 0.30 66.00 220.00

Secured Creditors ’ 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.10 -0.00 0.20 . 51.00 255.00
Investigations . . ) ' .

. CDDA Reports & Communication . 0.30 010 0.00 080 . 000 1.20 42150 35125
Disputes & Investigations B > 13.00 23.70 0.00 2.15 49.45 .88.30 44,301'.95 '501.72 .
Financial Revigw & Investigation ’ . 0.00 0.00 o 0.00 0.40 0.00 - 0.40 88.00 220.00

. ,
Realisation of Assets . . : .
Freehold & Leasehold Property © 0.00 0.00 0.00 040 : 0.00 0.40 86.00 215.00
. Total Hours: 13.30 © 30.90 14.05 35.75 . 4945 143.45 423.65

Total Fees Claimed (£): . 9,945.00 17,739.87 5,396.00 7,081.33 20,610.00 60,772.20



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary - Quantuma LLP

6005104 - CHF 6 Ltd

Project Code: POST ~ 7 :
To: 22/06/2020 .
Classlification of Wark Function Partner ) Manager Other Senlor Assistants & f * Total Hours Time Cost (£) . Average Hourly
: Professionals Support Staff " Rate (€)
1
Admin & Planning ) . 050 . i N 1.60 8.50 . 1.50 ! 12.10 . 244750 202.27
Case Specific Matters 0.00 : 0.00 . ! 0.00 0.00 £ 0.00 . 0.00- 0.00
Cashiering L 0.00 . < 000 . . . 030 - 230 . 260 366.00 140.77
! 1
Closing Procedures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . s 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors . 5.00 " 0.00 6.10 0.10 B 11.20 3,009.00 268.66
Investigations * 4.00 1.00 0.40 2.10 . 7.50 2,069.50 27593
Pre Appointment N - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.40 0.40 40.00 100.00
Realisation of Assets - 100 : 0.00 o130 0.00 ' 2.30 610.50 ‘ 265.43
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Hours . 10.50 . 260 1660 : . 6.40 36.10 8,542.50 : 236.63
Total Fees Claimed t ’ N ._ . N 000
Total Disbursements Clalmed . . R 1,086.95

Page 1 of 2 ! . Version 15-03-18 o 22 June 2020 11:36



CHF 8 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company")

Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the:=Company's Reporting Period - Duff & Phelps

. Hours - Total
Managing Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Time Costs Hourly Rate
Director . I o ) (€)
!
Admini: ion and P . !
Case Review & Case Diary Management . . -0.00 0.30 © 555 5.40 x 0.00 11.25 3,406.00 302.76
Cashiering & Accounting ~ 0.00 - 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 .0.20 86.00 430.00
Dealings with Directors & Managémem' - 0.00 - 0.00. 0.00 -0.10 0.00 0.10 19.00 190.00
" IPS Set Up & Maintenance : '0.00 0.05 0.10 - 2.20 0.00 2.35 479.50 204.04
Statement of Affairs ' . . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.50 95.00 190.00
Stélutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices! : 000 . 2.90 5.40 11.10 - 0.00 19.40 5,834.75 300.76
Strategy, Planning & Control ' 0.00 0.50 1.30 1.80 - 0.00 360  1,097.25 304.79
Creditors . X -
Communications with Creditors / Employees . . 0.00 . 0.25 0.30 4.80 0.00 . 5.35 1,389.75 259.77
Creditors Committee 0.00 1.40 2.90 5.10 0.00 9.40 3,228.50 343.46
Investigations . . .
CDDA Reports & Communication . 030 0.10 . 0.00 0.80 0.00 . 1.20 421.50 351.25
Disputes & Investigations ) ; 13.40, . 2335 000" - 210 . 49.60 88.45  44,431.32 502.33
Financial Review & Investigation 0.00 0.00 130 0.20 0.00 = 150 605.50 403.67
Realisation of Assets - . . .
Freehold & Leasehold Property e " 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.10 . 000 .. 020 . 85.50 427.50
Other Tangible Assets . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 + 0.00 0.10 19.00 190.00
Total Hours: 13.70 29.15 16.85 34.30 , 49.60 143.60 426.17

Total Fees Claimed ():  10,245.00  16,859.37  6,66500 683520  20,594.00 61,198.57'



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary - Quantuma LLP

6005106 - CHF 8 Ltd
Project Code: POST . .
To: 22/06/2020 . '

Classification of Work Function Partner : . Manager Other Senior Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost (£) Average Hourly
. : . Professlonals Support Staff Rate (£)
Admin & Planning T e 00 . 850 ) s ) 1.60 < 223000 192.26
. : ]
Case Specific Matters . 0.00 0.00 R 0.00 0.00 | i 0.00° 0.00 0.00
Cashiering . ) 000 S 0.00 ’ 000 - 210 ] 210 283.50 " 43500
Closing Procedures 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 i 0.00 i 000 - 0.00
t . . .
Creditors . 1.20 ) 0.00 co . 640 000 . 7.60 1,733.50 22809
Investigations . 0.00 1.00 ’ 070 - 2.30 i 4.00 666.00° 166.50
Pre Appcintment ' 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.40 . 0.40 40.00 100.00
Realisation of Assets 125 0.00 040, - : 0.00 1.65 " 57400 © 347.88
Trading - ‘000 | 0.00 . .7 000 : . 000 - 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Hours . . 215 190" o . 16.40 ’ 6.30 . 73 - 5,527.00 202.08
Total Fees Clalmed . : . 0.00 *
Total Disbursements Claimed . 0.00°
i
j
} .
'
.
-

Page 10f 2 o i ' Version 15-03-18 . - } 22 June 2020 11:37



Casarian Holdings Ltd (Formerly Carlauren International Holdings Ltd) (In Administration) (“the Company")

Analysis of the Joint Administrators' Time Costs for the”Company's Reporting Period - Duff & Phelps

. Hours . ' Total -
Managing Manager Senior  Assistant Support Hours Time Costs Hourly Rate
Director . ; ’ £) (£)
i
Administration and Planning . i
Case Review & Case Diary Management 0.00 0.45 . 5.95 3.40 . 0.00 .9.80 3,312.25 337.98
Dealings with Directors & Management . 0.00 ©.0.40 0.30 0.10 . 0.00 0.80 345.00 431.25
IPS Set Up & Maintenance 0.00 0.15 . 0.10 . 2.00 0.00 2.25 494.50 219.78
Statement of Affairs o - 0.00 0.00 000 . 040 © 000 0.40 76.00 . 190.00
Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices) 0.00 . 7135 7.90 - 960 0.00 24.85 9,034.75 363.57
-Strategy, Planning & Control . ’ 0.00 6.60 | 8.10° 2.70 . 0.00 17.40 7.443.25 - 427.77
Creditors . N
Communications with Creditors / Employéés . 0.00 0.00 0.50 .2.10 0.00 260 . 638.00 245.38
Investigations
CDDA Reports & Communication . 0.30 0.20 0.00 210 0.00 . " 2.60 756.00 290.77
Disputes & Investigations . 8.50 18.35 0.00 ..o210 51.556 80.50 © 38,055.70 47274
Financial Review & Investigation X -0 ’ . 0.00 6.40 1.40 0.10 0.00 7.90 "4,191.00 530.51
Realisation of Assets L - . .
Other Intangible Assets . 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 010 | 53.00 530.00
Total Hours: 8.80 40.00 24.25 24.60 51.55 149.20 - 431,63

. Total Fees Claimed (£): 6,570.00 22,634.87  9,255.00 4,863.58 21,076.00 64,399.45



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary - Quantuma LLP

6005644 - Casarian Holdings Limited formeriy Carlauren International Holdings Limited

Project Code: POST
To: 22/06/2020

Total Hours

Time Cost (£)

Classffication of Work Function Partner Manager Other Senlor Asslstants & Average Hourly
- . Professionals Support Staff ' Rate {£)
- 1
Admin & Planning 165.25 31.60 690 11.00° 21475 74,270.50 345.85
Case Specific Matters . o ' 000 000 0.00 000 ! 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cashiering -~ 000 0.00 070 520 | 550 831.50 14093
Closing Procedures : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 * 000 0.00 0.00
Creditors ) : 190 370 730 0.00 ] 1290 3190000 24729
Investigations : BT IE) 350 020 000 i 185.40 . 67.438.50 363.75
Pra Appointment . 0.00 0.00 0.00 060 ! 060 60.00 100.00
Realisation of Assets . 26840 0.00 95.30 130 364.70 149,479.00 409.87
Trading 50.80 0.00 4090 0.00 e 28,101.00 306.44 .
Total Hours C 667.75 38.80 " 15130 18.10, 875.95 323,370.50 369.17
Total Fees Claimed 0.00
Total Disbursements Claimed 0.00

Page 1 of 1

Version 15-03-18

22 June 2020 11:42



Carlauren Travel Ltd (In rAdministrat.ion) ("the Company")

. Analysis of the Joint Administrators' Time Costs for the Company's Reporting Period - Duff & Phelps

Hours . Total .
Managing Manager . Senior  Assistant = Support ‘Hours Time Costs Hourly Rate
‘Director I . . . {€) (£)
. _ |
Administration and Planning ’ . . ' .
Case Review & Case Diary Management S -~ 0.00 0.25 - 2.85 450 | 000 760 224675 295.63
Cashiering & Accounting 7 . ' . . 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.10 ' 0.00 0.20 57.00 285.00
IPS Set Up & Maintenance 0.00 02‘0 0.80 4.00 - 0.00 5.00 1,173.00 234.60
Insurance . - 0.00 0.00 0.30 0.10 - 0.00 . 0.40 136.00 -340.00
Statement of Affairs o . 000 000 - 0.00 0200 0:00 0.20 40.00 200.00
-Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & _Notioesi ' 0.00 265 3.40- 11.60 . 0.00 17.65 5,059.25 286.64
Strategy, Planning & Control ) ’ 0.00 1.30 1.00 200 0.00 430 160425 © 34983
Tax Compliance / Planning . 0.00 0.00 - 0.30 0.20 0.00 0.50 167.00 334.00
Creditors . . .
Communications with Creditors / Employees 0.00 0.00 ° 1.30 1.90 000 . 320 972.00 303.75
Non Pref Creditors / Employee Claims Handling © - 0.00 0.00 O.Qf) 0.20 0.00 0.20 4000 200.00
Investigations . . . .
CDDA Reports & Communication o 0.30 0.00 000 0.0 0.00 040 . 223.00 557.50
Disputes & Investigations ) . 14.00 5.50 0.00 215 51.20 72.85 35.431.63 486.36
Financial Review & Investigation . 0.00 0.10 080 0.30 0.00 1.20 490.50 408.75
‘Total Hours: 14.30 10.00 10.85 27.35 51.20 113.70 418.12

Total Fees Claimed (£): 10,695.00 5,727.12 4,349.50 5,413.26 21,355.50 47,540.38

'

i



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary - Quantum LLP -

6005174 - Carlauren Trave! Ltd
Project Code: POST

To: 05/06/2020 !
Classification of Work Function = - . * Partner Manager Other Senlor’ Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost (£) Average Hourly
o Professionals Support Staff , Rate (€)
]
Admin & Planning 26.60 0.40 400 220 : 3320 12,613.00 379.91
Case Specific Matters_ . © 000 0.00 0.00 0.00. ‘ 0.00 0.00 .00
Cashiering ’ T 0w 0.00 030 -2.70 ! . -3.00 445.50 148.50
Closing Procedures 0.00 0.60 000 0.00 ’ 000 0.00 " 000
Creditors . 0.00 0.00 270 0.00 ' 270 729.00 270.00
Investigations o . 1500 000 . 160 . 0.00 X 16.60 6,732.00 405.54
Pre Appointment . . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0s0 ¢ 050 5250 105.00 ~
- . 3 .

Realisation of Assets - 63.90 300 090 0.40 . 68.20 28,151.50, 412.78
Trading : . 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 000
Total Hours : - 10550 340 9.50 5.80 12420 48,723.50 392.30
Total Fees Claimed 0.00
Total Disbursements Claimed 0.00

Page'1 of 2

Version 15-03-18

25 June 2020 10:52



Heritage Hotels Limited (In Administration) ("the Company")

Analysis of the Joint Administrators' Time Costs for the Company's keponing Period - Duff & PhelpS

Administration and Planning '
Case Review & Case Diary Management
) Dealings with Directors & Management
IPS Set Up & Maintenance
Insurance
Statement of Affairs o -
Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices)
Strategy, Planning & Control
“Tax Compliance / Planning

Creditors
Communications with Creditors / Employees”
Non Pref Creditors / Employee Claims Handling
Secured Creditors ~

Investigations '
CDDA Reports & Communication
Disputes & Invéstigalions
Financial Review & Investigation

Realisation of Assets
Freehold & Leasehold Property

Total Hours:
Total Fees Claimed (£):

Managing
Director

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00 -

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.30
8.80
© 0.00

0.00.

9.10
6,795.00

Manager

0.20
0.70
0.00
0.00
0.10
1.50
3.60
0.00

0.40
0.00
1.35

0.30
515
0.10

0.00

13.40
7,723.87

P

Hours
Senior

2.90
1.80
0.30
0.10

0.00

5.20
1.50
0.30

0.80
0.10
0.00

0.00
0.00
1.50

0.00

14.50
5,840.00

Assistant

5.90
1.40
3.10
0.00
3.40

13.60
1.40
0.60

3.10
0.00
0.00

1.60
210
1.40

0.30

37.90

7,478.58

Support

0.00
0.00
0.00

. 0.00
i 0.00
" 0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 -

0.00

0.00
5465
0.00

0.00

© 54.65
. 22,578.00

0.00,

Total

Hours Time Costs Hourly Rate

9.00
3.90 -
3.40
0.10
'3.50
20.30
6.50
0.90

4.30
0.10
1.35

2.20
70.70
3.00°

0.30

129.55

(3]

2.430.00
1.546.50
706.00
39.00

' 753.50

5,498.00
2,884.75

234.00

1,220.00
'44.50
729.00

71450
32,581.20

974.50

60.00

50,415.45

(£)

270.00
396.54
207.65
390.00
215.29
270.84
443.81
260.00

283.72
445.00
540.00

324.77
460.84
324.83

200.00

389.16



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary - Quantuma LLP
6005523 - Heritage Hotels Limited ) - o A
Project Code: POST

To; 22/06/2020

 Classification of Work Function : © " partner . Manager " -, Other Senlor T mssistants & Total Hours Tirme Cost (£) Average Hourly
. Professionals . . Support Staff . Rate (£)
Admin & Planning 34.30 0.60 ) 2820 . 530 ! 68.40 22,955.50 33561
Case Spacific Matters o 0.00 Y . 000 - o0 0.00 000 0.00
Cashiering . . 0.00 © o 110 905 | 1015 1485.75 ' 14638
Closing Procedures - 0.00 ' 0.00 0.00 o 0.00 ; 0.00 000 0.00
Creditors 3515 : ’ * 3760 212.30 T om0 ‘ 285.85 8419800 - 29455
Investigations ) 16.00 Y o120 230 ; 20.00 6239.50 31198
Pre Appointment . ) 0.00 Y 40,00 C - oo | 0.00 0.00 0.00
Realisation of Assets | e C 10.50 T a0 o 000 i 2130 665550 © anas
Trading 10980 J 000 ' . 23520 - 000 , 3500 108,438.50 " 31431
! .
; -
Total Hours : . 204.65 ‘020 - - a13.40° 1745 ! 750.70 w21 306.34
Total Fees Cialmed e o . : ' - - 0,00 N
Total Disbursements Claimed ) . ’ : : ) 0.00

Pagetof2 . o _ : . Version15:0318 - ' 22 June 2020 11:45



Respite Rooms Limited (In Administration) ("the Company")

Analysis of the Joint Administrators! Time Costs for the Company's Reporting Period - Duff & Phelps

fotal

Hours .

Managing  Manager Senior  Assistant Support Hours Time Costs Hourly Rate
Director . € (£)

" Administration and Planning . . )
Case Review & Case Diary Management - 0.00 - 0.20 2.40 5.00 1 0.00 7.60 2,038.50 268.22
IPS Set Up & Maintenance - . 0.00 0.00 0.30 1.70 + 0.00 2.00 440.00 220.00
Insurance . ’ 0.00 0.00 010 . 0.10 i 000 020 58.00 290.00
Statement of Affairs R T 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.10 . 0.00 0.10 19.00 190.00
Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices) . 0.00 1.50 3.60 - 530 i 0.00 10.40 3,267.50 . 314.18
_Strategy, Planning & Control . - ~ . 000 0.40 0.80 . .10 .+ 0.00 230 77225 335.76
* Creditors ’ - . . . R .
Communications with Creditors / Employees : ) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.60 141.00 . 235.00

Investigations . . .

CDDA Reports & Communication 0.30 0.00- 0.30 1.20 . 0.00 . 1.80 568.50 315.83
Disputes & Investigations: - 5.50 ~ " .5.40 000 2.25 51.75. 64.90  29,303.70 451.52
Total Hours: 5.80 7.50 7.50 17.35 - 51.75 89.90 - ) 407.21

Total Fees Claimed (£): 4,320.00 4,272.62 ' 2,953.00 3,433.83 21,629.00 36,608.45 .



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary - Quantuma LLP

6005099 - Respite Rooms Limited
Project Code: POST
To: 22/06/2020

Classtfication of Work Function Partner

Manager . Other Senior Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost (€) Average Hourly -
. Professionals Support Staff Rate (€)
Admin & Planning ’ ) } 0.40 030 . 5.40 1.80 . 7.90 1,480.50 187.41
Case Specific Matters 0.00 0.00 0.00° 0.00 l 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cashiering 3 0.60 0.00 0.00 1.00 ! 1.00 135.00 135.00
Closing Procedures N 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00
_Creditors “0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 : 1.00 185.00 185.00
Investigations ‘ UAOUI 1.00 0.20 0.00 i 1.20 332,00 276.67
Pre Appointment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . : 0.00 0.00 OADO‘ N
Realisation of Assets ’ ' 0..00 0.00 0.00 0.00 i 0.00 0.00 0.00
Trading . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 -
" TotatHours . . 0.40 1.30 6.60 2.807 . 11.10 | ) 2.1‘32.50 192.12
Total Fees Claimed 0.00 - -
Totat Dlsburs'ement; Claimed 0.00

Page 1 of 1

N

Version 15-03-18

22 June 2020 11:43 .



CHF 16 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company")

. Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Company's Reporting Period - Duff & Phelps

v

-~

Managing
Director
Administration and Planning R
" Case Review & Case Diary Management 0.00
_IPS Set Up & Maintenance - ' 0.00
insurance . 0.00
Statement of Affairs T o . 0.00
* Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices) o . 0.00°
Strategy, Planning & Control o " 0.00 .
Tax Compliance / Plénning . 0.00
Creditors . .
Communications with Creditors / Employees. - 0.00
Creditors. Committee 0.00
Non Pref Creditors / En\ploy‘ee Claims Handling ) 0.00
Investigations - o
CDDA Reports & Communication . 0.30
Disputes & Investigations. . 0.70
Total Hours: 1.00

Total Fees Claimed (£):’ 720.00

Manager

0.25
0.00
0.00
0.00
2.40
0.60

0.00.

1.20
7.45
0.00

0.00
4.90

16.80
10,349.62

Hours
Senior

2.80
0.30
0.20
0.00
4.10
1.40

0.00 .

1.10
5.30
0.00

0.30
'0.00

15.50
6,480.50

Assistant

6.20
170
0.00
0.30

9.90
1.50
0.10

14.70
3.80
0.80

1.20
210

a2.30

8,587.58 -

Support

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
.+ 0.00
. 0.00
v 0.00

0.00
0.00
*0.00

. 0.00
52.05

52.05
21,719.50

“Total
Hours

9.25

2.00-

0.20
030
16.40
350

0.10

17.00

16.55.

0.80

1.80-

59.75

127.65

Timie Costs Hourly Rate

(€)

2,493.75
440.00
78.00
67.00
4,995.00
1,250.25

19.00

4,318.50
.8,059.75
160.00

568.50 .

© 25,407.45

47,857.20

(£)

269.59
220.00

*390.00

223.33
304.57
357.21
190.00

254.03
486.99
200.00

315.83
425.23

374.91



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary - Quantuma LLP

6005131.- CHF 16 Ltd
Project Code: POST
To: 22/06/2020

Classification of Work Function

Partner Manager. Other Senlor Asslstants & Totat Hours Timo Cost (£) Average Hourly
Professionals Support Staff Rate (£)
Admin & Planning 33.80 14.20 5.70 4.10 57.80 20,168.50 348.94
Case Specific Matters ' 0.00 000 ° 0.00 0.00° 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ca‘shiering 0.00 0.00 0.30 220 ’ 250 378.00 151.20
Closing Procedures 0.00 000 000 000 1 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 2490 400 . 9.90 2.‘10 ? 40.90 15,049.00 367.95
Investigations 0.00 - 0.00 0.50 230 X 2.80 376.50 134.46 .
Pre Appointment 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.30 : 0.30 30,00 10000
Realisation of Assets 7.90 16.40 1.00 0.00 ’ 2530 8,402.50 332.11
Trading 2.80 0.00 2.80 0.00 ’ 5.60 1,722.00 307.50
Total Hours 69.40 34.60 2020 11.00 . 13520 46,126.50 3147
" Total Fees Claimed ‘0,0’0
Total Disbursements Clalmed : 1,165.45

Page 1 of 1

Version 15-03-18

22 June 2020 11:44



CHHF 17 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company")

Anal);sis of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Company's Reporting Period - Duff & Phelps

Administration and Planning
Case Review & Case Diary Management
IPS Set Up & Maintenance ~
Insurance
Statement of Affairs
Statutory Matters (Méetings, Reports & Notices) -
Strategy, Planning & Control
Tax Compliance / Planning

Creditors
Communications with.Creditors / Employees

Investigations
CDDA Reports & Communication
Disputes & Investigatiqns
Financial Review & Investigation

Realisation of Assets »
Freehold & Leasehold Property

Total Hours:
- Total Fees Claimed (£):

. Managing
Director

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

030

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.30
195.00

Manager

0.25
0.00
0.00
0.00
2.05

0.30 -

0.00

0.00

0.00 °

4.35
0.00

0.00

6.95

. 4,025.37

Hours
Senior

3.20
0.30
0.20
0.00

310

'0.80
0.00

0.00

0.30
0.00
' 0.00

0.10

8.00
3,140.50

Assistant

6.60
1.80
0.00
0.20
5.90
1.10

0.10.

0.90

1.20
2.00
0.20

0.00°

20.00

3,957.08 .

Support

0.00

0.00
" 0.00
0,00
' 0.00
©0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
52.45
0.00

0.00

52.45
21,819.00

Total
Hours

10.05
210
0.20
0.20

11.08
2.20
0.10

0.80

1.80
58.80
0.20

0.10

_8n70

Time Costs Hourly Rate

(€}

2,713.75
459.00
. 78.00

47.00 |

3,534.75
717.25
19.00

207.00

'568.50
24,706.70
48.00_

38.00

33,136.95

3

(€)

270.02
218.57
390:00
235.00
319.89
326.02

+190.00

.230.00

315.83
420.18
240.00

380.00

377.84



Time E-htry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary - Quantuma LLP

6005732 - CHHF17 Ltd
Project Code: POST
To: 22/06/2020

Manager

Assistants &

Classification of Work Function Partner Other Senior Total Hours Time Cost (£) Average Hourly
. . Professlonals Support Staif Rate (£

Admin & Planning 0.40 0.20 4.60 : 3.00 ., 820 1,419.50 173.11
Case Specific Matters 0.00 0.00 0.00° 0.00 ' 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cashiering 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 0.80 0.80 108.00 135.00
Closing Procedures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 3.95 0.00 3.40 0.00 ' i 735 2,170.50 * 2§5.31
Investigations 0.50 0.50 0.30 '3.20 i 4.50 724.00 160.89
Pre Appointment . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ! 0.00 -+ 0.00 0.00
Realisation of Assels 0.60 1.50 0.40 0.00 ' ! 250 761.00 304.40
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.00 o 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Hours 545 220 870 1.00 ! 23.35 5,183.00. ! 221.97
Total Feés Claimed 0.00

Total Disbursements Claimed i 0.00

Page 1 of 1

Version 15-03-18

22 June 2020 11:46 .



Carlauren Resort 18 Ltd (In'Administration) ("the Company")

Analysis of the Joint Administrators' Time Costs for the Company's Reporting Period - Duff & Phelps N
) Hours ' Total .
Managing Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Time Costs Hourly Rate )
Director {£) {£)
Admini ion and P, . . . . A
Case Review & Case Diary Management . 0.00 0.20 2.50 6.20 0.00 | 8.90 2,344.00 263.37
Cashiering & Accounting ’ . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 © 000 0.10 19.00 190.00
IPS Set Up & Maintenance 0.00. 0.10 0.30 210 0.00 2.50 570.00 228.00
Insurance ’ : 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.10 © 000 - 030 97.00 323.33 -
Statement of Affairs . L 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 0.10 , 0.00 0.10 19.00 190.00
Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Nolicés) . 0.00 2.20 3.40 7.30 i 0.00 , 12,90 4,031.25 312.50
§|rategy. Planning & Control . . ) 0.00 0.30 0.80 | 1.40 + 0.00 2.50 781.75 . 312.70
Tax Compliance / Planning ’ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 b0.00 0.10 28.00 280.00
Creditors : . - .
Communications with Creditors / Employees : ' 0.00 0.00 0.50 160 0.00 2.10 599.00 285.24
Investigations . i
CDDA Reports & Communication - ’ 0.30 0.00 0.30 1.50 0.00 2.10. 636.50 303.10
Disputes & Investigations . . 1.60 470" 0.00 2.00 52.30 + 60.60 26,028.95 429.52
Financial Review & Investigation . - 0.00 0.00 - 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.20 48.00 240.00
Rea[isaiion of Assets . o
Freeho!d & Leasehold Property : . 0.00 0.00 © 010 0.00 0.00 0.10 38.00 . 380.00
Total Hours: 1.90 ©7.50 810 2270 5230 92.50 380.98
35,240.45

Total Fees Claimed (£): -1,395.00 4,304.37 3,181.00 4,685.08 °  21,775.00



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary - Quantuma LLP
‘6005733 - Carlauren ﬁesoﬁ 18 Lta . :

Project Code: POST
To: 22/06/2020°

Classification of Work Function * Partner Manager . Other Senlor Assistants & : . Total Hours Time Cost (£) Average Hourly

Professionals Support Staff . Rate (£)

* Admin & Planning’ 5 0.90 - 02 se0 160 : 810 1,574.00 S 19832
Case Specific Matters. 0.00 0.00 . . : 0.00 . 0.00 - 000 0.00 0.00
Cashiering . . ’ 0.00 . 0.00 E 0.00 1.00 1.00 : 135.00 135.00
Closing Procedures . 0.00 ) -+ 0.00 . 000 | - 000 | . 0.00 .- T o000 Y . - 000
Creditors ' .0.00 850 420 Co. 0.00 ) 12.70 3,284.50 25862
Investigations : 0.00 ' 340 050 320 | 7.10 1,431.50 _ 20162

. ) -
Pre Appaintment . 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 : . 0.00 0.00° 000 0.00
Realisation of Assets o 045 o 0.00 . 0.40 . 0.00 i 0.85 235.50 277.06 -
Trading . 210 . . 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 " 2210 : 9,282.00 - 42000

. . A}
Total Hours ) 2345 . o 0% . 580 . - 5185 . 1504250 30747
Total Fees Claimed . - o . L . . v ’ - 0.00
Total Disbursements Clalmed . ’ ' - : . 0.00
;-
s
.
~ J

Page 1 of 1 Version 15-03-18 22 June 2020 11:47



CHF 15 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company")

Analysis of the Joint Administrators' Time Costs for the Company's Reporting Period - Duff & Phelps

Hours
. : . o ) Managing Manager Senior Assistant
Director :
Adr and P ing . o . .
Case Review & Case Diary Management . 000 0.25° 2.10 6.40
IPS Set Up & Maintenance ] *0.00 010 . 030 190"
Insurance ’ . 0.00 0.00 " 020 © 0.00
Statement of Affairs - : - - 0.00 0.00 0.00 N 0.20
. Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices) ) 0.00 2.20 3.30 7.50 -
Strategy, Planning & Control E 0.00 0.30 0.60 1.20
Tax Compliance./ Planning _ 0.00 0.00 0.00 ‘0.10
Creditors o
Communications with Creditors / Employees . 0.00 120 . 0.30 2.00
Creditors Committee 0.00 0.20 0.00 0.30
Investigations - N
CDDA Reports & Communication ) : 0.30 0.00 ° 0.30 1.20
Disputes & Investigations . ' 0.00 4.80 0.00 1.90
Financial Review & Investigation ) . 0.00 - 10.00 0.40 . 0.10
Total Hours: 030 9.05 7.50 22.80

Total Fees Claimed (£): 195.00 5.636.37 - 2,973.00 4,541.58

Support

. 0.00
0.00

©.0.00

0.00
¢ 000

;000 .
' 0.00°

0.00
0.00

-0.00
52.75
0.00

52,75

21,949.00

Total
Hours

8.75
2.30
0.20
0.20

©13.00

2.10
010

3.50 -

0.50

1.80
.59.45
0.50

92.40

Time Costs Hourly Rate

®)

2,251.25
532.00
78.00

47.00

4,021.50
666.75
©20.00

1,140.00
149.00

568.50
25,036.45
185.00

34,695.45

{E)

257.29

231.30
390:00
235.00
309.35
317.50
200.00

32571
298.00

- 315.83

421.13
370.00

375.49



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary - Quantuma LLP

>60051 72-CHF 15 Ltd
Project Code: POST
To: 22/06/2020

Partner

Other Senlor

Classification of Work Function ~ Manager Asslstants & Total Hours ’ Time Cost (£) Average Hourly
. Professionals Support Staff Rate (£)
. Admi‘n & Planning 0.40 0.30 5.90’ 120 7.80 1.543.50 197.88
Cvass Specific Matters. 0‘90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 6,00
Cashiering i 0.00 '0.(‘;0 0.00 1.80 1.80 256.50 135.00
Closing Procedures 0.00 Ov.OO 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
bredi(om A 0.70 0.00 4.60 0.00 5.30 1,110.00 209.43
Investigations 0.00, 0.50 0.50 230 ! 3.30 481.50 145.91
Pre Appoiniment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.30 0.30 30.00 100.00 v
" Realisation of Assets » 13.75- 1.50 0.40 0.00 15.65 ’ 5,324.00 340.19
_ Trading 4.30 0.00 0.00 " 0.00 ! 4.30 1,483.50 345.00
. !
'Toh| Hours 19.15" 2.30 11.40 5.70 38.55 10,229.00 265.34
Total Fees Claimed ; 0.00
Total Disbursements Claimed 0.00

Page 1 of 2

Version 15-03-18

22 June 2020 11:44



Care Home Freehold 2 Limited (In Administration) ("'the Company")

Analysis of the Joint Administratérs' Time Costs for the Company's Reporting Péripd - Duff & Phelps

Hours

Managing Manager Senior Assistant
Director
Admini ion and Planning . .
" Case Review & Case Diary Management . 0.00 . 035 250 6.30
IPS Set Up & Maintenance ’ 0.00 0.10 0.30 1.60
Insurance ) 0.00 0.00 020 - 0.10
Statement of Affairs ' ) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10
Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices) o - 0.00 1.0 ..5.30 7.10
Strategy, Planning & Control. 0.00 0.30 0.60 1.30
Creditors B R
Communications with Creditors / Employees 0.00 - 0.00 0.30 1.40
Investigations ’ . -
CDDA Reports & Communication 0.30 0.00 0.30 0.10
Disputes & Investigaiions ’ 0.00 4.70 0.00 1.90
Financial Review & Investigation : ) ©0.00 0.00 0.00 0.30
Realisation of Assets . . .
Freehold & Leasehold Property ! 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.70
N Total Hours: 030 - 7.35 950 . 20.90

Total Fees Claimed (£): - 195.00 4,197.87 3,754.00 4,181.58

Support

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
52.80
0.00

0.00

52.80

21,967.50

Total
Hours

915
2.00
0.30
0.10

14.30
2.20

1.70

0.70
59.40
0.30

0.70

90.85

Time Costs Hourly Rate

(€)

2463.75
474.00
97.00
19.00

4,525.00

688.75

454.00°

356.50

24,993.95
76.00

. 148.00

34,295.95

(£)

269.26
237.00
323.33
190.00
316.43
313.07

267.06

509.29
420.77
253.33

211.43

377.50



9¥: L 0202 dunr zg

81-€0-G| UOISIOA

2 Jo-) abeg

pos ‘ PaWIRLD SIUSWIISINGSIG 1EI0L

000 pawie|) s34 |ej0L

. +
0T - 00°£2L0} 05°6€ ' ore 0004 0o 0902 SINOH (ejoL
. ! - .

00'0 00'0 000 000 000 000 000 Gupes).
6225¢ 05°L08'T ss5'9 | 000 ) 090 000 6 S19SSY Jo uoResiiEsy .
000 000 000 ] 000 000 000 000 : eunuioddy 1
€e'1ze 05v80'L 067 oz 050 000 002 suopeByseau|
16'982 05°080' sTL 00 05°e 000 sue sioupaId
000 00’0 00'0 000 000 000 000 saInpacoid Buysord
00'sel 00'8L€ 092 08z 000 000 000 6uvewsed
000 000 000 000 l 000 000 000 sioe doads esed
2602 05°9:8'v co8t 0se oS 020 068 Buueld B uwpy
(3) a3ey . Hes poddng $RUO|SSB0.d o, A

(3)1500 owy SINOH 230, 2 SuEISISSY 10jUdg JORO 19Beuey 13upey UORIUNJ YIOM JO UOREIYISSRID

Aunoy eSesaay

0202/90/22 0L
1S0d :@p0Q 198f01d

PaNWI Z PIOY3SI SWOH 3J80 - LELS009

© d71 ewnjuenp < Alewwing 3503 g Wi 6dIS - Anug stwi]



Hurst Manor Ltd (Formerly CHF 1 Limited) (In Administration) (“the Company")

Analysis of the Joint Administrators' Time Costs for the Company’s Reporting Period - Duff & Phelps

Hours : Total
Managing Manager | Senior Assistant ©  Support Hours ' Time Costs Hburly Rate
Director : o . ) 13) ®
Administration and Planning . . . . .

Case Review & Case Diary Management ’ 0.00 0.20 1.00 3.80 . 000 5.00 1,276.50 255.30
IPS Set Up & Maintenance . .o 0.00 0.00- 0.10 . 150 "0.00 1.60 327.00 204.38
Insurance . . 0.00 0.00 " 030 0.00 : 0.00 0.30 117.00 390.00
Statement of Affairs . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00 010 18.00 190.00
Statutory Matters (Meetiﬁgs, Reports & Notices) « . 0.00 ©. 225 3.10 10.20 © 000 15.55 4,480.50 28814
Strategy; Planning & Control ' . 0.00 0.40 0.60 130 0.00 2.30 . 73425 319.24
Tax Compliance / Planning _ ) ) 0.00 " 000 0.00, 010 00 010~ - 19.00 190.00
Creditors . . ’ - ’ . ¢
Communications with Creditors / Employees o 000 - 0.00 0.20 . 100 0.00 1.20 342.00 285.00
Non Pref Creditors / Employee Claims Handling ' . " 0.00 . 0.10 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.10 66.50 665.00

Investig;tion_s ) . i
CDDA Repods,’& Communication : . . 0.30 0.00 " 0.30 1.10 0.00 1.70 548.50 322.65
Disputes & Investigations : © .- 000 | 460 0.00 2.00 57.90 64.50  27,914.95 432.79
Financial Review & Investigation . " 0.00 0.00 . 070 . 0.20 0.00 0.90 338.50 376.11
Total Hours: | 0.30 - 7.55 . 6.30 21.30 ' 57.90 93.35 387.61

Total Fees Claimed (£): 195.00 431612 . 2,540.50 4,210.08 24,922.00 36,183.70



‘Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary - Quantuma LLP :
6005789 - Hurst Manor Ltd : i . : ' : .

Project Code: POST -
To: 22/06/2020 :

\

Classification of Work Function . Partner sl Manager Other Senior Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost (£) Average Hourly
. Professionals Support Staff . : Rate (£)
Admin & Planning 130 0.10 .o 450 3.00 : 8.90 1,661.50 - 186.69
Case Specific Matters : ! 0.00 X 0.00 . 0.00 . . odo . 0.00 000 - 0.00
Cashiering B B - 000 - 0.00 . 0.00 1.00 : T 100 - 135.00 : 135.00
Closing Procedures 0.00 . 0.00 N 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 . 0.00
* Creditors t 1.50 0.00 . 4.20 ‘ 0.00 i 5.70 : 133200 - 233.68
Investigations . . : " 150 . 1.00 0.30 320 : 6.00 124150 - * 20692
. Pre Appoiniment X 0.00 0.10 0.00 .. 0.00 0.10 2650 : 265.00
Realisation of Assets - 0.00 1.00 : 0.50 0.00 . b - 1.50 387.50 7 25833
Trading ) 000. 0.00 0.00 ' : 0.00 i 0.00 - 0.00 . 0.00
!
. . . . \
Total Hours . 430 220 . 9.50 720 [ : 2320 * 4,784.00 -206.21
. ) i
Total Fees Claimed . . 1 . 0.00
Total Disbursements Claimed . . ) » . . . 0.00
.
1

Page 10f 2 Version 15-03-18 22 June 2020 11:53



CHF 4 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company") ~

~ Analysis of the Joint Administrators' Time Cbsts for the Company’s Reporting Period - Duf.f‘& Phelps.

" Hours’ ’ Total
Managing ‘Manager Senior  Assistant Support Hours Time Costs Hourly Rate
Director . (£) (£)
Administration and Planning R . .

Case Review & Case Diary Management . . 0.00 0.25 1.70 4.50 0.00" 6.45 1,742.75 270.19
IPS Set Up & Maintenance . © 0.00 . 0.00 0.30 1.90 0.00 2.20 481.00 218.64
Insurance - - - 0.00 0.00 030 0.00 0.00 0.30 117.00 390.00
Statement of Affairs . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 . 0.00 © 020 40.00 -200.00
Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices) * : 0.00 2.00 3.20 9.00 ) 0.0 14.20 .4,137.75 291.39
Strategy, Planning & Control C ; 0.00 0.40 0.40 1.30 ©0.00 2.10 657.25 312.98
Tax Compliance / Planning 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00 '0.10 19.00 190.00

Creditors . i X ;
" Communications with Creditors / Eﬁlployeqs . : 0.00 -0.00 030 1.30 3 -0.00 1.60 451.00 281.88

Investigations . . '
CDDA Reports & Communication . 030 0.000 0.80 1.20 , 000 - 2.30 799.00 347.39
. Disputes & Investigations T 420 5.20 0.00 2.10 55.50° 67.00  29,522.95 . 440.64
~ Financial Review & Investigation 0.00 0.00 " 0.00 0.30 0.00 0.30 60.00 ' 200.00
Total Hours: . 4.50 7.85 7.00 21.90 §5.50 96.75 . ' 393.05

Total Fees Claimed (£): 3,345.00 4,455.62 2,809.50  4,330.58  23,027.00 38,027.70



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary - Quantuma LLP -
6005103 - CHF 4 Ltd . ' . : i .

Project Code: POST i
To: 22/06/2020

clagsmcauon' of Work Function Partner Manager Other Senlor Assistants & Total Hours. Time Cost (£) Average Hourly

Professionals N Support Staff . Rate (£)
Admin & Pianning 0.40 0.10 o se0 2.80 e 9.20 1579.00 17163 )
Case Specifc Maters : .0.00 . 0.00 . 0.00 B 0.00 000 0.00 0.00
Cashiering 000 _ 0.00 0100 . 200 : . ) 200 C 27000 ’ 135,00
Closing Procedures 0.00 ) . 000 : 0.00 0.00 000 . 0.00 0.00
Creditors 250 000 520 0.00 . ) T 2,207.00 286.62
Investigations 000 000 : 0.60 . BT Co2m 331.50 12278
Pre Appointment. ) 0.00 : 0.10 om0 . 0.00 S 010 %650 265.00
Realisation of Assets . . 0.50 0.00 0s0 ) 0.00 , 140 351.50 - 25107
Trading : ) 0.00 ‘ o oo . ' 000’ : " 000 - 000 0.00 . 0.00

° - '

Total Hours 3.40 . 020 12,60 - 690 ! 23.10 . 4,765.50 206.30
Total Fees Claimed . . H 0.00
Totat Disbursements Claimed o o R : ! ) 000

Page 1 of 2 . : . o Version 15-03-18 ) ’ 22 June 2020.11:48



CHF 7 Ltd (In Administr‘ation)v("the Company")

Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Company's Reporting Period -'Duff & Phelps

) Hours . Total
- Managing Manager - Senior Assistant Support Hours Time'Costs Hourly Rate
Director . L (£) (£)
" Administration and Planning . . : .
Case Review & Case Diary Management . . 0.00 " 0.25 . 2.00 . 410 - 0.00 6.35 1,791.75 282.17
IPS Set Up & Maintenance . o 0.00 . 000 - 0.40 - 250 - 0.00 2.90 639.00 . 220.34
Insurance. ’ N . 0.00 0.00 0.30 . 0.00 0.00 0.30 117.00 390.00°
Statement of Affairs . 0.00 ©0.00 000 . 0.10 A 0.00 0.10 20.00 '200.00
Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices) 0.00 2.25 3.50 9.80 0.00 - 1555 4,597.50 295.66
* Strategy, Planning & Control . " 0.00 " 0:.40 . 0.26 1.10 | ' 0.00 1.70 528.25 310.74
Creditors. . . -
Communications with Creditors / Employees . < 0.00 0.00 - 030 2.80 . 0.00 . 3.10 *738.00 238.06
’ Creditors Committee : . 0.00 - 115 2.30 3.40 0.00 6.85 2,455.25 358.43
Investigations . .
CDDA Reports & Communication - © 030 - 0.00 030 - “1.10 © 0.00 1.70 548.50 '322.65
Disputes & Investigations . 0.00 5.20 0.00 2.00 © 56.05 63.25 26,664.95 421.58
Financial Review & Investigation : ‘ © 000 0.00 0.00 030 . 0.00 0.30 68.00 226.67
Total Hours: 0.30 9.25 9.30 "27.20 56.05 102.10 373.83

Total Fees Claimed (£): 19500 542712  3,807.00 ' 5433.08  23,306.00 38,168.20



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cos_f Summary - Qu‘ant‘ufma LLP_.

6005152 - CHF 7 Ltd - . - . -
Project Code: POST ’ . i

To:.22/06/2020 - : : : ce o
Classlfication of Wo;k Function - Partner : Manager Other Senlor Lo B Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost (£) Average Hourly
. - . . Professionals Support Staff Rato (€)
Admin & Planning © * . 0.40 ' 010 - " 00 . 360 : 9.10 158500 E N 171,98
Case Specific ﬁaners 0.00 0.00 - h ' 0.00 . . . 6.00 0.00 : 0.00 : 0.00
Cashiering 000 . 0.00 T o _ 240 . o 270 379.50 140.56
Closing Progedures 000 - . om0 ) 000 000 000 h 000 T o
Creditors - V ) 0.00 : . 0.00 - . 350 0.00 C 3.50 . 647.50 185.00
investigations 000 e ) T om0 230 . 280 334.00 119.29
- Pre Appointment s o 0.00 020 : 0.00 0.00 020 sa0 265.00
Realisation of Assets 0.00 0.00 0.40 0.00 ' 040 - 7400 18500
" Trading " 0.00 ) 0.00 - 0.00 ’ ) 0.00 ' 000 . 0.00 . 000
. Total Hours » : D 0.40 .. 030 9.70 . ' ’ 8.30 ‘ 18.70 3,053.00 163.26
Total Fees Claimed . ) . : i : 0.00
“Total Disburgements Claimed M . . 1 . 1,186.10

Page 1 of 2 : ' e Version 15:03-18 : S _ 22 June 2020 11:49



CHF 9 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company")

Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Company's Reporting Period - Duff & Phelps

Managing
- Director
Admini; ion and P g
Case Review & Case Diary Management N 0.00
IPS Set Up & Maintenance ' ©0.00
Insurance 0.00
Statement of Affairs -~ . . . 0.00
Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices) . 0.00
Strategy, Planning & Control . 0.00
Creditors -
Communications with Creditors / Employees . 0.00
Creditors Committee. . 0.00
Secured Creditors . 2.00
. Investigations X
CDDA Reports & Communication ’ 0.30
Disputes & Investigations . 1.90
Financial Review & Investigation ’ : 0.00
Realisation of Assets )
Freehold & Leasehold. Property B . . X 0.00
Trading .
Trading - Operations . X 0.00
Total Hours: 4.20
Total Fees Claimed (E):  2,920.00

Manager

0.25.

0.00
0.00
0.00
235

- 340

4.80

1.10
0.00

0.00
5.40
0.00

0.80

0.00

18.10
9,951.87

Hours

Senior,

1.40
0.40
0.30
0.00
3.00
0.20

0.70
0.00
0.00

0.80
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.10

6.90
2,769.50

Assistant

4.30
2.20
,0.00
0.10
10.00
1.10

1.90 ,

0.00
0.00

1.10
2.10
0.20

0.90

0.00

23.90
4,772.58

Support

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
» 0.00

0.00
, 55.95
i 0.00

0.00

0.00

55.95

23,131.00

0.00

Total
Hours

5.95
2.60
0.30
0.10
15.35

470

7.40
1.10
2.00

220
65.35
0.20

1.70
0.10

109.05

Time Costs Hourly Rate

(£)

1,675.25
580.00
117.00

20.00

4,491.50

1,920.75 -

3,621.00
489.50
1,300.00

771.00
28,023.95
40.00

557.00

38.00 -

43,544.95

(£)

264.75
223.08
390.00
200.00 .
292.61
408.67

489.32
445.00
650.00

350.45
428.83
200.00

327.65

380.00

399.31



Time Entry - SIP9 Tirhe_ & Cost ‘Summary’ - Quant.uma LLP |

6005153 - CHF 9 Ltd

Project Code: POST : . .
To: 22/06/2020 o . . - - | .
. . . . |
Classfification of Work Function . Partner Manager . Other Senior Assistants & Total Hours * Time Cost (€) Average 'Hourly
: : <L Professionals . SupportStaff | . Rate (€)

" Admin & Planning ' v 210 a . 0.10 _ . 480 5.50 . 12.50 244650 195.72
Case Specific Matters : 0.00 000 . 0.00 L 0100 0.00 000 000
Cashiering - . C 000 . 000 L 0.30 . 270 . 3.00 42000 © 14000
Closing Procedures 0.00 . : “0.00 ) - 000 0.00 ' - 000 - 000 . 0.00
Creditors . 36.70 . . 000 - . 8.20 . " 080 ) * 4570 15,676.00 343.02
Investigations ' w0 . 000 ' 040 230 370 685.50 185.27
Pre Appointment : 0.00 ’ 0.10 o 0.00 ' " 000 0.10 26.50 . 265.00
Realisation of Assets . 8.90 1.40 ’ 1.20 - 000 ' 1150 4,106.50 357.09
Trading - ) 0.00 ’ 0.70 : . 0.00 . 0.00 B . [ %/ I . 217.00 ’ 310.00
TotalHours ' C 4870 ' 230 14.90 11.30 ’ 7720 23,578.00 ‘. 30541
Total Fees Clalmed ’ . . 0.00
Total Disbursements Claimed ) ) 1,184.98

Page1of3 ' i : Version 15-03-18 S . o . 22 June 2020 11:50



CHF 11 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Compény“)

Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Company's Reporting Period - Duff & Phelps .

Hours . ) ) Total

Managing Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Time Costs Hourly Rate
Director . . (£} - {£)
Administration and Planning - . .
Case Review & Case Diary Management . - 0.00 0:10 1.40 . 340 0.00 Tt 7490 1,304.00 266.12
IPS Set Up & Maintenance . . 0.00 0.00 0.40 1.30 .0.00 1.70 406.00 238.82
Insurance : . . - 0.00 - 0.00 0.30 0.00 0.00 0.30 117.00 390.00
Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices) 0.00 1.40 1.70 ° 4.80 - 0.00 7.90 2,352.25 297.75
Strategy, Planning & Control 0.00 1.00 '0.30 1.20° 0.00 2.50 971.50 388.60
Tax Compliance / Planning . ’ . . 0.0 0.00 '0.00 0.20 0.00 0.20 38.00 180.00
Creditors R . . . .
. K
Communications with Creditors / Employees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00 _ 010 . 20.00 200.00
- Creditors Committee s 0.00 0.00 0.30 - 000 . , 0.00 0.30 133.50 445.00
Investigations . |
CDDA Reports & Communication : . . 0.30 0.00 0.30 " 110 . 0.00 1.70 - 54850 322.65
Disputes & Investigations . 1.60 - 355 0.00 2.05 . 55.90 63.10 -26,820.62 425.05
Financial Review & Investigation . 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.20 ©0.00 0.20 38.00 190.00 -
Realisation of Assets . :
Freehold & Leasehold Property " 0.00 0.20 0.00 1.30 . 0.00 T 150 349.00 232.67
- - Total Hours: . 1.90 6.25 - 470 - 16.65 " 55.90 * 84.40 ) 392,16

Total Fees Claimed (£): 1,395.00 3,633.61- . 1,881.50 3,047.76 23,140.50 . 33,098.37



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary - Quantuma LLP

6005171~ CHF 11 Ltd
Project Code: POST
To: 22/06/2020

Assistants &

Classification of Work Function ’ Partner | ' Manager Other Senior Total Hours' Time Cost (€) Average Hourly
. Professlonals Support Staff ' . K Rate (£)
_ Admin& Planning * . . 0.40 0.20 450 - 250 ' 7.60. 1,443.00 ‘|89.8i
Case Specific Matters . 0.00 - 0.00 N 0.00 ’ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cashiering . ’ . . 0.00' - 0.00 : 0.30 260 280 y  406.50 14017
Closing Pm:eduvas‘ ’ 0.00 0.00 . . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors . ~ ’ . 1.85 ' 0.00 . 3.00 0.00 4.85 1,615.50 - 333.09
tnvestigations . <000 1.00 ' T 040 230 370 " 61050 165.00
Pre Appointment . 0.00 0.20 N 0.00 0.00 020 53.00 265.00
Realisation of Assets S T 1.50 o " 060 0.00 310 1,083.50 349.52
Trading ) 0.00. 0.00 0.00 0.00. 0.00 0.00 0.00 -
Total Hours - X 325 o 2.90 8.80 - 7.40 ! 2235 5,212.00 23320
_Totai Fees Clalmed : 0.00
Total Disbursements Claimed l 850.00

Page 10f 2

. Version 15-03-18

22 June 2020 11:51
v



CHF 13 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Cthany")

Analysis of the Joint Administrators' Time Costs for the Comp’any;s Reportin_g Period - Duff & Phelps

Hours
Managing Manager Senior Assistant
Director . .
. ,
Administration and Planning .
Case Review & Case Diary Management .0.00 - 020 1.55 3.90
IPS Set Up & Maintenance 0.00 - 000 0.40 1.80
Insurance : ©0.00 0.00 0.30 .0.00
Statemient of Affairs 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.20
Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices) 0.00 2.20 3.00 7.90
. Strategy, Planning & Control ) ' ) . 0.00 0.35 0.50 1.50
Creditors -
Communications with Creditors / Employees . . 0.00 0.00 0.30 1.60
Creditors Committee S 0.00 1.40 0.00 0.00
Investigations
CDDA Reports & Communication . ©030 0.00 0.30- 1.10
Disputes & Investigations . - 0.00 460 0.00 1.70
Financial Review & Investigation 0.00 0.00 0.00 ~ 0.20
Realisation of Assets : N LT .
Freehold & Leasehold Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10
Other Tangible Assets 0.00 000 020 0.00
Total Hours: 0.30 ' 845 6.55 20.00

Total Fees Claimed (£): 195.00 4,686.12 2,609.50 - 4,050.51

Support

0.00
0.00
'0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00 -

0.00
0.00

i 0.00
56.05
0.00

0.00
0.00

56.05
23,193.50

Total
Hours

5.65 .

2.20
0.30
- 0.20

13.10 .

235

1.90
1.10

1.70
62.35
0.20

0.10
0.20

91.35

Time Costs Hourly Rate

€y

501.00
117.00

48.00 .

3,967.00
696.75

518.00
489.50

548.50

26,158.88
40.00

28.00

89.00.

34,734.63

1,5633.00.

(£)

271.33

. 227.73

390.00
240.00 °
302.82
296.49

27263
445.00

322.65
419.55
200.00

280.00
445.00

380.24



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary - Quantuma LLP
6005173 - CHF 13 Ltd- S .

Project Code: POST
To: 22/06/2020

ClassfHication of Work Funcﬂor’| ’ Partner . ' . M;mager C Other Senior Assistants & i Total Hours ' Time Cost (£) Average Hourly
. - . Professlonals Support Staff Rate (£)
Admin & l‘“lanning 2.50 0.29 4.00 2.00 i 8.70 2,018.00 23195
Case Specific Matters . . 000 * 000 v 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00
Cashiering ’ " 000 -~ om0 . 000 180 180 24300 135.00
Closing Procedures’ . . 0.00 . v. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00
Creditors . 0.00 - 0.00 ’ 1.90 0.00 1.90 371.50 195.53
Investigations : l 060 . . 1.00 " o040 - 230 370 610.50 165.00
* Pre Annoir‘nmem . ’ ' 0.00 0.10 - B 0.00 0.00 ) 0.10 26..50 265.00
Reatisatiorof Assels 0.60 150 . 160 . 000 3.70 990.50, 267.70
Trading . : ’ ’ 000 . . 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 " 000 0.00 0.00
’ Total Hours. . . . 310 . 2.80 - 7.90 6.10 19.90 4,260.00 21407
Total Fees Claimed 0.00
Totat Disbursements Claimed 0.00

Page 10f2 . . Version 15-03-18

22 June 2020 11:51



CHF 14 Ltd (Iﬁ.Administration) ("the Company") o :

‘

~ Analysis of the Joint Administrators' Time Costs for the Company's Reporting Period - Duff & Phelps

. Hours . Total .
, Managing Manager Senior  ‘Assistant Support Hours Time Costs- Hourly Rate’
Director . . . . € €
Administration and Planning .
Case Review & Case Diary Management . ’ 0.00 . 0.20 . 2.90 4.20 . 0.00 7.30 2,166.00 296.71
IPS Set Up & Maintenance . T 0.00 0.00 0.40 1.70 ©0.00 2.10 482.00 229.52
Insurance . . 0.00 , 0.00 0.30 | 0.00 0.00 0.30 .. mn7.00 390.00
Statement of Affairs - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10, 0.00 0.10 28.00 280.00
Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices) ’ . . 000 2.50 3.60 9.20 - 0.00 15.30 469550 306.90
Strategy, Planning & Control 0.00 2.95 . 0.30 2.00 0.00 5.25 2,090.25 398.14
Tax Compliance / Planning | - . . . 0.00 . 0.00 0.00. 0.10 - 0.00 0.10 . 20.00 200.00
Creditors . . . .
Communications with Credik_)ré / Employees ) T . .. 7.00 . 11.20 460 22.00 ) 0.00 44.80 18,480.00 412.50
Creditors Committee . 0.00 N 3.75 20.40 5.80" - 0.00 29.95 12,718.75 424.67
Non Pref Creditors / Employee Claims Handling 0.00 - 0.00 0.40 0.00 . 0.00 0.40 178.06 . 445.00
Secured Creditors : 0.00 .~ 020 ) 0.00 0.00 ¢ 0.00 0.20 133.00 665.00
Invéstigations ) ; C . . .
CDDA Reports & Communication 0.30 0.00 0.30 1.10 , 0.00 1.70 548.50. - 322.65
. Disputes & Investigations . 13.50 4.30 0.00 . 225 56.35 76.40 36,341.52 475.67
Financial Review & Inve‘sligatioﬁ ) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 - 0.00 Q.ZO 40.00 200.00
Realisation of Assets -
Freehold & Leasehold Property - 0.00 0,00 - - 010 0.00 0.00 010 . 38.00 380.00
Total Hours: 20.80 25.10 33.30 48.65 56.35 184.20 : 423.87

Total Fees Claimed (£): 14,870.00 15,669.76 14,473.00 9,807.76 23,256.00 78,076.52



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Coét Summary - Quantuma LLP ‘

6005130 - CHF 14 Ltd
Project Code: POST
To: 22/06/2020

Classification of Work Function ' - Partner Manager - Other Senior . Assistants & - Total Hours Time Cost (£) Average Hourly
Professionals Support Staff . Rate (€)
Admin & Planning . ’ 955 - : 0.20 ‘ . 510 1.80 . . 1665 - . 5140.00 308.71
Case Specific Matters ' .- 000 0.00 . 0.00 T . ’ 0.00 ‘ X ) .OADD 0.00 0.00
Cashieﬂqg - 0.00 0.00 ° 000 - 2.00 - 2.00 . 270.00 , 135.00
Closing Pfocedures 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 ) 0.00 000 - 0.00 - 0.00
Creditors ’ 56.55 - 0.00 . 9.60 . 0.50 ’ 66.65 ° : 23,796.50 " 35704 |
Investigations . - ’ 1.00 . 1.30 S - . 0.40 o230 . 500 1,060.00 . . 212,00
Pre Appointment ‘000 0.10 .0.00 "0.00 - 0.10 . 26.50 265.00
Realisation of Assets . 5.30 1.40 0.40 ' . 0.00 7.10 . 2,688.00\ 378.59
Trading ) 000 . o000 o o0 ) 0.00 o 0.00 0.00 0.00
X T

Total N:‘lu's - . i 72.40 3.06 ° . - . 15.50 6.60- . ) 97.50 32,981.00 338.27
Total Faes Claimed ' o e ) 0.00

- Total Disbursements Claimed * - . ) ] o . 0.00

Page 10f 2 . . : Version 15-03-18 ' ) . ! 22 June 2020 11:48



) Carlauu;en Resort 21 (In Administration) ("the Company")

Analysis of the Joint Administrators' Time Costs for the Company's Reporting Period - Duff & Phelps

Managing
Director
Administration and Planning
Case Review & Case Diary Management : 0.00
IPS Set Up & Maintenance . ' 0.00
Insurance ) 0.00
Statutory-Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices) . 0.00
Strategy, Planning & Control L R ' : 0.00
Creditors.
Communications with Creditors / Employees 0.00
Investigations .
CDDA Reports & Communication . : 0.30
Disputes & Investigations 2.40
Financial Review & Investigation 0.00
Realisation of Assets ~ . - . -
Freehold & Leasehold Property . . . 0.00
Total Hours: T 270

Tola‘l Fees Claimed (£): 1,995.00

Manager

0.20
0.00
0.00
1.85
0.45

0.90

0.00
4.70
0.00

0.10

" 820
4,562.12

Hours
Senior

1.40°
0.40
0.30

290

0.50
0.30

" 030
0.00
0.00

0.00

6.10
2,411.50

Assistant

470 |

1.70
0.00
-9.30
1.30

2.00

1.40
2.05
0.10

0.10°

22,65

'4,549.76

Support

0.00
0.00
- 0.00

000

0.00

0.00

- 56.10
23,217.00

Total
Hours

6.30
2.10
0.30

14.05

‘225

3.20

2.00
65.25
0.10

020

95.75

Time Costs Hourly Rate

(£)

1611.00

.+ 482.00
117.00
3,985.00
699.25

1,073.00

616.50
28,037.13
'28.00,

86.50

. 36,735.38°

(€)

2565.71

" 22052

390.00
283.63
310.78

33531

308.25
429.69
280.00

432.50

383.66



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary - Quantuma LLP .

6005787 - Carlauren Resort 21 Ltd
»  Project Code: POST

To: 22/06/2020 . . -
Classlfication of Work Function Partner Manager Other Senlor . Assistants & - Total Hours Time Cost (£) Average Hourly
. . Professionals ) Support Staff . Rate (£)
Admin & Planning N 1.40 B 0.10 3.90 1.30 ) 6.70 1,424.00 212.54
Case Specific Matters ’ ) 0.00 . 0.00 ) ’ 0.00 ' 0.00 ! 000 000 . 0.00
Cashiering . 0.00 0.00 0.00 - - . 090 : ! 090 . 121.50 135.00
Closing Procedures : 000 . o 0.00 0.00 T 0.00 ' 0.00 000
Creditors - ' T 200 11.50 200 . 0.00 - 1550 T 450250 290.48
Investigations 0.00 L 0.40 . 040 320 . 4.00 528.00 132.00
Pre Appointment . : ’ © 000 : 020 0.00 " ; - 000 0.20 ) 5300 - 265.00
Realisation of Assets . 4.00 0.00 . 0.40 © 000 " 440 T 18300 - 353.18
Trading N * 0.00 0.00. 0.00 . 0.00 . 0.00 t 0.00 0.00
Total Hours ) . 7.40 : 12.20 6.70 Co 540 . 31.70 8,183.00 258.14
Total Fees Claimed i : . . ) 0.00
Total Disbursements Claimed . R - b : . 0.00
t
1
i
i
!
- +
f J
1

Page 1 of 1 : " Version 150318 o ) 22 June 2020 11:52



Carlauren Re.sdrt 23 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company") -

Analysis of the Joint Administrators' Time Costs for tﬁe Company's Reporting Peridd - Duff & Phelps

Hours ‘- Total

Managing ' Manager Senior Assistant Siupport Hours Time Costs Hourly Rate
Director ’ : (€) (€)
Administratic;n and Planning o . .
Case Review & Case Diary Management 0.00 0.20 1.30 | . 3.80 . 0.00 530 . 138750 261.79
IPS Set Up & Maintenance ) 0.00 0.00 ' 0.40 1.50 0.00 . 1.90 . 444.00 233.68
Insurance - 0.00 - 0.00 0.30 . 0.00 0.00 ‘0.30 117.00 390.00
Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices) 0.00 T 1.80 2.90 7.50 0.00 12.20 3,598.50 294.96
Strategy, Planning & Control . . -0.00 0.45 0.30 1.10 ' 0.00 T 1.85 . 594.75 321.49
Tax Compliance / Planning ) 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 019" - 0.00 0.10 20.00 200.00 °
Creditors . . . )
Communications with Creditors / Employees .. . 0.00 T 0.00 0.30 1.60 0.00 1.90 535.00 . 281.58
Investigations’ T ) _ . .
CDDA Reports & Communication 0.30 *7 0.00 0.30 1.10 . 0.00 . 1.70 548.50 322.65
Disputes & Investigations ’ . . 0.00 460 0.00 2.25 55.85 62.70 ~ 26,174.13 417.45
Financial Review & Investigation . 0.00 0.00 0.00 010  § 0.0 0.10 28.00 280.00
. i
Total Hours: 0.30 7.05 5.80 " 19.05 * 55.85 © 88.05 379.87

Total Fees Claimed (£): -  195.00 3,997.12 2,291.00 3,844.76 23,119.50 33,447.38



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary - Quantuma LLP

6005788 - Carlauren Resort 23 Ltd
Project Code: POST - .
To: 22/06/2020

- Assistants &

Total Hours

Time Cost (£)

Average Hourly

ClassHfication of Work Function - Partner Manager Other Senior
: Professlonals . Support Staff Rate (€)
~ . ) {
Admin & Planning . . . 0.40 0.20 3.70 280 ‘ 720 1,202.50 © 167.01
Case Specific Matters  + 000 000 ‘000 000 ! 000 00 000
Cashiering-* ’ - " 000 0.00 “0.00 1.00 . 1.00 135.00 135.00
Closing Procedures . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00" 0.00 0.00
Creditors ’ 0.20 4.50 260 0.30 ‘ ' 7.60 1.912.50 251.64
Investigations . © 000 090 ‘040 . 320 450 675.50 150.11
“ Pre Appointment 5" 0.00 0.10, 0.00 ’ 0.00 0.40 ‘. 26.50 265.00
Realisation of Assets ) ’ ' 0.00 0.00 0.40 0.00 0.40 74.00 - 185.00
Trading . - 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00, 0.00. 0.00
Total Hours . . " 060 570 710 7.40 20.80 4,026.00 “193.56
Total Fees Claimed - . 0.00
Total Disbursements Claimed ' 0.00

Page 1 of 2

Version 15-03-18

22 June 2020 11:52



Carlauren Technology Ltd (IAn Administration) ("the Company")

Analysis of the Joint Administrators' Time éosts for the Company's Reporting Period - Duff & Phelps - '

i
s
'

Hours ‘ 1 Total
S

Managing Manager Senior Assistant ,mpport Hours Time Costs Hourly Rate
Director o ) (£) " (®
Administration a‘nd Plann'ing : N i )
Case Review & Case Diary Management . 0.00 0.20 . 1.50 3.50 0.00 5.20 1,428.50 274.71
IPS Set Up & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 '0.60 1.70 0.00 2.30 560.00 243.48
Insurance c . 0.00- 0.00 040 ' 0.00 0.00 0.40 156.00 390.00 .
Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices) 0.00 - 165 1.90 7.70 0.00 11.25 3'1,52'00 280.18
Strategy, Planning & Control . 0.00 0.35 0.20 1.00 0.00 - 1.55 483.75 312.10
Tax Compliance / Planning : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 . 0.00 0.20, © 38.00 190.00-
Creditors . .
Communications with Creditors / Employees \ 000 | 0.00 0.30 2.20 0.00 . 250 649.00 259.60
Investigations . .
CDDA Reports & Communication 0.30 0.00 0.30 1.20 - 0.00 . 1.80 " 576.50 320.28
*.  Disputes & Investigations 0.00 4.80 0.00 1.95 ., 56.15 62.90 26,313.13 418.33
Financial Review & Investigation . . 0.00 X 0.00 0.20 0.20 . 0.00 0.40 124.00 310.00
: 1
Total Hours: 0.30. 7.00 . 540 ' 19.65 | 5645 8850 ) 378.32

" Total Fees Claimed (£):  195.00  3,959.62  2,145.00  3,962.26  23,219.00 . 33,480.88



Time Entry -_SIPQ“Time & Cost Summary - Quantuma LLP

6005146 - Ca}lauren Technology Ltd

Project Codé: POST
To: 22/06/2020

Partner

Ctassification of Work Function- Manager Other Senlor Assistants & o “Total Hours Time Cost (£) Average Hourly
Professionals Support Staff ,’ o Rate (£)
‘ ' '? ‘
Admin & Planning . 0.40 0.20 4.90 240 ' 7.90 1,461.00 184.94
Case Specific Matters 0.00 0.00 X 0.00 0.00 E 0.00 : 0.00 0.00
Cashiering 000" 0.00 0.00 1.00 . 1.00 _13500 135.00
Closing Procedures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00° 0.00 0.00
Creditors 0.00 0.70 2:70 0.00 3.40 706.00 . 267.65
Investigations 000 0.00 020 0.00 r. 020 37.00 ' 18500
Pre Appaintment 9.00 0.10 : 0.00 0.00 : 0.10 26.50 265.00
. Realisation of Assets 0.00’ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00- 0.00 0.00
Trading » 0.00 0.00 ~ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Hours 0.40 1.00 7.80 340 12,60 2,365.50 187.74
Total Fees Claimed 0.00 "
Total Disbursements Claimed 0.00

Page 1 of 2

Version 15-03-18

22 June 2020 11:49



Carlauren. Resort 22 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company")

Analysis of the Joint Administrators' Time Costs for the Company's Reporting Period - Duff & Phelps

L7, J———

Hours Total
Managing Manager Senior Assistant support Hours Time Costs Hourly Rate
Director ’ ’ L B 3] (E)
Administration and Planning v : L
Case Review & Case Diary Management . 0.00 - 0.20 260 3.50 0.00 . 8.39 1,848.00 293.33
IPS Set Up & Maintenance : - . 0.00 0.00 020 - 1.50 0.00 1,70 366.00 215.29
Insurance ) . .0.00 - 0.00 . 030 . 0.00 . 0.00 0.30 117.00 390.00
Statement of Affairs : 0:00 " 0.00 0.00 0.30 " 0.00 0.30 60.00 200.00
Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices) ' 0.00 1.60 1.80 7.60 0.00 11.00 3,043.00 276.64
Strategy, Planning & Control . - 0.00 0.70 0.10 - 1.10 0.00 1.90 676.25 . 355.92
Tax Compliance / Planning - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 . 000 0.10 20.00 200.00
Creditors . .
Communications with Creditors / Employees : 0.00 0.00 0.30 r2.30 0.00 2.40 675.00 281.25
Secured Creditors g . . 0.00 135 - 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 1.35 837.00 620.00
Investigations . . . .
CDDA Reports & Communication . 0.30 0.00. 0.30 1.20 . 0.00 1.80, 576.50 320.28 .
Disputes & Investigations - 0.00 6.55 0.00 o220 58.45 67.20 27,893.90 415.09 |
Financial Review & Investigation - : . 0.00- -0.10 0.00 0.10 i 0.00 0.20 94.50 472.50
Realisation of Assets . : . T ’ : .
Freehold & Leasehold Property . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 "7 0.00 0.10 19.00 190.00
Total Hours: 030 1050 5.60 19.80 58.45 94.65 382.74

Total Fees Claimed (£): 195.00 568914 221750  4,047.01  24,077.50 . 36,226.15



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary - Quantuma LLP
6005790 - Carlauren Resort 22 Ltd .

Project Code: POST : ) : . . ' v .
To: 22/06/2020 :

Total Hours, Time Cost(£) Average Hourly

| !
ClassHfication of Work Function Partner Manager : Other Senlor Assistants & 1
. . Professionals _Support Staff A Rate (£)
: , , '.
Admin & Planning ) ) . 240 000 - 380 180 : 8.00 © 195950 < 24494
Casg Specific Matters. ° 0.00 ) 0.00 ’ 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 . 0.00 0.00
Cashiering B ’ 000 ° 00 V T ’ 0.10 o 0.10 1350 13500
_ Closing Procedures o 060 : 000 0.00 | 000 . 000 000 000
Creditors ) 1.70 ) 350 130 . oo : 6.50 2,113.00 32508 .
- tnvestigations - 000 0.00 © 040 320 ) 360 © a1000° 113.89
Pre Appointment "L oo 000 ’ 0.00 000 . - 0.00 000 © 0.00
Realsation of Assets 14.90 : 0.00 020 050 15.60 6,258.50 401.19
“Trading 000 . 0.00 Co 0.00 0.00 000 T 0.00
- TotaiHours - ’ 13.00 : 3.50 , : 570 ) 5.60 380 - 1075450 31818
Total Fees Clalmed ’ a . . ) . - . . . . 0.00
Total Disbursements Claimed ) o ' . ' 0.00
]
B ,
N )
- i
;
: |
!
.
. .
.

Page 10f 1 . ' o o Version 15-03-18 - 22 June 2020 11:53



Carlauren Group Limited (in Administration) (“the Company")

. Analysis of Joint i Expenses for the Reporting Period
1 H
Company . Type of Expense Activity " FeeBasis Incurred Amount Paid
. &) (€)
Professional Advisors ) i
Crowell & Moring LLP Legal Fees Legal advice provided to the Company in respect of Administration matiers,  Time Costs. 266.463.20 -
" Crowell & Moring LLP ¢ Legal Disbursements " Disbursements incurred in providing legal advice to the Company. As Invoiced 3 12.968.90 - R
i
Other Costs . . |
Counts Advertising Limited Statutory Advertising  Statutory Advertising of notice of appaintment in the London Gazette. As Incurred . 4374 .
Total Professional Advisor & Other Costs 1279,475.84 0.00
Disbursements ) . . :
Category 1 Disbursements .
Addison Lee Mailing Costs Courier cosls incurred for transfer of the Company’s physical data to Joint  As Invoiced .
Administrators’ possession. 156.70 -
AON UK Limited Bon Bordareau costs for Philip Dufty. . Fixed Fee 11250 -
DVLA Application Fee Fee payable on the application of DVLA Form V888, Fixed Fee 40.00 -
GoDaddy IT Services " Domain name for Carlauren Group website costs. . Fixed Fee 57.82. -
Land Registry . Land Registry Fee Cost of abtaining information from Land Registry. Fixed Fee . 9200 "
Royal Mail . Postage Costs Costs of posting lettess. and fee for re-direction of mail. As tavoiced ’ 27566 . -
Storage Storage Costs Storage of the Company's files and physical data. Aslnvoiced X 58.11 -
Subsistence - Duff & Phelps Subsistence Other necessary costs in the course of canrying out work of the Company.  As Invoiced v 114348 R
incurred by Ouff & Phelps. .. : o . :
Subsistence - Quantuma . Subsistence Other necessary costs in the course of carrying out work of the Company,  As Invoiced 1100 . .
. incurred by Quantuma. _ i -
Total Data Management Limited Storage Costs Storage of Carlauren Group Ltd.s files. As tvoiced . - 1080
Travel - Duff & Phelps - Travel Costs " Railfares and other transport costs for Dulf & Phelps. ’ As Invoiced 228169 -
Travel - Quantuma . Travel Costs Rall fares and other transport costs for Quantuma. T Aslnvoiced Ly se2i0
- : H
Wil Limited Bond Bordereau costs for Carl Jackson. . Asinvoiced i
Total Category 1 Disbursemients N . I
}
) .
Category 2 Disbursements ) . . .
Mileage Motor Expenses. * Mileage reimbursement for travel to attend matters for the Company. 45p Per Mile N 21.74 -
Photocopying . i i for copies of d s produced. 10p Per Side 74.20 I
" Stationery Stationery Reimbursement of cost of producing repors, . 50p Per Report Per Recipient 53.00 -
Total Category 2 Dishursements 148.94 0.00

The Joint Administrators choice of professional advisors will be based on their perception of the experience and ability of the respective firms / individuals ta perform their work, the complexity
and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee. .

The above costs exclude VAT,



CHF 2 Ltd (In A

Analysis of Joint Administrators' Expenses for the Reporting Period

1) ("the C

pany”)

Type of Expense -

Fee Basis H

The Joint init s choice of

The above costs exclude VAT.

advisors will be based on theirperception of the experience and abi
the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee. &

ility of the respective firms / individ(tals to perform their work,

37.20

Company Activity " Incurred Amount Paid
i
- | o) ©
Professional Advisors |
. i
Other Costs . X '
Courts Advertising Limited Statutory Advertising Statutory ising of notice of appoi in the London As Incurred
L L 43.74 52.07
Gazette.
Totat Professional Advisor & Other Costs . 43.74 52.07
Disbursements
Category 1 Disbursements . . .
. Acom Business Management Agents' Fees Fees for services providéd by Acorn Business Management. Fixed Fee 1,086.95 -
N » B . R
AON UK Limited Bond Bordereau costs for Philip Duffy. Fixed Fee 112_56 -
Land Registry v, Land Registry Fee Cost of obtaining information from Land Registry. Fixed Fee 35.00 -
Postage Costs Mailing Costs Costs of sending .documents by post for the Company. As Invoiced 18.91 -
fravel Travel Costs Rail fares and other transport costs As Invoiced 40.80 -
Willis Limited Bond Bordereau costs for Carl Jackson. As Invoiced - 67.50 -
Total Category 1 Disbursements . - 1,’351.85 . 0.00
Category 2 Disbursements ‘ .
Photocopying . pying for copies of ts pi . 10p Per Side 21.70 -
Stationery ‘. Stationery Reim of cost of pi reports. 50p Per Report F?er Recipient 15.50 -
Total Category 2 Disbursements . N 0.00



CHF 5 Ltd {In Administration) (“the Company")

Analysis of Joint Administrators’ Expenses for the Reporting Period

Type of Expense

Company Activity Fee Basis Incurred . Amount Paid
i ® ®©
Professional Advisors - R ,
i
Other Costs :
. N -
Courts Advertising Limited Stalutory Advertising Stalutory Advertising of notice of appointment in the London Gazette. As Incurred : 43.74 4374
Total Professional Advisor & Other Costs .. . 4374 . <4374
'
Disbursements
Category 1 Disbursements _
‘Acorn Business Management Agents’ Fees Professional services provided by Acorn Business Management. Fixed Fee 1,086.96 1.086.96
AON UK Limited Bond Bordereau costs for Philip Duffy. As Invoiced 112.50 -
‘Land Registry . Land Registry Fee Cost of obtaining inlorﬁwalion from Land Registry. . . Fixed Fee 11.00 11.00
Royal Mail - Mailing Costs Costs-of sending documents by post for. the Company. As Invoiced 13.42 13.42
Wilis Limited Bond Bordereau costs for Carl Jackson. As Invoiced 67.50 67.50
Total Category 1 Disbursements 1,291.38 1,178.88
Category 2 Disbursements . N
Photocopying for copies of produced. 10p Per Side 15.40 -
Stationery _  Stationery Reimbursement of cost of producing reports. 50p Per Report Per Recipient 11.00 -
: ' : 26.40 0.00

Total Category 2 Disbursements.

The Joint choice of pi
complexily and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee.

The above costs exclude VAT,

advisors will be based on their perception of the experience and ability of the respective firms / individuals to perform iheir work, the -

i
!
‘



CHF 6 Ltd (in Administration) ("the Company")

Analysis of Joint Administrators’ éxpenses for the Reporting Period

The Joint ini choice of p.

The above costs exclude VAT.

advisors will be based on their perception of the expeﬁenée and ability of the respective firms / individuals to perﬁ:)rm their work,

the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee,

Company Type of Expense Activity Fee Basis Incurred Amount Paid
d K ' : :
[ &) (£)
Professional Advisors } . -
. '
. o
Other Costs H
- . IS
Courts Adverlising Limitéd " Statutory Advertising Statutory Advertising of notice of appointment in the London- . As Incurred 43.74 43.74
. . Gazette, . -
Total Professional Advisor & Other Costs ° 43.74 43.74
Disbursements
Category 1 Disbursements .
Acorn Business Management Agents' Fees Proféssional services provided by Acom Business Ména_gement, Fixed Fee 1.086.95 1,086.95
. AON UK Limited Bond Bordereau costs for Philip Duffy. Fixed Fee 112.50 -
Land Registry | _ Land Registry Fee Cost of obtaining information from Land Registry. " Fixed Fee i 11.00 -
Postage of letters Mailing Costs Costs of sending documents by post for the Company. As invoiced ’ 3599 -
Wills Limited Bond Bordereau costs for Carl Jackson. As Inyoiced 67.50 -
Total Category 1 Disbursements 1,313.94 1,086.95
Category 2 Disbursements .
Photocopying Photocopying Reimbursement for copies of documents produced. 10p Per Side ' 21.70 -
. R
Stationery ) Stationery Reimbursement of cost of producing reports. 50p Per Report Per Recipient 49.00 -
Total Category 2 Disbursements ’ ' 70.70 0.00



CHF 8 Ltd (In Admini: ion) (“the Company")
Analysis of Joint Admini for the Rapaniﬁg Period
Company R Type of Expense Activity . . Fee Basis . . Incurred Amount Paid

) (£) (€)
Professional Advisors X ) :
Other Costs . ’ : . ’ :

. i
Courts Advertising Limited . Statutory Advenisind Statutory Advertising of notice.of appoiniment in the London As Incurred ‘ 4374 4374
. - Gazette, . : i . . -

Total Professional Ad_vlscrts- Other Costs ’ . i o 43.74 . 43.74
Disbursements :
Category 1 Disbursements . B : .
Acorn Business Managerﬁenl . ) Agents' Fees Professional services provided by Acom Business Management.  Fixed Fee - 1.801.24 -
AON UK Limited Bond . Bordereau costs for Philip Duffy. . Fixed Fee . 112.50 -
Land Registry " Land Registry Fee Cost of obtaining information from Land Registry. Fixed Fee ° 11.00 . .-
Postage Mailing Costs - Costs of sending documents by post for the Company. . As Invoiced 1159 . -
Willis Limited . Bond Bordereau costs for Carl Jackson. As Invoiced . 67.50 -
Total Category 1 Disbursements . . R . S . ’ - X 2,003.83 \ 0.00
Category 2 Disbursements .
Photocopying ’ pying ' i for copies of p A ) 10p Per Side . . T o130 -
Stationiery Stationery . Reir of cost of pi ing reports. 50p Per Report Fer Recipient - 9.50- -
Total Category 2 Disbursements 7 . . . 20.80 * 0.00
The Joint Adminis choice of p ional advisors will be based on their perception of the experience and ability of the respective firms / individuals to pervr:)m\ their work,

the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee. . . '

The above costs exclude VAT. -



Casarian Holdings Limited (Formerly Carlauren International Holdings Limited) (In A

ation) (“the C

L

Analysis of Joint Administrators' Expenses for the Reporting Period

Type of Expense -

Company Activity B Fee Basis Incurred Amount Paid

. (£) {€)
Professional Advisors . R ' .
Acorn Business Management Limited * Agent's Fees Professional services provided for the Group. Fixedl Fee - 25,000.00
Crowell & Moring LLP Legal Fees Legal advice provided to the Company in respect of Administration matters. Timn:e Costs 64,157.00 25,000.00

: . - '
i
Crowell & Moring LLP Legal Di Di: incurred in legal advice to the Company. As Iv;voioed 1,250.00 -
VKingsley Napley LLP Legal Fees Legal advice provided to the Company in respect of Administration matters. . Time Costs 7.000.00 7.000.00
Other Costs .
Courts Advertising Limited Statutory Advertising ~ Statutory ing of notice of in the London Gazette. - As Incurred 43.74 43,74
Marsh Limited . Insurance Insurance of the Company's assels. . Per Unit 5,551.58 5.551.58
Total Professional Advisor & Other Costs . 78,002.32 62,595.32
Disbursements - '
Category 1 Disbursements
AON UK Limited ) i Bond Bordereau costs for Philip Duffy. Fixed Fee 112.50 -
Land Registry Land Registry Fee Cost of obtaining information from Land Registry. Fixed Fee 104.00 -
IT Connections IT Services IT support for sale of the Company’s assets. As Invoiced 34.90 -
Subsistence - Quantuma " Subsistence Meetings for Carlauren Group Lid. As Invoiced 560.90 -
Travel - Quantuma Travel - Rail fares and other trar\spon costs for Quantuma. As Invoiced 344.80 -
Willis Limited - : Bond Bordereau costs for Carl Jackson. ‘As Ievoiced 10.00 -
Total Category 1 Disbursements : X 1,167.10 0.00
Category 2 Disbursements
Motor Expenses ) Mileage Mileage reimbursement for travel to attend matlers for the Company. 45p Ber Mile 792.40 -
: ) 792.40 -

Total Cafegory 2 Disbursements

The Joint choice of p
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee.

The above costs exclude VAT.

advisors will be based on their perception of the experience an

Please note that some expenses incurred and shown on this schedule and other schedules were incurred in respect of the Group overall, and

d ability of the-respective firms / individuals to perform their work, the




Carlauren Travel Ltd (In Admini i ("the Company") -

Analysis of Joint Administrators’ Expenses for the Reporting Period

Company . Type of Expense Activity . L Fee Basis . - Incurred Amount Paid
- i € )

_Professional Advisors . . : . . L

Crowell & Moring LLP - Legal Fees Time costs incurred for legal advice provided to the Company. Time Co:sts . ©26.799.20 -

Crowell & Moring LLP Legal Disbursements Disbt incurred in providing legal advice to the Company. 294 -

Other Costs . - . ! .

Courts Advertising Limited Statutory Advertising Statutory Advertising of notice of appointment in the London Gazette. As Incurred 87.48 87.48

Rapid Despatch Logistics Ltd ’ .. Mailing Cos{s Courier costs of transferring physical records and data for the Company. - As Invoic:ed 192.52 192.52

Total Professional Advisor & Other Costs . . . . 27,082.{4 280.00

Disbursements !

Category 1 Disbursements

Acorn Business Management Agents’ Fees Professional services provided by Acom Business Management. Fixed Fee 1,801.25 -

AON UK Limited ' Bond Bordereau costs for Philivauﬂy. As Invoiced 112..’?0 -

DVLA . Legal Cost ~DVLA Search fee, Fixed Fee 40.00 Lo

Land Registry Land Registry Fee Cost of obtaining information from Land Registry. Fixed Fee 11.00 -

lRoyaI Mail ' Mailing Costs Costs of sending documents by post for the Company. ’ As Invoiced 2562 -

Willis Limited . ’ Bond X Bordereau costs for Carl Jackson.. B As Invoiced 57.50 -

Total Category 1 Disbursements . . . . . 2;057.87 o 0.00

Category 2 Disbursements . N . - ' .

Photocopying . Photocopying Reimbursement for copies of documents produced. 10p Per Side -25.20 N -

. . '
Stationery . Stationery . Reimbursement of cost of producing reports. 50p Per Report Per 21.00 3 .
. Recipier:t )
Total Category 2 Disbursements . . ! 46.20 i 0.00
The Joint i choice’of i advisors will be based on their perception of the experience and ability of the respective firms / individuals to perform their work, the

complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee.

The above costs exclude VAT,

Please note that some expenses incurred and shown on this schedule and other schedules were incurred in respect of the Group overall, and
" the Joint Administrators note that it will be necessary to review and reallocate these costs. .



Heritage Hotels Limited (In Administration) ("the Company")

Analysis of Joint

for the Reporting Period

Type of Expense

Activity

Fee Basis

Company Incurred Amount Paid
(€} (€

Professional Advisors -

Humphrey and Gray Limited Agents' Fees Securing and clearing the Company's properties. Per Unit 1,700.00 1.700.00
B ' -

Other Costs . i

Courts Advertising Limited Statutory Advertising Statutory Advertising of notice of appointment in the London Gazette. As Incurred l 37.49 -

. {

Ask Roofing . Property Costs Property repairs and sile clearance. As Invoiced : 4,086.00 4,086.00 -

Total Professional Advisor & Other Costs H 5,823.49 5,786.00

Disbursements . .

Category 1 Disbursements - . H

Acorn Business Management Agents' Fees Professional services provided by Acorn Business Management. Fixed Fee 1,801.25 -

AON UK Lirnited Bond Bordereau costs for Philip Duffy. Fixed Fee 112.50 -

IT Software Subscriptions IT Costs Subscriptions paid for software, Microsoft Office and Dropbiox. As Invoiced | 2,402.48 -

Land Registry ‘ Land Registry Fee Cost of ‘obtaining information from Land Registry. Fixed Fee 11.00 -

Royal Mail Mailing Costs Costs of sending documents by post for the Company. As Invoiced 132,97 -

Subsistence - Quantuma - Subsistence Subsistence costs incurred by employees of the Joint Administrators, As Invoiced 425.25 <

Travel - Quantuma Travel Costs Costs of travelling to the company's sites. "As Invoiced 382.55 -

Willis Limited Bond Bordereau CDS‘IS for Carl Jackson. “As Invoiced R 67.50 -

Total Category 1 Disbursements . 5,335.50 . 0.00

' B

thegory 2 Disbursements N ’

Motor Expenses Mileage Mileage reimbursement for travel to attend matters for the Company. 45p Per Mile 82.80 -

Photocopying P for copies of produced. 10p Per Side B 144.90 -

Stationery Stationery Reimbursement of cost of producing reports. 50p Per Report Per Recipient 103.50° N -

Total Category 2 Disbursements R ! 331,20 0.00

The Joint Administrators choice of professional advisors will be based on their eption of the i and ability of the respective firms / i Is to perform their work, the

complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee.

The above costs exclude VAT




Respite Rooms Limited (In Admini: ion) ("the Company")

Analysis of Joint Administrators' Expenses for the Reporting Period

Company . Type of Expense Activity B B Fee Basis Incurred Amount Pald
{£) : (£}
Professional Advisors !
v
Other Costs . o
Courts Advertising Limited Statutory Advertising Statutory ising of notice of appoi in the London As Incurred ' 37.49 .
. Gazette. - . : g
Total Professional Advisor & Other Costs . . . : B 37.49 0.00
Disbursements
Category 1 Disbursements: R s
Acorn Business Management Agents' Fees Professional services provided by Acam_B\iéiness Management. Fixed Fee
’ : 1,801.24 . -
AON UK Limited . N Bond . Bordereau costs for Philip Duffy. Fixed Fee B ' 112.50 -
‘Land Registry Land Registry Fee Cost of obtaining information from Land Registry. v Fixed Fee ) 11.00 -
Willis Limited - Bond Bordereau costs for Carl-Jackson. As Invbiced N ) 67.50 -
Total Category 1 Disbursements o . . 1,992.24 . 0.00
The Joint ini choice of pi i advisors, will be based on their perception of the experience and ability of the respective firms / individuals to perform their work,

the complexity and nature of the assignment arid the basis of their fee,

The above costs exclude VAT.



- CHF 16 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company")

Analysis of Joint Administrators' Expenses for the Reporting Period

Company . Type of Expense Activity . Fee Basis 3 Incurred - Amount Paid
. {€) (£)

Professional Advisors

Other Costs . .

Courts Advertising Limited . Statutory Advertising Statutory ising of notice of i nt in the London As Incurred * . 37.49 37.49

Gazette. o ‘ . '

Total Professional Advisor & Other Costs . o . . . 37.49 . 37.49

Disbursements

Category 1 Disbursements . . R .

Acorn Business Management . ‘Agents' Fees Professional services provided by Acom Business Management.  Fixed Fee - 1,801.24 o 1,086.95

AON UK Limited Bond Bordereau costs for Philip Duffy. " Fixed Fee . X . 112.50 -

Land Registry © Land Registry Fee Cost of obtainin§ information from Land Registry. Fixed Fee C " 11.00 . 11.00

Willis Limited ' Bond “Bordereau costs for Carl Jackson. As Invoiced ) - 67.50 . 67.50

Total Category 1 Disbursements - ’ . ’ . 1,992.24 1,165.45

Category 2 Disbursements . » .

Motor Expenses . Mileage - Mileage reirr for travel to the Ci 's property. 45p Per Mile © 155.70 -

Total Category 2 Disbursements ’ o . . . 155.70 0.00

The Joint Administrators choice of professional advisors will be based on their perception of the experience and ability of the respective firms / individuals to perfarm their work,
the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee. - .

The above costs exclude VAT.



CHHF 17 Ltd (In Admini {"the Company")

Analysis of Joint Administrators’ Expenses for the Reporting Period

Company . Type of Expense Activity . Fee Basis - « Incurred ° Amount Paid
|
(€) (£)
Professional Advisors | .
: i
i
Other Costs R . B i
‘Courts Advertising Limited . Statutory Advertising Statutory Advertising of notice of appointment in the London As Incurred H 37.49 .
- Gazette. K . i -
Total Professional Advisor & Other Costs ’ ’ 37.49 0.00
. ) |
i
Disbursements
'Categury1 Disbursements N
. B N - i
Acorn Business Management Agents’ Fees - Professional services provided by Acom Business Ma_nagemen(, Fixed Fee H 1.801.25 . -
S . :
. . i .
© AON UK Limited Bond- Bordereau costs for Philip Duffy. Fixed Fee ' 112,50 . -
- Willis Limited : Bond Bordereau costs for Carl Jackson. R ’ As Invoiced - ' 67.50 -
Land Registry : ’ Land Registry Fee Cost of obtaining information from Land Registry. Fixed Fee ’ co 17.00 ) .-
Total Category 1 Disbursements . - . ' . . 1,998.25 0.00
The Joint ini choice of i advisors will be based on their perception of the experience and ability of the respective firms / individuals to perform their work,

. the complexity and nature of 1he'assl'gnmenl and the basis of their fee.

‘The above costs exclude VAT,



Carlauren Resort 18 Ltd (In Administration) (“the Company*)

Analysis of Joint Administrators' Expenses for the Reporting Period

Company Type of Expense Activity . . . Fee Basis . Incurred Amount Paid
. e (€) (€)
Professional Advisors N
k& ]
Other Costs N
Courts Advertising Limited Statutory Advertising Statutory Advertising of notice of appointment in the London As Incuired | | ! 37.49 : .
Gazette. : i ) .
Total Professional Advisor & Other Costs i 37.49 0.00
. 1 : N
1
Disbursements ' N
Category 1 Disbursements . !
Acom Business Management Agents’ Fees Professional services provided by Acom Business Management.”  Fixed Fee B 1.801.25 -
- - ’ !

. AON UK Limited o Bond Bordereau costs for Philip Duffy. . Fixed Fee . | 112.50 N -
Land Registry Land Registry Fee Cost of obtaining information from Land Registry. ’ Fixed Fee I *11.00 ’ .
Willis Limited ' Bond Bordereau costs for Carl Jackson, As Invoiced . - 67.50 -
Total Category 1 Disbursements R . . i : 1,992.25 . . 0.00
The Joint it choice of pi i advisors will be based on their perception of the experience and ability of the respective firms / individuals to perform their work,

the complexity and nature of the assignn{em and the basis of their fee.

The above costs exclude VAT.



CHF 15 Ltd (In Administration) ("the Company")

Analysis of Joint Administrators’ Expenses for the Reporting Period

Company N . Type of Expense Activity Fee Basis Incurred Amount Paid
- 2] €
Professlonal Advisors ; :
Other Costs . > . H !
Courts Advertising Limited Statutory Advertising Statutory A ising of notice of i it in the London - As Incurred {
. Al . 37.49 37.49
. Gazete. - ( A
Total Professional Advisor & Other Costs ; 37.49 37.49
" !
Disbursements B i
Category 1 Disbursements . \ .
. . . ‘ . .
Acorn Business Management ) Agents’ Fees - Professional services provided by Acom Business Management.  Fixed Fee i 1,801.25 -
AON UK Limited Bond Bordereau costs for Philip Duffy. . FixedFee ! 11250 .-
Land Registry B Land Registry Fee Cost of obtaining information from Land Reéistry. - Fixed Fee ! 11.00 -
Royal Maif \ Mailing Costs Costs of sending documents by post for the Company. As Invoiced : 1.22 -
Willis Limited ~ . Bond : Bordereau costs for Carl Jackson. . As Invoiced 67.50 -
Total Category 1 Disbursements . ’ 1,993‘;47 0.00
Category Z'Dlshursem‘ems . .
Photocopying - . F i " Rei for cabies of P 10p Per Side N 1.40 -
Slalio;tery . Stationery i nent of cost of p ing reports. 50p Per Report'Per Recipient 1.00 -
Total Category 2 Disbursements ) - . ’ 2.40 0.00

The Joint Administrators choice of professional advisors will be based on 1rgeir.percep!i6n of the experience and ability of the respective firms / individuals to perform their work,
the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee. N

The above costs exclude VAT.



Care Home Freehold 2 Limited (In A

) ("the C

)

Analysis of Joint Administrators'-Expenses for the Reporting Period

The Joint ini choice of pi

The above costs exclude VAT.

C advisors will be based on their
the complexity and nature of ihe assignment and the basis of their fee.

perception of the experience and ability of the reépeclive firms / individuals to perform their work,

Company Type of Expense Activity Fee Basis Incurred Amount Paid
() {€)
Professional Advisors
Other Costs .
Courts Advertising Limited Statutory Advertising Statutory Advertising of notice of appointment in the London As Incurred 37.49 .
' Gazette. g
. Total Professional Adyisor & Other Costs . t 37.49 0.00
Disbursements . i
Category 1 Disbursements B H
Acom Business Management Agents' Fees Professional services provided by Acom Business Management. Fixed Fee ! 1.801.25 -
I
. . i
AON UK Limited Bond” Bordereau costs for Philip Duffy. Fixed Fee ! 112.50 -
. . . i
Land Registry Land Regisiry Fee Cost of obtaining information from Land Registry. . Fixed Fee 41.00 -
Travel - Quantuma Travel Expenses Rail fares and other transport costs for Quantuma. As Invoiced 230.70 -
Subsistence - Quantuma Subsistence Other necessary costs in the course of carrying out work of fhe  As Invoiced 82.38 .
Company, incurred by Quantuma. B "
Willis Limited . Bond Bordereau costs for Carl Jackson. As Invoiced 67.50 -
Total Category 1 Disbursements . - : 2,335.33 0.00
Category 2 Disbursements
" Vistra Search AML Fees _Anti-money laundering identification search, As Invoiced . 3.00 -
Total Category 2 Disbursements 3.00 0.00



Hurst Manor Ltd (In Administration) {"the Company"}

Analysis of Joint Administrators' Expenses for the Répcning Period

Company ) Type of Expense Activity : .Fee Basis - Incurred Amount Pald
(£) (€}
Professional Advisors .
Other Costs . . - . . . ’ N
Courts Advertising Limited Statutory Advertising Statutory ising of notice of i in the London As Incurred ' 31.81 .
. . ) Gazette. . .
Total Professional Advisor & Other Costs 1 31.81 0.00
1
Disbursements E
Category 1 Disbursements b
Acom Business Management . Agents’ Fees Professional services provided by Acom Business Management. Fixed Fee H 1,801.25 -
t
AON UK Limited Bond . Bordereau costs for Philip Duffy. . As Invoiced : . 112.50 -
. Land Registry Land Registry Fee Cost of obtaining information from Land Registry. Fixed Fee ‘ ) -22.00 .. C -
. Royal Mail . Mailing Costs Costs of sending documents by post for the Company. As Invoiced . o 24.40 -
Willis Limited Bond Bordereau costs for Carl Jackson. ) As Invoiced . 67.50 -
Total Category 1 Disbursements ° . ° : 2,027.65 ©0.00
Category 2 Disbursements
Photocopying - for copies of p . 10p Pei Side 28.00 -
Stationery Stationery il of cost of pi ing reports, 50p Per Report Per Recipient 20.00 .
Total Category 2 Disbursements L i . ’ 48.00 0.00
The Joint ini choice of pi i advisors will be based on their perception of the experience and ability of the respective firms / individuals to perform their work,

the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee.

The above costs exclude VAT.



CHF 4 Ltd (In Administration} ("the Company")

Analysis of Joint Adminlstrators' Expenses-for the Reporting Period

Company

Type of Expense

Incurred

The Joint Admini choice of pi

advisors will be based on their

complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee.

The above costs exclude VAT.

perception of the experience and ability of the-respective firms / individuals to perform their work, the

Activity Fee Basis Amount Paid
' (£) (£)
Professional Advisors
M 1
Other Costs |
Courts Advertising Limited Slalufory Advertising - Statutory ising of notice of in the London As Incurred ! 31.81 N
- © Gazefte. . s i}
Total Professional Advisor & Other Costs H 31.81 0.00
' 5
Disbursements !
Category1 Disbursements . . . ; .
Acom Business Management Agents’ Fees . Professional services provided by Acom Business Management.  Time Costs™ | 180124 -
. - ) H
1
AON UK Limited " Bond . Bnrqereau costs for Philip Duffy. As Invoiced : . 112,50 -
Land Registry Land Registry Fee Cost of obtaining information from Land Registry. As Irivoiced 11.00 -
Postage of letters Mailing Costs Costs of sending documents by post for the Company. As Invoiced 1 25.62 -
-Willis Limited Bond Bordereau costs for Carl Jackson. As Invoiced 67.50 -
Total Category 1 Disbursements ’ ) : .2,017.86 . 000
Category 2 Disbursements X
Photocopying g Rein for copies of documents produced. 10p Per Side 27.20 -
Stationery . . Stationery of cost of p ing repcné. ¢ 50p Per Report Per Recipient 21.00 -
Total Category 2 Disbursemenits ) . 48.20 0.00



CHF 7 Ltd (In Administration) (“the Company")

Analysls of Joint A

p for the Reporting Period

Fee Basis .

Amount Pald

Total Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint ors choice of p
the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee.

The above costs exclude VAT.

ional advisors will be based on their

perception of the experience and ability of the respective firms / individuals to perform their work,

Company Type of Expense Activity Incurred
. (&) {€)
Professional Advisors
Other Costs
. . . L 1
Courts Advertising Limited Statutory Advertising Statutory Advertising of notice of appointment in the London As Incurred H 31.81 .
- . Gazette. : : i =
Total Professional Advisor & Other Costs ! 31.81 0.00
i
Disbursements
. Category 1 Disbursements R !
Acorn Business Management’ Adents’ Fees Professional services provided by Acom Business Management. Fixed Fee ! 1,801.25 1,086.96
X i !
E i
AON UK Limited Bond Bordereau costs for Philip Duffy. Fixed Fee ' 112.50 -
Land Registry Land Registry Fee Cost of obtaining information from Land Registry. * Eixed Fee 17.00 17.00
Postage of letters Mailing Costs , Costs of sending documents bi/ post for the Company. ﬁ}s Invoiced ‘ 14.64 14.64"
Willis Limited Bond Bordereau costs for Carl Jackson.. . As Invoiced 67.50 67.50
.Total Category 1 Disbursements 2/012.89 1,186.10
Category 2 Dlsbur_semenls .
Photocopying for copies of pre 10p Per Side 15.50 -
Stationery . Stationery of cost of pi reports. 50p Per Report Per Recipient - 12.00 -
. b 27.50 0.00



. CHF 9 Ltd (In Admini ion) {“the Company")

Analysis of Joint Administrators' Expenses for the Reporting Period

Company Type of Expense Activity . Fee Basis Incurred © Amount Pald
. (£) ‘ {€)
Professional Advisors
. - H ¢
Other Costs
. "
Courts Advertising Limited ~Statutory Advertising Statutory ising of notice of i 1t in the London As Incurred ! 31.81
. . - Gazette. : Ty I N
Total Professional Advisor & Other Costs ' . . 31.81 0.00
i
Disbursements i
Category 1 Disbursements !
Acom Business Management . Age‘n’(s' Fees Professional services provided by Acom Business Management. Fixed Fee ! ’ 180125 1,086.96
. |
AON UK Limited Bond . . Bordereau costs for Philip Duffy. N Fixed Fee i 112.50 -
. ) " i
“Land Registry . Land Registry Fee Cost of obtaining information from Land Registry. Fixed Fee 11.00 11.00
B - . H
Royal Mail . Mailing Costs Costs of sending documents by post for the Company. As Invoiced . ‘ 19.52 19.52
Willis-Limited L Bond . Bordereau costs for Carl Jackson. As Invoiced o 67.50 67.50
Total Category 1 Disbursements . . . . - 2,011.77 1,184.98
Category 2 Disbursements .
Photocopying . Pt i " Rei) for copies of documents produced. * | 10p Per Side . . 10.20 -
étalionew Stationery il of cost of p i fepans. 50p Per Report Per Recipient 16.00 -
Total Category 2 Disbursements X - e . 26.20 0.00

The Joint Administratofs choice of professional advisors will be based on their perception of the experience and ability of the respective firms / individuals to perform their work,
the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee. .

The above costs exclude VAT.



CHF 11 Ltd {In Administration) ("the Company")

Analysis of Joint Administrators' Expenses for the Reporting Period

Company . Type of Expense Activity Fee Basis . * Incurred Amount Paid
(€) (&)
Professional Advisors
Other Costs
Courts Advertising Limited Statutory Advertising Statutory Advertising of natice of appointment in the London ’ "As Incurred 31.81
’ . Gazette. . : . N
Total Professional Advisor & Other Costs ! { 31.81 0.00
) |
Disbursements :
Category 1 Disbursements
. o i
Acorn Business Management Agents’ Fees Professional services provided by Acom Business Management.  Fixed Fee ' 1,801.25 850.00
AON UK Limited I Bond Bordereau costs for Philip Duffy. . Fixed Fee r 112.50 -
. - i
Land Registry - i Land Regislry Fee Cost of obtaining information from Land Registry. Fixed Fee H . 11.‘00 -
Royal Mail . . Mailing Costs Costs of sending documents by post for the Combany. As Invoiced ; . 7.32 -
. . . ] ,

. Willis Limited . . Bond . Bordereau costs for Carl Jackson. ’ As Invoiced ' 67.50 -
Total Category 1 Disbursements o ) . . : . 1,999.57 . 850.00
Category 2 Disbursements - . R
Photocopying ) Photocopying Reimbursement for copies of documents produced. 10p Per Side 7.70 -

N - ihY
Stationery . . : Stationery Reimbursement of cost of producing reports. 50p Per Report Per Recipient . ' 6.00 -
Total Category 2 Disbursements. ) . . 13.70 0.00
The Joint ini: choice of i advisors will be based on their perception of the éxperience and ability of the respective firms / individuals to perform their work,
the complexity and nature of the dssignment and the basis of their fee. '
The above costs exclude VAT. . v ) \

~



CHF 13 Ltd (In Administration) ("the C

pany”}

Analysis of Joint Administrators' Expenses for the Reporting Period

Total Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Admini choice of pr

The above costs exclude VAT.

advisors will be based on their perception of the experience and ability of the respective firms / individuals to perform their work,
the complexity-and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee.

3.60

Compary - Type of Expense Activity Fee Basis Incurred Amount Pald
(€) " (&}
Professional Advisors
“ Other Costs
. Courts Advertising Limited Statutory Advertising Statutory Advertising of notice of appointment in the London As Incurred | 31.81 .
.. . . Gazette. | . | 3
Total Professional Advisor & Other Costs . ; 31.81 0.00
Disbursements H
Category 1 Disbursements . . . I
Acorn Business Management Agents' Fees Professional services provided by Acom Business Management. Fixed Fee . i 1,801.25 -
. i
AON UK Limited . Bond Bordereau costs for Philip Duffy. Fixed Fee i 112.50 -
A ; '
Land Registry Land Registry Fee Cost of obtaining information from Land Registry. Fixed Fee ‘ 11.00 -
Royal Mail -Mailing Costs Costs of sending documents by past for the Combany. As Invoiced i 1.83 -
. - R |
_ Willis Limited Bond Bordereau costs for Carl Jackson. As Invoiced ' 67.50 -
Total Category 1 Disbursements B ’ 1,994.08 0.00
Category 2 Disbursements ,
Pho(occ;pying ' Photocopying Reimbursement for copies of documents produced. 10p Per Side . 210 -
Stationery Siationery of cost of pi ing reports. S0p Per Report Per Recipient 1.50 -
’ : 0.00



CHF 14 Ltd (In Administration) {"the C

pany")

Analysis of Joint

for the Reponir{g Period

Total Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint init choice of p

advisors will be based on their perception of the experience and abili

the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee.

The above costs exclude VAT,

ity of the respective firms / individuals to perform their work,

Company Type of Expense Activity Fee Basis Incurred Amount Pald
: '
{£) (£)
Professional Advisors i
Other Costs '
Courts Advertising Limited Statutory Advertising Statutory Advertising of notice of appointment in the London As Incurred 31.81 .
Gazette. i -
Total Professional Advisor & Other Costs . ! 31.81 0.00
Disbursements
Category 1 Disbursements . I
Acom Business Management Agents' Fees Professional services provided by Acom Business Management, Fixed Fee | ’ 1,801.24 -
- i
. ) - |
AON UK Limited -~ Bond Bordereau costs for Philip Duffy. Fixed Fee | 112.50 -
. . |
. . - . . i
Land Registry Land Registry Fee Cost of obtaining informatipn from Land Registry. . Fixed Fee i 11.00 -
B . ‘ '
Royal Mail Mailing Costs Costs of sending documents by post for the Company. As Invoiced : 9.76 -
. . . 1] °
Willis Limited " Bond Bordereau costs for Carl Jackson. As Invoiced ' 67.50 -
Total Category 1 Disbursements . : 2,002.00 0.00
Category 2 Dishursements .
Photocopying for copies of s p 10p Per Side 10.40 -
Stationery’ ' . Stationery Reimb it of cost of p ing reports. 50p Per Report Per Recipient 8.00 -
) 18.40 0.00



Carlauren Resort 21 Ltd (in Admini ion) ("the Ci y") . H

Analysis of Joint A (] for the Rep g Period
Company . Type of Expense Activity B . Fee Basis Incurred Amount Pald
{€) (£)
Professional Advisors . . . -
Other Costs’ : : . - .
Courts Advertising Limited . Statutory Advertising Statutory Advertising of notice of i in the London * As Incurred - 31.81 N
3 Gazette. B
Total Professional Advisor & Othér Costs } 31.81 0.00
i i . .
-Disbursements N
Category 1 Disbursements . Q
Acorn Business Management * Agents' Fees Professional services provided by Acorn Business Ménagemeni. Fixed Fee l 1,801.25 -
AON UK Limited b Bond . ) Bordereau costs for Philip Duffy. . Fixed Fee ‘ ’ . 11250 - -~
Land Registry Land Registry Fee Cost 61 obtaining information from Land Registry‘. Fixed Fee ; 11.00 M
Willis Limited Bond Bordereau costs for Carl Jackson. As Invoiced l - 67.50 -
Total Category 1 Disbursements l 1,992.25 0.00°
. - 1 N
. ) , i
The Joint A i choice of pi i advisors will be based on their perception of the experience and ability of the respective firms / individuals to perform their work,

the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee,

The above costs exclude VAT.



Carlauren Resort 23 Ltd {In Adminis(rétion) ("the Company")

Analysis of Joint Administrators' Expenses for the Reporting Period

Company ~

Type of Expense

Activity Fee Basis : Incurred . Amount Paid
' . € ]
Professional Advisors N
|
Other Costs N . .
Courts Advertising Limited Statutory . Statutory ising of notice of i in the London As Incurred ! 3181 .
Gazette. ! :
Total Professional Advisor & Other Costs 31.81 0.00
Disbursements
Category 1 Disbursements '
Acorn Business Management Agents' Fees Professional services provide‘d by Acorn Business Management. Fixed Fee ! 1.861.25 -
|
i - .
AON UK Limited Bond Bordereau costs for Philip Duffy. Fixed Fee ! 112.50 -
Land Re_glslry Land Registry Fee Cost of obtaining information from Land Registry. Fixed Fee | 11.00 -
. R . '
Royal Mail Mailing Costs Costs of sending documents by post for the Company. As Invoiced [ , 9.15 -
. ! )
Willis Limiied Bond Bordereau costs for Carl Jackson. As Invoiced ; 67.50 -
Total Category 1 Disbursements 2,001.40 0.00
Category 2 Disbursements
Photocopying Pt for copies of. p 10p Per Side 8.60 -
Stationery Stationery Reimbursement of cost of praducing reports. 50p Per Report Per Recipient 7.50 -
Total Category 2 Disbursements ) 17.10 0.00

The Joint ini choice of pi

The above costs exclude VAT.

advisors will be based on their perception of the experience and ability of the
the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee.

respective firms / individuals to perform their work,



Carlauren T y Ltd (In A

Analysls of Joint Administrators’ Expenses for the Reporting Period

ation) ("the C

Company

The Joint Administrators chaice of professional advisors will be based on their perception of the experience and ability of the respective firms / individuzls to peﬂorm‘lheir work,
the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee. )

The above costs exclude VAT,

Type of Expense Activity . FeeBasis l Incurred Amount Paid
(£) (£)
Professional Advisors .
Other Costs . . .
Courts Advertising Limited Statutory Advertising Statutory Advertising of notice of appeintment in the London’ As Incurred 31.81 .
A X Gazette. ' .
" Total Professional Advisor & Other Costs - 31.81 0.00
Disbursements
Category 1 Disbursements v
Acom Business Ménagement Agénts',Feés Professional services provided by Acom Business Management.  Fixed Fee 1.801.24 -
AON UK Limited Bond Bordereau costs for Philip Duffy. Fixed Fee 112.50 -
Land Registry Land Registry Fee Cost of obtaining information from Land Registry. Fixed Fee 11.00 ~ -
Royal Mail Mailing Costs Costs of sending documents by post for the Company. As Invoiced 9.76 -
Willis Limited Bond Bordereau costs for Carl Jackson. As Invoiced 10.00 -
Total Category 1 Disbursements B 1,944.50 0.00
'
Category 2 Disbursements’
Photocopying F for copies of ‘,. 1dp Per Side 7.10 -
Stationery Stationery Reimbursement of cost of producing reports. 50p Per Report Per Recipient 5.50 . -
Total Category 2 Disbursements ’ N 12,60 | 0.00



Carlauren Resort 22 Ltd (In Administration) (“the Company")

1,992.16 0.00

Analysis of Joint ini penses for the Reporting Pefiod

Company Type of Expense Activity . Fee Basls Incurred Amount Paid
. ) (£} . {€)

Professional Advisors

Other Costs ' - . 3 » ‘I

Courts Advertising Limited Statutory Advertising Statutory At ising of notice of i in the London As Incurred i 31.81 .

Gazette. o, . o . i 8
Total Professional Advisor & Other Costs : . 31.81 0.00
) [

Disbursements

Category 1 Disbursements .

Acom Business Management Agents' Fees . Professional services provided by Acom Business Management. Fixed Fee i 1.801.16 -

AON UK Limited X Bond Bordereau costs for Philip Duffy. . Fixed Fee : © 112,50 -

Land Registry . Land Registry Fee Cost of obtaining information from Land Registry. - Fixed Fee ; 11.00 -

Willis Limited N . Bond . - Bordereau costs for Carl Jackson. As Invoiced | 67.50 L -

Total Category 1 Disbursements ) i

The Joint ini chaice of,: ional advisors will be based on their percefa|ion of the experience and ability of the respective firms / individuals to perform their work, '
the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of their fee. N - :

The above costs exclude VAT.



Carlauren Groub‘ (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
' 25 June 2020

Appendix 5 - Narrative of work carried out for the period

The key areas of work have been:

SIP 9 narrative for the Reporting Periods

Administration and plannlng e Monitoring and reviewing the Administration strategy;

: .o Briefing staff on the Administration strategy and matters in

' relation to work streams; '

* Regular case management and reviewing of process

' including regular team update meetings and calls;

¢  Meeting with management to review and update strategy

) and monitor progress,;

ot ¢ ——i---e----Reviewing-and-authorising junior staff correspondence and

other work; .

¢ Dealing with queries arising during the appointment;

* Reviewing matters affecting the outcome -of the
Administration; ‘

» Allocating and managing staff/ case resourcing and
budgeting exercises and reviews;,

e Liaising:with legal advisors regarding various instructions,
including agreeing content of engagement letters;

»  Complying with internal filing and information recording .
practices, including documenting strategy decisions;

o - Agreeing the division of duties between Duff & Phelps and
Quantuma; and

+ Liaison between Duff & Phelps and Quantuma throughout.

Creditors o Updating the list of Unsecured Creditors:

. ’ » Responding to enquiries from creditors regarding the
Administration and submission of their claims;

+  Responding to enquiries from investors and providing
updates;

e  Prepare and distribute communications to investors;

e«  Convene meetings of investors;

«  Assisting creditors wuth the formation of creditors’
committees;

*  Reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors,
recording claim amounts and maintaining claim records

o  Drafting progress statutory progress reports.

«  Providing written and oral updates to the Secured Lenders
regarding the progress of the Administration and cases
strategy; and

o Liaising with employee creditors and the Redundancy
Payments Service.

Investigations " e Securing, managing and reviewing the books and records;

: ' »  Attendance of specialist IT team to attend the Group’s
offices and image IT infrastructure;

o Liaison with solicitors to obtain freezing order against Sean -
Murray’s personal assets.

« lInvestigating the affairs of the Group to ldentlfy any actions
available to the company against third parties in respect of
antecedent transactions or other litigation,

*  Reviewing individual completion statements and

. investigation into transaction,

+ Investigating the affairs of the Group to understand the
funds flow and use of investor monies in relation to the

" DUFF&PHELPS




’ Carlauren Group (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
. 25 June 2020

proposed business model, the sale of leaseholds to
investors;

Liaising with investors to obtain |nformat|on

Liaising with-third parties; including advisors to the Group, to
obtain records/ information regarding the Group's dealings;;
Review records to understand mter-company positions,
including intra-company loan accounts

Reviewing any Director’s loan accounts;

Assisting Government agencies in their investigations;
Conducting interviews with counterparties and officeholders; -
Enquiring with counterparties who has ra|sed disputes
against the Company; -

_ Reviewing pre-appointment transactions; Documenting

investigations; and

Filing statutory reporté on the conduct of dlrectors

Statutory and compliance

Ensuring compliance with all statutory cbligations W|th|n the v
relevant timescales;

Uploading information te the Creditors’ P.ortal/Websne;
Drafting and publishing progress reports;

" Filing appropriate notice to extend or end the

Administrations;

. Filing all necessary notices with the Registrar of Companies

and the High Court;
Requesting a Statement of Affairs from the directors;
Running decision procedures;

- Reviewing time costs to date-and producing analysis of time

incurred which is compliant with SIP 9;
Monitoring the fees estimate; and
Monitoring the expenses estimate. ,

Cashiering-

Précessing receipts and payments;

Preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts;
Renewing bonding and complying with statutory ’
requirements;

Asset realisations

Collating information from the Company’s records regarding
assets;

Securing watercraft and aircraft;

Completing sale of watercratft in foreign jurlsdlcnon

Liaising with finance companies in respect of assets subject
to finance agreements;

Reviewing investments in Group companies, asc_enam value
of shareholdings, negotiations and sale of shareholdings;
Arranging adequate insurance on assets;

Review company records specifically relating to assets;
Conduct asset registration searches where required;
Liaising with agents regarding the security of assets;
Liaising with agents regarding the valuation of properties;
Consider property occupation and other property issues;
Respond to property related issues including but not ||m|ted
to fires and floods;

Liaising with local authorities regarding speciﬁc properties;
Liaising with third parties regarding costs incurred;
Reviewing and agreeing invoices; .

Reviewing costs incurred to ensure recorded accurately;
and -

~41~

5PHELPS

DUFFé&




‘Carlauren Group (In Admrnrstratron)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors -

25 June 2020

Arranglng payments to agents and sohcrtors in a timely
manner. .

Trading

Review trading posmon of all hotels upon appomtment and
consider immediate cashflow requirements;

Appointment of agent to manage ongoing hotel operations;
Regularly liaising with managing hotel agent and monitoring
of trading and financial positions of businesses; .
Liaising with the Group’s employees with regard to
continuation of trading their potential claims;

Reviewing ongoing trading position and reporting;

Managing the closure of hotels and employee redundancies
as required,

_ Attendina_to _supplier and customer queries and _
correspondence .

Reviewing invoices to ensure they correspond wrth the
relevant purchase orders;

Raising payments to suppliers in respect of Admlnlstratlon
costs; and

Contacting all suppliers to obtain final invoices for the
trading period.

Tax

Analysing and considering the tax effects of asset sales;
Working on tax returns relating to the periods affected by
the Administrator;

Analysing VAT related transactions; reviewing the
Company'’s duty position to ensure complrance with duty
requrrements and

Dealing with- post appointment tax compllance

~a2~

N




’

Carlauren Group (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
25 June 2020

Appendix 6 - Statement of Creditors’ rights

"Rule numbers refér to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Section or paragraph numbers refer to lnso/vency Act 1986

If you require a copy of any relevant rule or sectlon please contact carlauren@duffandphelps.com.

Information for Creditors on remuneratron and disbursements of Admlnlstrators

Information regarding the fees and drsbursements of Administrators, including details of the Duff & Phelps’
disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake work on this
casg, is in a document called "A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees". This can be viewed and
downloaded from the Joint Administrators’ website at: . '

" httpsT/iwww. duffandphelps. co.uk/-/media/assets/pais-international/uk/creditors-guide/administration- a-
- creditors- gurde—to—msolvency practltloner-fees updated

(clrck on the document Admlnlstratlon (appomtment from 1 October 201 5) Should you' require a copy,
please contact this office. : .

An information sheet can also be obtained from Quantuma’s website:’

http://www.quantuma. com/qurde/crednors qurde-fees/ o

Creditors’ requests-for further information : o

If you would like to request more information about the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and
disbursements disclosed in this progress report you must do so in wrmng within 21 days of receiving this
progress report. . . .

Requests from Unsecured Creditors must be made with the concurrence of at Ieast '5% in value of
Unsecured Creditors (lncludlng the Unsecured Credltor making the request) or with the permission of the
Court. .

Creditors’ right to challenge our remuneration and expenses

If you wish to challenge the basis of the Joint Administrators' remuneration, the remuneration charged, or
the expenses incurred during the period covered by this progress. report, you must do -so by making an
application to, Court within eight weeks of receiving this progress report.

Applications by Unisecured Creditors (mcludrng the Unsecured Credltors making the challenge) or with the
‘permission of the Court.

The full text of the relevant rules can be provided on request by writing to carlauren@duffandphelps.com.

- - . ' ‘ : fr’_“\ 4
- - . Durr&PHELPS Q)

A



Carlauren Group (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
25 June 2020

Appendix 7 - Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

Accordiant

Accordiant Limited (Company Number: 10232792) -

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Appointment Dates

A schedule detailing the apbointments is provided in Appendix 1

AH Assured Hotels Ltd a hotel management consultancy appomted by
the Joint Administrators to manage the trading hotels.

BEIS Department for Business, Energy & In(;lustrial Strategy

the Group All compan'ies within the Carlauren Group. Please refer to the Grdup
Structure Diagram. '

éPHL - Carlauren Property Holdings Ltd (In Administration) (Company

number 11081807). Philip Francis Duffy and Carl Stuart Jacksan were
appointed as Joint Administrators on 14 February 2020.

Category 1 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ external and incidental costs and expenses-

in.dealing with the Administration

" Category 2 Disbursements

_The Joint Administrators’ mternal costs and: expenses in deahng with

the Administration

the Companie.s

A schedule detailing a list of companies is provided in Appendix "

the Creditors’ Portal

The Joint Administrators have chosen to deliver the majority of the
documents they produce to the creditors of the Companies by -
making them available for viewing and downloading at the website,

www.ips-docs.com. Additionally,.creditors can also submit their

claims via this website.

the Directors '

. A schedule detailing the Companies’ directors is 'prbvided in

Appendix 1

" Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London SE1
9SG ‘

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

~44~ -

DUFF&PHELPS



) Carlauren Group (In Administration)
- Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
o 25 June 2020

HMRC

HM Revenue and Customs

ICAEW

Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

_ the Joint Administrators

Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd, The Shard,32-London
Bridge Street, London, SE1 9SG and Carl Stuart Jackson of
Quantuma LLP, Beresford House, Town Quay, Southampton SO14
2AQ

LMCL

" ‘fioating 1 cnarge Security over the assets of Hurst Manor

Lancashire Mortgage Corporation Limited, the holder if fixed and.

the Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Actwhere a floating charge is created
after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the company’s net
property (floating charge assets less costs of realisation) shall be
made available to non- preferential unsecured creditors -

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service

; the R.u|es

The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as' amended)

the Secured Creditors

TCFL and Lancashire Mortgage Corporation Limited

SIA

SIA Group (UK) Limited, as mdependent firm and the Joint

Administrators’ valuation agents
SIP 9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
, disbursements . A .
TCFL Together Commercial Finance Limited, the holder if fixed-and floating
charge security over. the assets of Care Home Freehold 2 and
Carlauren Resort 22 .

Quantuma

‘ Quéntuma LLP, Beresford House, Town Quay, Southampton, SO14

2AQ

~d5~

DUFF&PHELPS




Carlauren Group (In Administration)
Jomt Admlnrstrators Progress.Report to Creditors
25 June 2020

Appendix 8 —= Notice about thrs report

This report has been prepared by Philip Francrs Duffy and Car! Stuart Jackson the Joint Admlnlstrators of
the Company, solely to comply with their statutory duty to report to Creditors under the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the Administrations, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable
to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purposes, or in any other context. !

This report has not been prepared'in'contemplatio’n of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to inform
any investment decision in_relation to the debt of any fi fnanclal interest in the Companies or any. other

company.in the same group.

Any estimated outcomes for Creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon

- as guidance as to.the actual outcomes for Creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on thlS report for any purpose orin any context other than under the

" Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 does so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by

law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsrbrhty and will not accept any Ilablllty in respect of
this report to any such person.

"Philip Francis Duffy and Carl Stuart Jackson are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners by the

Insolvency Practitioners Association.
The Jo:nt_ Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Joint Administrators act ‘as agents for the Companies and contract without per’sonal'liability. The

“appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, -
Duff & Phelps Ltd. and Quantuma LLP do not assume any responsibility and will not accept, any liability to

any person in respect of this Progress Report or the conduct of the Administrations.

o "~ DUFF&PHELPS




